This is the 2" Affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki
in this case and was made on September 17, 2025

NO. S-246230
VANCOUVER REGISTRY
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
BETWEEN:
I [RACORP VANNESS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
PLAINTIFF
AND:

THE OWNERS, STRATA PLAN LMS992 AND CROWE MACKAY &
COMPANY LTD., AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE OWNERS, STRATA PLAN LMS992

DEFENDANTS
AND:

INTRACORP VANNESS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

DEFENDANT BY WAY OF COUNTERCLAIM

AFFIDAVIT

I, Tetsu Takagaki, Senior Manager of Crowe Mackay & Company Ltd., care of 1600 — 925 West
Georgia Street, in the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, SWEAR THAT:

1. [ am a Senior Manager employed by Crowe Mackay & Company Ltd. (“Crowe
l..ackay , and as such have personal knowledge of the facts and matters hereinafter deposed to,
save and except where the same are stated to be made upon information and belief, and, as to

such facts, I verily believe the same to be true.



2. I have been a senior manager at Crowe Mackay specializing in strata liquidation
for over three years. During that period, I have worked with many strata corporations

undergoing a wind-up process and sale of the strata lands.

3. Crowe MacKay is the court-confirmed liquidator of The Ownérs, Strata Plan
LMS992, also known as Joyce Place, (“Joyce Place”). I am a member of the team at Crowe

Mackay with responsibility for the wind-up of Joyce Place.

4, Joyce Place entered into a purchase and sale agreement (the “PSA”) for the sale
of the Joyce Place 1ands to Intracorp Vanness Limited Partnership (“Imtracorp”) in January
2021. By agreement between the parties, the completion date of the PSA was amended and
ultimately agreed to be September 9, 2024 (the “Completion Date”). The sale of the Joyce
Place lands to Intracorp completed on September 9, 2024 but there remains a dispute over the

payment of a purchase price adjustment as part of the purchase price.
The PSA and the Comparable Developments

5. As part of my duties, I reviewed various historical and strata records for Joyce
Place. Based on the information available to me from that review, I understand that Joyce Place
is located in the Renfrew-Collingwood neighbourhood of Vancouver and consists of 63 strata
units: 52 residential units in a 12-storey concrete tower, 8 townhouse units, and 3 commercial

strata lots on the street level of the tower.

6. The Joyce Place records I reviewed indicate that construction on Joyce Place was

completed in 1993 and that the tower includes an underground parking lot.

7. In collecting the evidence contained in this Affidavit, I reviewed the City of
Vancouver’s (the “City”) webpage containing information about the City’s comprehensive
development district (“CD-1") by-laws. Based on that webpage, I understand that the City
passes individual zoning bylaws for each area or property zoned as CD-1 to reflect use of that
property, and that the current zoning information is consolidated on the City’s digital zoning map

(the “Zoning Map”).
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8. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” to this Affidavit is a true copy of the
City’s CD-1 bylaw information webpage.

9. I am advised by Jordan Hayward, a lawyer employed with Lawson Lundell LLP,
counsel for Crowe Mackay, and verily believe, that he obtained from the City’s historical zoning
records office the CD-1 zoning by-law of Joyce Place effective December 1987 to May 2024.
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” to this Affidavit is a true copy By-law No. 6272,
reflecting the zoning for Joyce Place effective as of January 8, 2023, retrieved from the City on

July 16, 2025.

10. The PSA contains a mechanism for calculating an adjustment to the purchase
price (the “PPA”) payable by Intracorp to Joyce Place in the event that the assessed value of
strata lots in developments comparable to Joyce Place increased by 4% or more between January

1, 2021 and January 9, 2023.

11. Schedule G of the PSA identifies six strata developments in Vancouver as

“Comparable Developments” to be used in calculating any PPA as follows:
(a) Regent Court (Strata Plan LMS 1558), located at 3489 Ascot Place;
(b) Nexus (Strata Plan BCS 404), located at 3588 Crowley Drive;
(©) Wall Central Park (Strata Plan EPS3434), located at 5515 Boundary Road;
(d) Skyway Tower (Strata Plan EPS2285), located at 2689 Kingsway;
(e) Centro (Strata Plan LMS 3463), located at 3438 Vanness Avenue; and
€3) Circa (Strata Plan BCS 2012), located at 3660 Vanness Avenue.

12. The information set out below in my affidavit about the Comparable
Developments is based on online research I conducted on the nature of each of the Comparable
Developments from data available on the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia
(the “LSTA”) webpage. Specifically, I reviewed the strata plan and/or schedule of unit

entitlement filed in the Land Title Office for each Comparable Development. I also reviewed the



City’s zoning records for the Comparable Developments obtained from the Zoning Map. 1 verily

believe this information to be true.
A. Regent Court — 3489 Ascot Place, Vancouver, B.C. (Strata Plan LMS 1558)

13. I viewed Regent Court’s strata plan which I obtained from the LTSA webpage.
Based on that strata plan, it appears to me that Regent Court is a 14-story concrete strata tower
located in the Renfrew-Collingwood neighbourhood. It also appears that Regent Court is

comprised of 140 strata units and includes an underground parking lot.

14. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C” to this Affidavit is a true copy of
Regent Court’s strata plan, Strata Plan LMS 1558, retrieved August 28, 2025.

15. I searched the Zoning Map for Regent Court and found that it is zoned as CD-1
(222) by By-law No. 6325. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “D” to this Affidavit is a
true copy of By-law No. 6325, reflecting the current zoning for Regent Court, retrieved from the
Zoning Map on July 24, 2025.

B. Nexus — 3588 Crowley Drive, Vancouver, B.C. (Strata Plan BCS 404)

16. I viewed the strata plan and schedule of unit entitlement for Nexus which I
obtained from the LTSA webpage. Based on the information available to me, it appears that
Nexus is a 19-story concrete strata tower with a six-story strata structure connected to the tower.
It also appears that Nexus is comprised of 181 strata units and includes an underground parking

lot.

17. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “E” to this Affidavit is a true copy of
Nexus’ strata plan, Strata Plan BCS 404, retrieved August 28, 2025.

18. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “F” to this Affidavit is a true copy of

Nexus’ schedule of unit entitlement, retrieved August 28, 2025.

19. I searched the Zoning Map for Nexus and found that it is zoned as CD-1 (314)
under City Bylaw No. 7204. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “G” to this Affidavit is a
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true copy of By-law No. 7204, reflecting the current zoning for Nexus, retrieved from the Zoning

Map on July 24, 2025.

C. Wall Central Park — 5515 Boundary Road, Vancouver, B.C. (Strata Plan EPS3434)

20. I viewed the strata plan and schedule of unit entitlement for Wall Centre Park
which I obtained from the LTSA webpage. Based on the information available to me, it appears
that Wall Central Park is the south tower of a two-tower strata development located in the
Renfrew-Collingwood neighbourhood, and that it is a 36-story tower. It also appears that Wall

Central Park is comprised of 623 strata units and includes an underground parking lot.

21. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “H” to this Affidavit is a true copy of
Wall Central Park’s strata plan, Strata Plan EPS3434, retrieved August 28, 2025.

22. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “I” to this Affidavit is a true copy of Wall
-Central Park’s schedule of unit entitlement, retrieved August 28, 2025.

23. I searched the Zoning Map for Wall Central Park and found that it is zoned as
CD-1 (545) by By-law No. 10676. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “J” to this Affidavit
is a true copy of By-law No. 10676, reflecting the current zoning for Wall Centre Park, retrieved
from the Zoning Map on July 24, 2025.

D. Skyway Tower — 2689 Kingsway, Vancouver, B.C. (Strata Plan EPS2285)

24. I viewed the strata plan and schedules of unit entitlement for Skyway Tower
which I obtained from the LTSA webpage. Based on the information available to me, it appears
that Skyway Tower is a 12-story mixed-use tower located in the Renfrew-Collingwood
neighbourhood. It also appears that Skyway Tower is comprised of 139 strata units with

commercial space located on the ground level.

25. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “K” to this Affidavit is a true copy of
Skyway Tower’s strata plan, Strata Plan EPS2285, retrieved August 28, 2025.

26. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “L” to this Affidavit are true copies of

Skyway Tower’s schedules of unit entitlement, retrieved August 28, 2025.



27. I viewed the City’s digital zoning map for Skyway Tower and found that it is
zoned as CD-1 (529) by By-law No. 10472. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “M” to this
Affidavit is a true copy of By-law No. 10472, reflecting the current zoning for Skyway Tower,
retrieved from the City’s digital zoning map on July 24, 2025.

E. Centro — 3438 Vanness Avenue, Vancouver, B.C. (Strata Plan LMS3463)

28. I viewed Centro’s strata plan which I obtained from the LTSA webpage. Based
on that strata plan, it appears to me that Centro is a 17-story mixed-use tower located in the
Renfrew-Collingwood neighbourhood. It also appears that Centro is comprised of 148 strata
units with commercial space on the ground level, and portions of the second, third and fourth

levels.

29. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “N” to this Affidavit is a true copy of
Centro’s strata plan, Strata Plan LMS 3463, retrieved August 28, 2025.

30. I searched the Zoning Map for Centro and found that it is zoned as CD-1 (352) by
By-law No. 7639. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “O” to this Affidavit is a true copy of

By-law No. 7639, reflecting the current zoning for Centro, retrieved from the Zoning Map on

July 24, 2025.

F. Circa — 3660 Vanness Avenue, Vancouver, B.C. (Strata Plan BCS 2012)

31. I viewed the strata plan and schedule of unit entitlement for Circa which I
obtained from the LTSA webpage. Based on the information available to me, it appears that
Circa is a 22-story concrete strata tower with a four-story strata structure connected to the tower.
It also appears that Circa is comprised of 205 strata units and includes an underground parking

lot.

32. - Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “P” to this Affidavit is a true copy of
Circa’s strata plan, Strata Plan BCS 2012, retrieved August 28, 2025.

33. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “Q” to this Affidavit is a true copy of

Circa’s schedules of unit entitlement, retrieved August 28, 2025.



34, I searched the Zoning Map for Circa and found that it is zoned as CD-1 (314) by
By-law No. 7204. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “R” to this Affidavit is a true copy of
By-law No. 7204, reflecting the current zoning for Circa, retrieved from the Zoning Map on July
24,2025.

SWORN BEFORE ME at Vancouver, British
Columbia on September 17, 2025.

British Columbia.

pheva wilh

, Articled Student ,

1600 - 925 WEST GEORGIA ST.

VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 3L2:
(604) 685-3456



This is Exhibit "A" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

A Conimissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia

VANCCUVER.CA

CD-1 by-laws

A separate CD-1 (comprehensive development district) by-law specifically made for the intended form of development exists
for each area or site zoned CD-1.

Find CD-1 by-laws, below, by searching a location on a map or the by-law number.
After locating a CD-1 by-law, check for other relevant City documents and policies. Find:

« Guidelines for CD-1 districts by their address in the zoning and land use dotument Hbrary,

o Parking, loading, and bicycle space requirements in the Parking By-law by searching for the CD-1 by-law number in
Schedule C of the Parking By-lav (PDF, 345 KE) if no guidelines are listed in the CD-1 by-law. If the CD-1 by-law is not
listed in Schedule C, review requirements in Seciions 4 ta 7 of the Parking By-law.

+ Housing agreements associated with CD-1 by-laws by searching the address of the by-law as a keyword on “find & by-
law™. Relevant results will appear in the Zoning and Development By-law report.

Learn more: Review rezoning or email rezoning@vancouverca.

€ CD-1 by-laws will not appear on the list befow until they are enacted by City Council.

@ The foliowing CD-1 by-laws are in PDF format.

Use the digital zoning map to find a CD-1 by-law

Find a CD-1 by-law by number:

001-025 | 026:050 | 051075 | 076-100 | 101-125 | 126:150 | 151-175 | 126-200 | 201-225 | 226:250 | 251-275 | 276
301-325 | 326-350 | 351-375 | 376-400 | 201425 | 226:450 | 451-475 | 476-500 | S01-525 | 526-550 | §51-575 | 576

£01-625 | 626-650 | £51-675 | 676:700 | 701:725 | 726-750 | 251-775 | 776-800 | 801-825 | 826-850 | 851-875 | 876-900
001-025

()] 650 West 41st Avenue (Ozakridge Centre)

(2) 805-1089 East 52nd Avenue

(3A) 2218-2256 East 41st Ave, 5826-5980 Nanaimo St., 5706:53836 Stirling St { by-law and backup notes ]

(3B) Exhibition Park [ by-law and backup notes ]



City Of VanCOUVEI‘ Zoning and Development By-law

Community Services, 453 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4 = 604.873.7344 fax 873.7060
planning@city.vancouver.bc.ca

This is Exhibit "B" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025
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3352-3386 Vanness A Ven ue A Commissioner for taking Affidavits

By“’ia w No. 6272 within British Columbia.

(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective December 15, 1987
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 8169, dated March 14, 2000)

Guidelines:
Joyce Station Area
Guidelines for Sites A & B

Consolidated for Convenience Only



3.1

Note:

‘ 3
[Section 1 is not reprinted here. it contains a standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning

District Plan) to reflect this rezoning fo CD-1]

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” is rezoned to CD- 1, and
the only uses permitted within the said area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution
prescribe, including design guidelines, and the only uses for which development permits will be
issued are:

(a) in that portion of the area comprising Lots 5, 6, 7 and C. hereinafter referred to as Site “A”,
as shown on Diagram below:

o One-family dwelling, subject to the RS-1 District Schedule regulations;

° Multiple dwelling, including recreation and common facilities;

° Accessory uses customarily ancillary to the foregoing;

° Convenience commercial retail (which means any retail store, business, retail-type
service activity or restaurant, but not including a drive-in, which caters primarily to local
pedestrian traffic, provided that such use shall not include the sale or rent of sex-oriented
products), when substituted for residential floor area pursuant to clause (b) of section
3.1 below.

(b) in that portion of the area comprising Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, hereinafter referred to as Site B, as
shown on Diagram 1 below:

. one-family dwelling, subject to the RS-1 District Schedule regulations;

o Multiple dwelling, including recreation and common facilities;
o Accessory uses customarily ancillary to the foregoing.
Diagram 1

Floor Space Ratio

The maximum floor space ratio for multiple dwellings, calculated in accordance with the RM-3
District Schedule, shall be 0.65, except that:

(a) this amount may be increased by 0.10 for each floor of residential accommodation above the
fourth floor, to a maximum of 1.45;

(b) for Site A only, for any building with a floor space ratio greater than 1.0, a maximum of 0.20
floor space ratio of convenience commercial retail may be substituted for an equal amount of
residential floor area, subject to the commercial floor area being located at the ground floor and
oriented towards Vanness Avenue; and

Information included in square brackets | 1 identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 6272 or provides an explanatory note.

City of Vancouver

cD-1 (201)

Amended to By-law No. 8169

3352-3386 Vanness Avenue 1 ) March 14, 2000



3.2

4
(c) the following shall also be excluded from the floor space ratio calculation:

(i)  enclosed balconies and other features designed to reduce transit noise, provided the
Director of Planning first approves the design of any such feature, and provided further
that the total area of all exclusions does not exceed eight percent of the permitted floor
area;

(ii)  the following ancillary amenity facilities for the social and recreational enjoyment of the
residents provided that the area of such excluded facilities does not exceed 20 percent of
the allowable floor space;

- saunas;

- tennis courts;

- swimming pools;

- squash or racquetball courts;

- gymnasium and workout rooms;

- games and hobby rooms;

- other related indoor uses of a social or recreational nature which in the opinion of the
Director of Planning are similar to the above; and

(ili) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a
Building Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls
exceeding 152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this
clause shall not apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

The maximum floor space ratio, calculated in accordance with the RS- 1 District Schedule, for all
other uses shall be 0.60.

Height

The maximum building height measured above the base surface shall be 35.5 m (120 ft.), except that
within 18.3 m (60 ft.) of the boundary of the site abutting Clive Avenue the maximum building
height shall be 9.15 m (30 ft.).

Setbacks _
The following setbacks shall be provided:

(a) from the site boundary abutting Vanness Avenue - a minimum of 1.524 m (5.0 ft.) and a
maximum of 4.6 m (15 ft.);

(b) from the site boundary abutting Clive Avenue - a minimum of 6.1 m (20 ft.);

(¢) from all other site boundaries - a minimum of 2.134 in (7 ft.) but increased so that it the outer
walls of the building are contained within a 135 degree angle extended horizontally and
measure inwardly from any and all points on this side property line, provided however that the
Director of Planning may relax the setback or require no setback from the boundary between
Sites A and B where he is satisfied that such relaxation allows for improved building design.

Acoustics
All development permit applications shall require evidence in the form of a report prepared by a

~ persontrained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement demonstrating that the noise

levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below shall not exceed the noise levels set
opposite such portions. For the purposes of this section the “noise level” is the A-weighted 24-hour
equivalent (Leq) sound level expressed in decibels.

Portions Of Dwelling Units Noise Level (Decibels)
bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

[75 15; 96 01 11]
Off-street Parking

City of Vancouver

€D-1 (201)
3352-3386

Amended to By-law No. 8169
Vanness Avenue 2 March 14, 2000



7.1

7.2

10

5
Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the provisions
of the Parking By-law except as follows:

(a) for multiple dwellings - no less than the greater of 1 space per 70 m? (750 sq. ft.) or 1 space
per unit shall be provided;

(b) for units designated solely for families of low income under the provisions of the National
Housing Act - a minimum of 1 space for every dwelling unit shall be provided,

(c) for commercial uses - spaces shall be located in such a manner as to ensure the privacy of
residential units.

A minimum of 90% of the off-street parking spaces required for multiple dwellings, except for senior
citizens’ housing, shall be provided underground.

Vehicular Access

Vehicular access shall be provided to Site A from Vanness Avenue or from the lane west of Joyce
Street and to Site B from Vanness Avenue. Where both Sités A and B are developed as a single site,
vehicular access shall be taken from either Vanness Avenue or the lane west of Joyce Street.

Off-street Loading

Off-street loading shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the provisions
of the Parking By-law except that all such spaces shall be located adjacent to either Vanness Avenue
or the lane joining Clive Avenue with Vanness Avenue.

[Section 10 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment. |

City of Vancouver

CD-1 (201)
3352-3386

Amended to By-law No. 8169
Vanness Avenue 3 March 14, 2000



6
Schedule A

By-law No. 6272 being a by-law to amend By-law No. 3575 being the Zoning and
Development By-law

THE PROPERTY SHOWN BELOW ( esmmmmsmsssm ) OUTLINED IN BLACK
IS REZONED: FROM Rs_1 IQ; Cij

FILE No. RZ 3352-3386 VANNESS

City of Vancouver
CD-1 (201) Amended to By-law No. 8169
3352-3386 Vanness Avenue 4 March 14, 2000
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SECOND SHEET, SHEET 2 OF 2B SHEETS

CONDOMINIUM ACT

STRATA PLAN LMS /S5 E

FORM 2

FORM 1 FORM 3
LOT NO. |SHEET No STz 2 WT | SEslie of lirmwer | seueoulf o fonie
UNIT ENTITLEMENT (AREA) | INTEREST UPON DESTRUCTION NUMBER OF VOTES

! 10 741 749850 1
2 10 467 562388 1
3 10 625 659868 1
4 10 708 747351 i
5 10 621 657369 1
5 10 498 544891 1
7 10 498 544891 1
a 10 498 544891 1
9 10 735 739852 1
10 1" 757 762348 1
11 1 480 569886 7
12 " 625 682364 1
13 1 546 637373 1
14 1 708 759848 1
15 1 621 667367 1
16 11 498 557389 1
17 1 498 557389 1
8 1 498 557389 7
9 11 743 752350 1
20 il 718 717357 1
21 12 757 774845 1
22 12 480 577385 1
23 12 625 689662 1
24 12 546 644871 1
25 12 708 772346 1
26 12 621 677365 1
27 12 498 569886 1
28 12 498 569886 1
29 12 498 569886 1
30 12 743 764847 1
3 12 718 727355 7
32 13 757 787343 1
35 13 480 584883 1
34 13 625 699860 7
35 13 546 652370 1
36 13 708 784843 1
37 13 621 687363 1
38 13 498 577385 1
39 13 498 572385 1
40 13 498 577385 1
# 13 743 777345 1
42 13 718 737353 7
il 4 711 752350 1
4“4 14 480 592382 1
45 14 625 712358 1
46 14 546 662368 1
47 14 708 799840 1
48 14 621 699860 1
49 14 498 587383 1
50 14 498 587383 1
51 14 498 587383 1
52 4 697 737353 ]
53 14 718 747351 1
54 15 71 767347 1
55 15 480 609878 1
56 15 625 724855 1
57 15 546 672366 1
58 15 708 814837 1
59 15 621 712358 1
60 15 498 597381 1
61 15 498 597381 1
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SECOND SHEET, SHEET 3 OF 28 SHEETS

CONDOMINIUM_ACT STRATA PLAN LMS /(558
FORM 1 FORM 2 FORM 3
LOT No. |SHEET No| “Titdr™ | “Teascimien | o mem
UNIT ENTITLEMENT (AREA) | INTEREST UPON DESTRUCTION NUMBER OF VOTES
62 15 498 597381 !
63 15 697 752350 1
64 15 718 759848 4
65 16 711 782344 1
66 16 480 619876 1
67 16 625 737353 1
68 16 546 682364 1
69 15 708 832334 1
70 6 521 727355 1
71 16 498 607379 1
72 16 498 607379 1
73 16 498 607379 1
74 16 697 767347 !
75 16 718 772346 1
76 17 711 787341 1
77 17 480 629874 !
78 17 625 748850 ]
79 17 546 692362 1
80 17 708 849830 1
81 17 521 742352 1
82 17 498 617377 f
83 17 498 617377 1
84 17 498 617377 1
-5 17 687 782344 [
86 17 718 784643 1
87 18 711 812338 !
88 18 480 639872 1
89 18 625 762348 7
90 18 546 702360 1
91 18 708 867327 1
92 18 621 757349 1
93 18 498 627375 1
94 18 498 627375 1
95 18 498 627375 1
96 18 697 797341 1
97 18 718 797341 1
98 19 711 827335 1
99 19 480 649870 !
100 19 625 774845 1
101 19 546 712358 1
102 19 708 884823 1
103 19 621 772346 1
104 19 498 637373 1
105 19 498 637373 1
106 19 498 637373 1
107 19 597 812338 !
108 19 718 809838 t
109 20 711 842332 1
110 20 480 1
111 20 625 787343 1
112 20 546 722356 i
113 20 708 902320 1
114 20 621 787343 1
15 20 498 647371 [
116 20 498 647371 1
117 20 498 647371 1
118 20 597 827335 !
119 20 718 822336 1
120 21 711 859828 1
121 21 480 674865 1
122 21 625 802340 1
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SECOND SHEET, SHEET 4 OF 28 SHEETS

CONDOMINIUM ACT STRATA PLAN LMS /558
FORM 1 FORM 2 FORM 3
LOT No. |sHEeT No| “Tie s | Tintadmime | AR
UNIT ENTITLEMENT (AREA) | INTEREST UPON DESTRUCTION NUMBER OF VOTES
123 21 744 974805 1
124 21 720 924815 1
125 21 498 659868 1
126 21 498 659868 !
127 21 697 844831 1
128 21 651 822336 1
129 22 558 747351 1
130 22 480 689862 1
131 22 835 1069756 1
132 22 713 899820 1
133 22 498 672366 1
154 22 548 732354 1
135 22 651 822336 1
136 23 551 758848 1
137 23 743 964807 1
138 23 711 917317 1
139 23 548 744851 1
140 23 651 837333 1
AGGREGATE 84778 100000042 140
STATUTORY DECLARATION

| /-#E THE UNDERSIGNED DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT

[1] | /<44 THE UNDERSIGNED AM / ARE THE OWNER - DEVELOPER OR ( IN THE ALTERNATE )
THE DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE OWNER —~ DEVELOPER,

[2] THE STRATA PLAN IS ENTIRELY FOR RESIDENTIAL USE.

| /& MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION CONSCIENTIOUSLY BELIEVING IT TO BE TRUE AND
KNOWING THAT IT IS OF THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF MADE UNDER OATH.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT FANCOUKSR

IN THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

THIS ££ DAY OF RG0S T 1994

NAWE, Af OIS NIAZN S
(@ sr=, C
A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS
WITHIN THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
T GAlRLy WwWaZSON_/
ACCEP AS TO FORMS 1,2 AND 3™
DATED TS, DAY or L1994,

SUPB?INTENDBV T OF REAL ESTATE
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SECOND SHEET, SHEET 5 OF 28 SHEETS

CONDOMINIUM ACT

OWNER

380883 B.C. L1D.
INCORPORATION NO. 3B08B3)

v/l Avssorarz 16 AR B oA

MW,_
Dawen R. Pbrroce

NAME:
NAME: ASE

WINESS

AR ez

v Vo CAReY L397s0ar
sy BovLae PDEE
LosTISR, B3.C .

ADDRESS OF WITNESS

Lavsy=

OCCUPATION OF WITNESS

LESSEE

431691 BRITISH COLUMBIA LTD.
INCORPORATION NO. 431691)

~HG IHoJarz ey Sdﬂm.{.y

Mpsces

Naue: DA 1R FoDiols

]

NAME: M“%&

WITNESS

nave: To SARARY LJIATSonr
Q2A3ry BouLose Rmdas

LM/ T e R.C.
ADDRESS OF WMIINESS

LA vee

OCCUPATION OF WITNESS

STRATA PLAN LMS /57878

MORTGAGEE?

LAURENTIAN BANK OF CANADA
I fols Quovome rz &S Siaa Aot

/-
ot GLAPE TRILLLPA-

—
nawe: _EP ETTEFATRICK

mmess

naweATor 14 AN
92€ (U fenpep S, (bnicoudie, b€

ADDRESS OF WITNESS

Apm (NISTRATOE.

OCCUPATION OF WITNESS
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SHEET 6 OF 28 SHEETS

PARKING LEVEL P1 (WEST) FLOOR PLAN
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* SHEET 8 OF 28 SHEETS

PARKING LEVEL P2 (WEST) FLOOR PLAN

STRATA PLAN LMS /388
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SHEET 9 OF 28 SHEETS

PARKING LEVEL P2 (EAST) FLOOR PLAN
STRATA PLAN LMS /558
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SHEET 10 OF 28 SHEETS

GROUND FLOOR PLAN
STRATA PLAN LMS LS55 E
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SHEET 11 OF 28 SHEETS

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

STRATA PLAN LMS
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THIRD FLOOR PLAN
STRATA PLAN IMS __ /58" &
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FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
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SHEET 15 OF 28 SHEETS

SIXTH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 7

2t o 2 4

o .

8

200

STRATA PLAN IMS

=——

ALL DISTANCES ARE N METRES

/s 58

g &)
A =46 sqft __ Py ¥ _ 4 = 45 saft
2 X @ ® = e
43 m b ! 43 m2

7
A 'F.Jo R R A
t 8¢9 o 488 __?
. SL 58 % SL 59
A =658m2 §§A_577m25
o = 57
(708 sqtt) S5 (621 sqrt)
a1 V"‘o—‘;} 747

N

A= 47 sart o SL 57 % :
s4m2 5 ® , 2 8% 5 SL. 60 £ L A= 71 st
A = 50.7 m*“,5:3[3 2/ 2

——i A=462m 3.3 m
VENT R
(546 saft) (498 sqft) g @ |
&7 ) g x 622 202
A = 47 sqft — 1804 4 2 & |8 w N
2 o o] o]
wn? 3@ sL 56 ©18 s T,
o A(6=2555'1ft,512 aE SA 46.2 m? S -
57 sq = = 0. R 6.6
a2 < (498 saft) g 5 m
B 522 202
< 747
A = 48 eqft E
4.5 m? ©
A =71 sgft
6.6 m?
’

—®

A=661m2 %
(711 sqft)
437

LA =667 m?
< (718 sqft)

A = J6 sqft
33 m2

21

(pa1sly) # 11D W/N # ddy 8GGLSINT # Ueld paji4 'sNels

€€°01'¥| L2-80-520¢ - LSOY 50-20-866) :AADH



L€ Jo 9| abed

SHEET 16 OF 28 SHEETS

SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN

STRATA PLAN IMS ___ /558
SCALE 1 : 200 $
2 1 0 2 4 6 8 10
ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES
C"'—l
1% da
A = 46 sqft & -
4‘.3:2 ®* A= ;stqu ’
~a M
A '3 435 N 35 ;‘j_ A
L T S| T 4| —j
R SL. 69 Yo SL. 70
R ]
A =658m2 g d
©JSA = 57.7 m
(708 sqft) ﬁc’\{\.@ (621 sqft)
a1 \-ge_sﬁ‘} 7.47
L
A = 47 sqrt ~ 28 ki 3
2 4 SL. 68 N sL 71 -
44 m< g .75 K 4, A = 71 sqft
% A = 50.7 mzy,pzfs E) ‘A = 46.2 mz > 3.3 m2
= 46. - 3
» (546 sqft) gVENT (498 sqft) 3 g
875 ™ g % 622 202
A = 47 sqft 5 9 747 N
2 x Pxi
#3me g © 18] sz
. A =581 m? 2] 5 s A= 71 sqrt
57 (625 sqrt) Y A=462m " 66 m?
& (498 sqft) g 5 m
622 2.02
A = 48 saft
£5 m2
A = 71 sqft
6.6 m?
7

e

I

A = 648 m?
(697 sqft)
4.31

22

(Pouslly) # 1D V/N 4 ddv 8551 SINT # Ueld pelid snieig

€e'0L'v1 LZ-80-5¢0¢C ‘1LSOY 50-¢0-8661 ‘AADY



L€ Jo 2} obed

SHEET 17 OF 28 SHEETS

EIGHTH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1:2

2 1 0 2 4 6
==

00

8 10

ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES

I-—-Pba

) day
A = 46 sgft sl
43 m? ®=

STRATA PLAN LMS __ /558

c’«r——l

46 sqft
43 m?

430
&

189

SL. 80

A = 658 m?
(708 sqft)

667

aie

A =
ey

257

458

L

% SL 81
1‘:§A=57.7m26

)
L
S5 (621 sqft)

5
Cory o 7.47.

173

SL. 78

N
~laes

875 )

A= 507 m?,5 813
& (546 satt)
2

[N
&

3 357

SL. 82

77
R {\7rA=71sqﬁ

) A,
A= 46.2 m? a3 m?
(498 sqft) 2

£22 202

17y

A = 36 sqft
3.3 m?

787

SL. 78

© STARS

2
I

7.47

CORRIDOR
97

SL. 83

77

A = 581 m?2 287
(625 sqrt)

- A = 71 sqft
R 6.6 m2

(498 sqft) 3 %

6.22 202

5 SL 84

A=

A = 71 sqft

- 2y
A=462m v e5m2

(498 sqft) o B
«

202
747

590
L o

SL, 85
A = 648 m?
(697 sqft)
4

2

458 204,

1.83 |ty

A = 36 sqft
68 sqft 3.3 m2
63 m2

¢ =]

DATED Ty 2! Y OF
"] y

B.CLS
8H17

23

€e°0L'v1 L2-80-G202 'LSDY S0-20-8661 :QADY

pejid sneys

(Patayy) # 11D V/N # ddy BGGLSINT # Ueld



L€ Jo g} abed

SHEET 18 OF 28 SHEETS

NINTH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1: 200

10

ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES

I—-—-—:h

STRATA PLAN LMS

/S87 8

X
\

=7

[ o
A=assent _ P8 8 4 s et
) qi
13m2 X @0 43 m2
3 :

a‘ 430

§

57_|

159 o 455
R SL. 91 Yo SL. 92 |
-
5 A =658 m? R, s m2t
(708 sqft) et = 277 M
P24 (621 sqft)
a1e \'-,_\05 747
N 8
&) ]
SL. 90 . T k= sot
75| — A= 7159
= 50.7 m27.9z§ ] K 33 m2
(546 sqft) [ENTIH R
?
875 o & '
A 707 = 2
= g @ =
s. 8 Y ©|§ .
A = 581 m2 2”3 -r-A=71sqff
(625 sqft) s = R 6.6 m2
&
o B
= § ©
N
A = 48 sgft — g o e
5m? o jl © © 8 SL 95 .77
4 6.2 2.3“ L. A = 71 sqft
= 4.2 m 6.6 m?
(498 sqft) o @ |3 "
o]
B 822 202
L i SL. 96 3§
A=661m2 % A = 64.8 m?
(711 sqft) (697 sqft)
3 451
-] @2 3@ 2
3 “ a5 Slzoe T
A = 36 sqft A = 36 sqft
3.3 m2 A = 68 sqft 3.3 m?
6.3 m2
¢ =]
DATED 7
,

e

L

L

2IgBAy oF
B.CLS
508118

24

(pasally) # MO VN # ddy 8GGLSINT # ueid paji4 smiels

€€°01'¥1l L2-80-G20TZ '1S0Y S0-20-8661 :AADYH



LE Jo 6| abed

SHEET 19 OF 28 SHEETS

TENTH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1

.
.
21 0 2 4 6

STRATA PLAN LMS

10

yAS Y- 1

A

C’-»—I

;) d,
A=46sqft __ ¥ & X 4 46 ot
: = q
3m2 X @ ® . ,
£33 i

A ____J'E X R “E A
L 389 o 458 _j
R SL 102 e SL 103
5
S A =658m? 3 b
(708 sqft)  aet = 577 m?
$2 o (621 sqft)
£19 \"5@!’ 7247
N
- 161 5 N
el " SL. 101 N SL 104 |»
44 m? 2 sm |5 4 A = 71 sqft
A= 507 m y,azg_{g hA = 46.2 m2 ) o G5 2
(546 sqft) [VENT| (496 saft) 3 R
g o 822 202
A = 47 sqft b .3 7.47
2 ® |2
“3m 8| s 105 |,
A = 581 m2 2.873 5 \Z(‘ "} A = 71 sqft
. 3 a=a2m27 7, 66 m?
= (498 sqft) 3 5
) B 622 zg_z_J
5 Ny 747
A = 48 oot SL 99 ol d @ 3
] @ X o 4n
45m? g A = 446 m2 5 © & SL 106 . .7
(480 sqft) & S A= 71 sqtt
3 st 2 A=a62m2 "
A R .6 m
(498 sqft) 2 "
5 gL op B’
L Lag | SL 107 3 _f
A=661m2 H A=0667m" 8 A =648 m?
w(777 sqft) § (718 sqft) (697 sqft)
431
3| ®F 151 5’.@“3
= zos” 458 w8 | zos, ©
R Al
A = 36 sqft X8 .:_‘75 \A=36'sqft
33 m? A = 68 sqft 33 m2
6.3 m?
C ]
DATED W hAy oF
By (3

25

(pauany) # 1D /N # ddy 8GGLSINT # Ueld pejid :Snjels

€€°0L°¥1 L2-80-620T ' LSOYH 50-¢0-8661 :ANDY



L€ 40 0z obed

SHEET 20 OF 28 SHEETS

ELEVENTH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1 : 200

27 0 2 4 s &

ALL DISTANCES ARE I KETRES

STRATA PLAN LMS

/S5 8

£ g
A = 46 sqft _ ¥ S % ~
A 4,35,:2 .- A= iﬁss:‘f; A'
y < | =y
t_ ‘——:E.:*—J N 453 J
SL 713 Yo SL 114 N
& 2 N
A = 658 m % 3
(708 sqft) = &;A = 5§7.7 m?
SN (621 sqft)
a1 \"ngf‘s rir
47 sqft ~g- 5 §
T 5 osLomz A
44 m2 8 o751 IS SL. 7115 0 77 A = 71 mqh
) A=5D7m2*—|'"§é A = 462 m2( 33 m?
(546 sqft) VENT = 46.2 m 5
q o (498 sqft)
A = 47 sqft = S 2
2 @ 5 :‘;
43 m 8 s 16 i
287 n 5 2 ¥ A = 71 sqft
a8 - A= 46.2m I 6.6 m2
(498 sqft) g "
822 202
A = 48 sqft 1. 110 3
z - 2
45m = 44.6 m< 21 N
6.6 m?
B .
L SL 118 _1
A = 648 m?
(697 sqft)
5
8
A = 36 sqft 4 = 3 oo
33 m2 A = 68 sgft 152
63 m2
C ~a—
DATED 21, Y oF
)
—_ B.CLS.
FILE: “2608H20

26

€€°0}'¥} 22-80-620Z :1SOY 50-20-866} :AADM

pojl snels

(PeJely) # WD W/N # ddy 855 LSINT i# Ueld



L€ 0 1z abed

SHEET 21 OF 28 SHEETS

TWELVETH FLOOR PLAN
STRATA PLAN LMS __ /S5 8

SCALE 1: 200 S

A A
i A = 301 sqft ~ | P~ A = J12 sqft
28.0 m? 29.0 m? —J
-
|
| ‘ -
|
| % 3 33 m2
3
g |«
X IS
A = 47 sqft 5 %
4.3 m? © §
A = 581 m? EZ

(625 sqft)

A = 48 sqft
45 m2
A = 71 sqft
56 mZ
B B
L SL 127 _J
2 R = 2 83 2
A=661m2 g A=0604m? A=648m
(711 sqft) < (651 sqrt) (697 sqft)
431 a3
a 3 e
A = 36 sqft : @ : A = 36 sqft
3.3 m2 s 53 m?
A = 118 sqft
1.6 m?
c ‘——J
DATED 2188y oF
I &+

_— B.CLS.
08H21

27

(Peusiy) # 1D V/N # ddy 8GGLSINT H# ueld paji4 :SNEIS

€€°0}'v1 L2-80-G202C ‘LSO S0-20-866) ‘AADYH



SHEET 22 OF 28 SHEETS

THIRTEENTH FLOOR PLAN
STRATA PLAN LMS /558

SCALE 1 : 200

.
2 1+ o0 2 4 6 &8 10 \

ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES

>
_l
|
—
N
|
—_
l—p}

A = 180 sqft

A =217 sqft [ 5 ‘
20.2 m? 16.7 m
[
Y 2|3
RoSe o lEl st 132
] 2 §
I A=775m
! 287 A = 66.3 m? 4/
(835 sqft) 2 e vart) R :
568 N |
5 S
§ 5-227.-57 :
A = 48 sqft l&'j.y © S
45 m2 § SL 133 -
g A ez mE AT R
(498 sqft) 6.6 m
3
?
& &8+ 5 e T B
L s SL 128 SL. 1 342 . J
= |
, Tooa=ciem? & S35 33t L0
154 (558 sqft) 5 v Sqft) 55
2 E 3 A= 60.4 m? ' .
TN W+ (651 sqft) |
A = 70 soft o l l ROCF 731
6.5 m? L—-—-J———— TRy &z ] A= 70 sqft
- 6.5 m2
A = 78 sqft
7.2 m2

¢ =

J0 gz ebed

~

Le

poll4 SMEIS

(pously) # 11D V/N # ddv BGGLSINT # ueld

€€°01'¥1 L2-80-620C '1SOY 50-20-8661 :ANDY



L€ jo gz obed

SHEET 23 OF 28 SHEETS

FOURTEENTH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1

2 1 0 2 +
[===_.

200

Y

10

ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES

r~>}-

STRATA PLAN IMS ___/SSE

C"G—‘I

A =181 m2
(194 sqft)

A = 69.0 m?
(743 sqft) ,,,

%
o
%: SL. 138
©

© eLEvaTOR

s -
A = 66.1 m?

N (711 sqft) i
“ N 222 | !
R A
] 'i’ﬁz §'.71 114 3 E ! ’
B e S oz 2 7 - B
L . Sﬁ' 1.?;‘2 . SL 139 s J
b = 2 m
2 S 4 = 2
NS SL 140 A = 51.0m
(551 sqft) § R 2H (548 sqft) __ase
3 ® s A = 60.4 m 3 2
liree 540 nEY A
T
o A= 35 m2
(37 sqft)
A=72m2
(78 sqft)

¢ =

29

(peielly) # 11D W/N # ddy 8GGLSINT # ueld peji4 :smels

€€°0l'v1 L2-80-G20¢Z ‘1SOY 50-20-8661 :AADYH



30

Status: Filed Plan #: LMS1558 App #: N/A Ctrl #: (Altered) RCVD: 1998-02-05 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

5 34
S
P N e
N
Y N SECTION A — A’ &
& o o
N ) "y
S \Q % X
§ 12 th FLOOR @ © |
& LCP. SL 123 ROOF |Lep SL 124 3
& " . 11 th FLOOR SLo113 SL 114
3 S
= a ® % 10 th FLOOR S.L. 102 S.L. 103
% .\ °M = 9 th FLOOR S.L 91 S.L. 92
8
hd
S § 8 th FLOOR S.L. 80 S.L. 81
& sl
v = § . 3 7 th FLOOR S.L. 69 S.L. 70
< ot ‘E
~J
Q. ~ 6 th FLOOR S.L. 58 S.L. 59
2
S 5 th FLOOR SL. 47 SL. 48
=
O
& 4 th FLOOR - S.L 36 S.L 37
3 rd FLOOR S.L 25 S.L. 28
2 nd FLOOR S.L. 14 S.L. 15
GROUND FLOOR SL 4 SL 5
PARKING LEVEL P1 69 PARKING  AISLE ©
PARKING LEVEL P2 103 PARKING  AISLE ©

Page 24 of 31



31

Status: Filed Plan #: LMS1558 App #: N/A Ctrl #: (Altered) RCVD: 1998-02-05 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

, 5 4
SECTION B - B > O
E "(* @ 't\\(
x
5 0N iy 2
o \
N O
& ) 14 th FLOOR SL 136 SL 140 SL 139 gé\
[y
5 5|
% 13 % FLOOR S.L. 129 S.L. 135 S.L. 134
0
5 12 th FLOOR S.L. 120 S.L 128 S.L. 127
£
% s 11 th FLOOR S.L. 109 S.L 119 SL 118
a S °
16 th FLOOR SL 98 S.L. 108 SL. 107
‘{ te @
~ = .
T
E A 9 th FLOOR SL. 87 SL 97 SL 96
% g
R B th FLOOR SL. 76 SL 86 SL 85
S of 3
[ 7 th FLOOR S.L. 65 S.L 75 S.L. 74
N
& th FLOOR S.L 54 S.L. 64 S.L. 63
2
Sl 5 th FLOOR S.L 43 S.L. 83 S.L. 52
a
> 4 th FLOOR SL 32 5L 42 S.L. 41
S
=
B 3 rd FLOOR SL 21 S.L. 31 S.L. 30
(%)
2 nd FLOOR S.L 10 S.L. 20 SL 18
GROUND FLOOR SL 1 Loggy © SL 9
PARKING LEVEL P1 79 PARKING @ | 14| 13 | 12 11 0| 9 | 8 716l s|@] +« |© 5| 2 1| FARKING o
PARKING LEVEL P2 113 ﬁfﬁ{wg © | 136 | 135 | 134 | 133 | 132 | 131 | 130 | 129 | 128 | 127 | 126 | 125 124 123 | 122 | 121 | 120 | 119 | 118

Page 25 of 31



32

Status: Filed Plan #: LMS1558 App #: N/A Ctrl #: (Altered) RCVD: 19988-02-05 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

SECTION C€ - C’ é g
E @ §
& Ny N S
2 4 14 th FLOOR . S.L. 139 S.L 138 © 0 .
N C)} ©) | roor g
i <
8 N 15 th FLOOR SL. 134 SL 133 SL 132 © ' Ej |
El o o @ | ROOF Q
E %3 12 th FLOOR I S.L. 127 S.L 126 S.L. 125 S.L. 124 @
11 th FLOOR l S.Lo118 S.L. 117 S.L. 116 S.L. 115 S.L 114
= s
3 Q 10 th FLOOR S.L 107 S.L. 106 S.L. 105 S.L. 104 S.L. 103
T S - ®
= e E 9 th FLOOR S.L. 96 SL. 95 S.L. 94 SL. 93 S.L 92
g ~ ] -
() T £ 00 S.L. 85 Sl 84 SL 83 SL. 82 siL a1
3
«
’;"l g 7 th FLOOR S.L. 74 S.L 73 S.L 72 S.L 71 S.L. 70
S ©
Y
- S.L 63 S.L 62 S.L. 61 S.L. 60 S.L. 59
N & th FLOOR [
5 th FLOOR ® S.L. 52 S.L. 51 SL. 50 S.L. 49 S.L. 48
> 4 th FLOOR S.L. 41 S.L 40 S.L 39 S.L. 38 S.L 37
<
-J
Q 3 rd FLOOR S.L. 30 S.L. 29 S.L. 28 S.L. 27 SL. 26
§’ 2 nd FLOOR S.L. 19 SL. 18 S.L 17 SL. 16 S.L 15
Q
% GROUND. FLOOR S.L g S.L 8 SL 7 S.L. 6 S.L. 5
|®
- PARKING ELEC. PARKING
PARKING LEVEL P1 alste © 2 54 | CORRIDOR @ | 37 | roow © 4 asle © 52
PARKING PARKING
PARKING LEVEL P2 s 122 121 CORRIDOR (@) 104 | 168 G a6

Page 26 of 31



L¢ Jo sz abeyd

SHEET 27 OF 28 SHEETS

STRATA PLAN LMS

RECORD OF BY-LAWS AND ORDERS, ETC.

JARY 1

FILING DOCUMENT

NUMBER DATE DATE

NATURE AND PARTICULARS

OHFI0687 |22 08- /55%

Fomer & - AoT /1% gTadd

OF £HANLeE 0F riAuls

LK 3408677 /3 -/ - 9% oT1 EICATION, SF

CHRMN GE OF BYLAWS

paji4 :snjelg

(poually) # D /N '# ddv 8GGLSINT # UBid

€€°0L'v} L2-80-G202 - LSOY G0-20-8661 :AADY



L€ Jo gz abed

. Commen Property Sheet

<

ine for

Closed_ 41114V

SHEET 28 OF 28 SHEETS

oo FOs2-or-R6-Oalkins
Current Information. BC Reg. 76/93

(A

- .
LINDA f. O'SHEA, Repistear
noou rarfNew Westminster Land Title Duiricts

STRATA PLAN LMS _ /558

DEALINGS AFFECTING THE COMMON PROPERTY

REGISTRATION

DOCUMENT

NUMBER

DATE

DATE

NATURE AND PARTICULARS

CRETD /S AR EXLED EASE

e [l o

WO puc Lo7r /

LLAr L7725 B [ LART AL L]

LedSe” P77 P

Ly 083-063-/F583 AS

TO S7887A AolS [/ 70 2F S7RATA LlAsS A/7S

7yl  ChAdeceesd A5

TO _Atle

X P T PARE sod Pliad Lrirf/80 1

Y Bo¥Ye7F2

[0-/2- /753

LT D157 [ F¥Y  [HODIFELEO

¥ I 367 P58

HCERErD /S Andadexepd EASE

HEANT [l 60 25y Jueck. KLoi Z

LeAnd L11P SBI/ [ LRrriAc. L

AL EASE” D6 /1/

L5 OR-0% /55T AS

70 _.S7E874 L

bre /o B S7A

BTA Plard LS\ PR (ARCeLLeD  AS

T AL ExcedlFr LALT /S A

eaat L01° F1 8

w PBY B ¥Pes7T

/012 /FF3

Lond O' S /A

ad OO/ FIED

A JHTop 2P

HEELETD 1S Al 5xeD EASEA

CCEAI T PG lLo27 ovce. Lor 2

LA L0 S8I/ (FLARTIAL L&

EeiAse” JJ6-111 6

Pr D2-29 /887 A8

SZRATA L

orsS / 7o o~ JrAa

W7 Plord LisS| 78Y CANCELLS D AS

TB Al GHESFT LArRF 10 Llted L#7/°/31957

LY A6 ¢9655/

/0-12- /973

L. T. O'SH«rI ’/F/

7.

Heegeo /S

And 5D EASEAGET -4 0238

pucre. Lor X

ai &
SrR 478 Pty

2/-
[858T] ECefr

Ai 337523 /5/fot/ay Bs 10 Srirs. [1olr

YE Cpmmod FReler s

HERETD /S AAMNE¥ED ERSEHGNT N0 60260

ovbze Ko7 5~

LLAN LAMP 583

PARARTIAL Lo

cLENSE”  BH/0

By7e Jo-03. /55

AS To S7#478 Kors /~/y0

STEATA Pt

LmS/25%

HereT70 1S A

WAl D ERSE,

wrsr  /[IH BP

F70 oUtR Ls7 57

LA Ll S83) Fhrrisl ALk

e wse” DH /o

p P95 25.-03- /P57

AS 7o S7#A74

Lo7y5 [ 7o /YO

SFRRFA _FlAN LIS /25

HERAETD /S ANMEXED EASE

et 7T M4 707 7

7 OUCL  THE

CoMmier PRoPURTY OF 744

v AR _PeAN AmS 1257

Olrle0253

2Z-042-/7%73

A5

GITEIT

BLALRTE AT T LorS -/

2, 3

AL~ [And LrP5a 34

CAMCE LD Y BC77568

o8-

O3 /FPFT AS 7D Ko7 /

MO STEATA FeAars A8 25/

Ay

EXECPT THE Carergen

yid

LERTY LARCLU D BY

Botril20/ OR-0¥- /P52

AS

7O L7 Z AL JrRerA

LA

M LS 7EY At ExXcePr

74

Cortios) Paofsrery

LAATIAL RaternSe” JH/63408

A7-

03 /7%y & P:03" A5 7

SIRATR LerS [ 70 /5O S7kerH

Llard 4mS 1259

A0 FIeD  BY BH 367 254

/R AcA
[oRr it Repcpce BH 3 37523 (67/07/+ ON vp Sriert sia% [# 7
STRAIrS FLEY AMS (557 KXccr,~ T Lomacy /RaPecry

fowTn 2874

DATEI
Je

DAY OF
4

B.CLS.

2608H25

34

pell :snejg

'

.

(pausiy) # 11D V/N # ddv 86GLSINT # Ueld

ee'0L'yl L2-80-6¢0C "1SOY S0-¢0-8661 *ANADY



LE J0 6 8beg

—ommon_Property Sheet Closed.

M\aly

28 A

SHEET o OF &4 SHEETS

iNDf\ i OSHb
Yancou rerfive n Mestminstas Land T

Search ALTOS2 or BC OnLine for
Current Information, BC Reg. 76/95

HEGLNGS A

STRATA PLAN LMS

/S ST

FFECTING THE COMMON PROPERTY

——REGSTRATON

DOCLMENT

WMBER

I DATE

DATE !

NATURE AND PARTICULARS

0660155

127 02-/793

LSS MHEAI T

ALPLRIIIANST TO LoZS /]

2,3 BrtD 5" [N 4»1.0:9:/

CAMLELeeD 6 27 Y67

A8

03- /5§33 A 70 Lo7 /

Al

S STRATIA _(Uded LTS 75/

At BXet7T THE

COFTE

Vo

SECRTY cANCGrcad BY

DG-rtl702 D289 J§PF 73,

TO Ko7 2. A4aLd STRATS

e

St 8733775

g 16/5] 7 7

" LoMisom (Rofuredy

o ARS 78Y L cuLosryr

| Ot

@:é’ /ﬁ%é& e

e L5 1559 z;g? TIRL feTeiSe” [JH 102009
79 0F-1587 & Foy~ AS

b=

STEATA LTS [ 7 /5D

S7

477 S YArd L S /REF

IMTER AR

Y ZEE]

/5 -0 /9F7

SIATurecy RLbl3r 6 L ImY

ﬁtflf’/\iﬁ Colwrs/Fin fIY04p

D Lontde [Ju7rtoms ry

JAITEH AL

JH 307595/

77 587957

EASEIIER T

" Conc el o Bt

| #o0srrcarismd ot

7 3376 22 [5/0ke s )T

U O¢-doass [se& SHIa7

t 01552 :g %Y

[ATeR RS

ﬂﬁ 307957

/9 08 -795%

EASEHERD T

[ pean 4Anr 87/

@{/d ) PP ﬁ?jﬁ?v 157“"/?5—
Kl

LFLUEATENRALr 78 L7 3

%M.ﬂsr?

LeArd 425 8]

‘o Srnde iéls [ L7
e

IPRTER, 7CsT

/7

JH 307957

/9-08-/5%7

LERASsE

(/R LI/ 6F)

FARKNG Srate * V2

Ltard Atf /8y72

BH3072958

/7 08 /8%y

AEASe”

1 43/6%7 _gdesrisi

-

LoLurt 33 A7 2

Cfmet 9v3/697) |

LARK i b S “» &F

L LA xm P /8Y72

I

BH387959

]S -08-/95%

L LeAse”

| SCF FreTiSH

1
| cotwrngia_+rp
[ ome** 53/457)

"PArkm e STALe A YF ]

LPoAsd 4#HP /By72.

Comrdb 28 8

?1U

(2169 SOITISH Cotwrrizid L7O.

35

(Pauslly) # 110 W/N # ddy 8GGLSWT # ueld

palid :smeig

EE'0L'¥L L2-80-5202 - 1LSDY §0-20-866} :AADYH



L€ Jo og ebed

SO §
h

smmon Property Sheet wade’ﬁ-m
s2 or BC OnLine for

28 3

SHEET & OF 27 SHEETS

Current Information. BC Reg. 0[5

A0

3

LINDA J. O'SHEA, Reprstrae
Vancou ref{New Westminste: Land Tutle Discricts

STRATA PLAN [MS

LSSH

DEALINGS “AFFECTING THE CCMMON PROPERTY

REGISTRATION

DOCUMENT

SN 2
KNOKBER

DATE

DATE

NATURE AND PARTICULARS

AA 3067 260

/5 68-458

L EASE

Y 376% Llirish

_Colus1 Bl £TD

[ fase. B LT G G)

PAR b ol STALL # 5O

Plas Lef /S 72

H 30796/

/7 08 /55y

lerse

Y3/LGs RBrRre/SH

E oLttt JIA LTD.

(43¢ #5376 57)

LAR K1 G S7THPcc #4 5

LLd Ll ST P2

AH 307962

/9-68-/F5¢

LEASE”

Y26 ORITIIA

Col ure/3/A A7

e B Y3I/4657)

LALKIMS (. STRLE H 70

PlA) 4P /8Y 7L

04 307843

L5 08 /FFY

LEASE

Y31 LGl Drelr/sH

Colwut/TiRR ATD

[twe. # ¥3/6%7)

FRREIS e STALe B2

LlArd 411 /B8V 72

4307 565

/9-08 /597

L&ASE

Y3/ 6Fl Derr/sH

COL Lt f}id  LTD.

(epe. * ¥3/6%7)

LA K E SrRee 03

[ /20l £71P /8 v 73

[H307 P4t

15-08- /557

LEASE

LI LG BRITISH

Col aMBA L7L.

Lrme. 2 £3/657)

| fra sl STALe * 0

Pl L /8 Y 23

BHI307 %47

% /9 -08-/55Y

SILGT, P TISH

]
|
E LERSE
: Col iR ATD.

[r0E B ¥3/697)

/;A&/N(r- S7RCL 2 )y

LiAsS 4P /8Y72

[BHI87968

TI /5 08 -,957

CASE

Y3 65/ Drtr/SH

Lol aurnFiA  L70.

PR Kri b (TR % 7)F]

LA Arif /87T

Cod7T 1D sHerr 258¢

36

(patally) # 11D W/N # ddv 8SSLSINT # Ueld bolly SIS

£€°0L'¥1l L2-80-G202 - LSOY 50-20-8661 :AADYH



L€ Jo |¢ abed

cmmyma%&ﬂﬂ._ 28 ¢

€ SHEET.28 OF 28 SHEETS

Cusrent Information. BC Reg, 76/99

{ %C y STRATA PLAN LMS /558

LINDA J. O'SHEA, Remstrar
Vandiu e jhes Mextminster Land Tule Distriets

DEALINGS AFFECTING THE COMMON PROPERTY

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT
NUMBER DATE DATE NATURE AND PARTICULARS
JH 307949 /9 - 88-/)557 LEAsSe”

&I/ LG  Or17ISH
Cocurifgrg L7o

[ IvC* ¢/ 257

FAL kI STALL #4320
LlAr) L2 f X 7.2

AH 367 %70 /9. 08- /95 LEASE
¥3/69/ LRITISH
COLerirIiA ATD -
s/ # 431657)
PR RK L STALL B 46y
LLAnd LrifP /S 73

AH 2675727 /5. 08 /957 leAsE
S/ LG)  BRITISA
COLLIPDIA__LTD
fonc. B 4T 6 §1)

FAL frait  Sraie LY
Llgal _ke3’ LBV 2T

BA 367972 /9. -08-/557 ceAse”
43/ S/ Nrerr/SH
CDLuH/J/ﬂ L7P .
(roc. # 4¢3/ 657)
LAk G SFgee “/66
LA 4P [ EY2F

OH 307973 /G- 08 -/957 LEAseE”
#3165 ST ISH
L0l lert/3IA _LTD.
[yl & SI/697)
SARKiM STAce “# /L 7
flhsd Lrt? /BY73

pH307379 /8- p8-/95Y LEASE
Y3/ LT/ PELTISH
(0L r1/FiR L 7TD.
[ I #A 3,6 57)
ke STALe /48
Ll Lt/ ETIT .

Special Ré3oiurior
"designatirig Linmited
Common Property
pursuent Fo Sectiondil
Londominum Kot

G6H 32845 06 (0. 199G & 742

<
()
0

DATE! I oAy OF
s 4
B.CLS.
I2608H25

palid snieis

(paielly) # 110 V/N # ddy 8GGLSINT # ueld

£€°0}'¥) L2-80-620Z ‘LSOY §0-20-8661 -AADH



planning@ecity.vancouver.be.ca

CcD-1 (222)

3450 Wellington Avenue
By-law No. 6325

38

City of Vancouver Zzoning and Development By-law

Community Services, 4563 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4 = 604.873.7344 fax 873. 7060

This is Exhibit "D" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.

(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective March 22, 1988

(Amended up fo and including By-law No. 8169, dated March 14, 2000)

Guidelines:

Joyce Station Area

Guidelines for CD-1 By-law No. 6325
(3450 Wellington Avenue Site)

Consolidated for Convenience Only




5.1

5.2

Note:

39
[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning 10.CD-1.]

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” is rezoned to CD-1, and
the only uses permitted within the said area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution
prescribe, including design guidelines, and the only uses for which development permits will be

issued are:

. Multiple dwelling, subject to the provision of 2 minimum of 20 parking spaces which shall:
(a) be located adjacent to the lane abutting the southeasterly boundary of the area outlined
on Schedule “A” attached;
(b) havea configuration satisfactory to the Director of Planning; and
(c) be available for use by the public while shopping in the adjacent commercial district,
provided that no space shall be available for use by any individual vehicle for a period
of longer than four hours.
s Accessory uses customarily ancillary to the foregoing.

Floor Space Ratio

The maximum floor spate ratio for multiple dwellings, calculated as if located in the RM-4N
District, shall be 1.45, except that the following shall also be excluded from the floor space ratio
calculation:

(i) enclosed balconies and other features designed to reduce transit noise, provided the Director
of Planning first approves the design of any such feature. and provided further that the total
area of all such enclosures and other features does not exceed eight percent of the permitted

floor area; and

(i) the following ancillary amenity facilities for the social and recreational enjoyment of the

residents provided that the area of such excluded facilities does not exceed 20 percent of the
allowable floor space:

. saunas;

o tennis courts;

. swimming pools;

. squash or raquetball courts;

. gymnasium and workout r00ms;

. games and hobby rooms;

. other related Indoor uses of a social or recreational nature which in the opinion of the

Director of Planning are similar to the above; :

(iii) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building

Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding 152
mm, butto a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, shall be excluded in the computation
of floor space ratio, except that this subclause shall not apply to walls in existence prior t0
March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

Site Area
The minimum site area for a multiple dwelling shall be 22 296 m? (240,000 sq. ft.).

Site Coverage
The maximum site coverage for buildings shall be 25 percent of the site area.
For the purpose of this section, site coverage for buildings shall be based on the proj ected area of

the outside of the outermost walls of all buildings and includes carports, but excludes steps, eaves,
balconies and sundecks. ' '

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the bj/—law wumbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 6325 or provides an explanatory note.

city of Vancouver
Ccb-1 (222) Amended to By-law No. 8169

S4OU weTR

sas0 Wellington Avenue 1 March 14, 2000
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8.1

8.2

40
The maximum site coverage for that portion of the site used as parking area shall be 30 percent.

Height

The maximum building height measured above the base surface shall be 36.6 m (120 ft.), except that
within 45.8 m (150 ft.) of the boundary of the site abutting Wellington Avenue the maximum
building height shall be 9.2 m (30 ft.).

Acoustics ‘ .

All development permit applications shall require evidence in the form of a report prepared by a
person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement demonstrating that the noise
levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below shall not exceed the noise levels set
opposite such portions. For the purposes of this section the “noise level” is the A-weighted 24-hour
equivalent (LEQ) sound level expressed in decibels.

Portions Of Dwelling Units Noise Level (Decibels)
bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
Kkitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

[7515;96 01 11]
Off-street Parking

Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and maintained In accordance with the provisions
of the Parking By-law except as follows:

(2) for multiple dwellings - no less than the greater of one space per unit or one space per 70 m?
(753 sq. ft.) shall be provided;

(b) for units designated solely for families of low income under the provisions of the National
Housing Act - a minimum of T space for every dwelling unit shall be provided.

Off-street parking spaces required for multiple dwellings shall be provided underground, except that
spaces required for senior citizens’ housing and parking for visitors may be surface parking.

[Section 9 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]

City of Vancouver

cp-1 (222)
3450 Welli

Amended to By-law No. 8169
ngton Avenue 2 March 14, 2000
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Schedule A

By-law No. 6325 being a By-law to amend By-law No. 3575, being the Zoning and

Development By-law

The property shown below (e ) outlined in black is rezoned from M-1 & RS-1 to CD-1
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This is Exhibit "E" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

A Cmmissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.
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| DIETER SOUKUP, OF SURREY, A BRITISH :
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PLAN HAS NOT, AS OF THE 25th DAY OF |, DIETER SOUKUP, A BRITISH COLUMBIA LAND SURVEYOR. X
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Status: Filed

SHEET 2 OF 19 SHEETS

STRATA PROPERTY ACT

OWNER:

CROWLEY DRIVE HOLDINGS LTD.
(NC. No. 522422)

TRATA PLAN BCS 04

TGAGEE:

MORTGAGEE:
583421 BRITSH COLUMBIA LTD.
(INC. NO. 583421)

BY (TS AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES BY 1T AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES
/
AT GTERNE AT GTERAT
:  aagenes NAME:
NAME:
WITNESS: WITNESS:

-

ADDRESS OF WTNESS
OCCUPATION TNESS
MORTGAGEEL

BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

BY ITS AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES

¥

" usTA-105€DuemicSt
ADDRESS OF Nemegssel, B.C. VIXILS

Vancowued

inistrator
OCCUPATION OF WTNESS

AS TO BOTH SIGNATURES

s

Hectkher T, W\c,s%oﬂli.

ADDRESS OF WITNESS

ooy’

OCCUPATION .ORM ESS

CITY oF VRNCOUVER.

BY ITS AW ) Siéa 149
avs +o “c.,'b‘i’%a‘ﬁg (3(_“3‘;'351 gL 390738
R 38019,

3 vﬂs&wg ac3go/S !

M
7S Tu GoTH SINATWRES

NmE: o sl
33 WwEST I Avswit or
APPRLSS oF WTHESS

LeanAl AT ARY
oCCUPATION ¢ windess

DATED THIS 24th DAY of
JUNE, 2003

B.CLS
FILE: NEXUS:LOT7D-P1 DISK: 214
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STRATA PLAN BCS 404
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SHEET 6 OF 19 SHEETS

GROUND FLOOR PLAN STRATA PLAN BCS_404
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RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:
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Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed
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RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed

SHEET 10 OF 19 SHEETS
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Plan #: BCS404 App # N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed
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RGCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed

SHEET 12 OF 19 SHEETS
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RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed

SHEET 13 OF 19 SHEETS
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RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed
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RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed
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Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed

SHEET 16 OF 19 SHEETS
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RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed
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Plan #: BCS404 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed
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Doc #: BV243844 RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-8214.36.38

Status: Filed
' €
&
315 06 BY2L38LkL
21 Juk 200315 Vancouver, B.C.
. \Q Date: June 27, 2003
\ D e .
This is Exhibit "F" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
{ ,1! Registrar before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,

Lower Mainland Land Title Office oo
New Westminster, B.C. y‘

A Commlsstner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.

Please receive herewith the following document(s) for filing:

4 JIA6/TT 1SH0RITI 02 L A69LLL

Form V — Strata Plan BCS_ O G FILE FREE .00

e

Jacqueline Leung

Real Property Legal Assistant
McCarthy Tétrault LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

1300 — 777 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver, B.C. V7Y 1K2
(604) 643-7133

(LTO Client No. 010452)
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Status: Filed Doc #: BV243844 : RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-81314.36.38

' . : PAGE 1

STRATA PROPERTY ACT

FORM V
SCHEDULE OF UNIT ENTITLEMENT

( SECTION 245 (a), 246, 264 )

RE: STRATA PLAN sos Lo BEING A STRATA PLAN OF LoT 1,
SLOCKS B, H AND I, D.L. 36, GROUP 1. W.D., PLAN LMP51592

/ AN _CONSIS - , DEN TRATA L&
THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT FOR EACH RESIDENTIAL STRATA LOT /S ONE OF THE FOLLOWING [CHECK
APPROPRIATE BOX) AS SET OUT N THE FOLLOWING TABLE:

{a) THE HABITABLE AREA OF THE STRATA LOT, IN SQUARE METRES, ROUNDED TO THE
NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER AS DETERMINED BY A BRITISH COLUMBIA LAND
SURVEYOR AS SET QUT IN SECTION 246 (3 (@ OF THE STRATA PROPERTY ACT.

CERTIFICATE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA LAND SURVEYOR
. DIETER SOUKUP, A BRITISH COLUMEIA LAND SURVEYOR, CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING
b \BLE REFLECTS THE HABITABLE AREA OF EACH RESIDENTIAL STRATA LOT.
DATED THIS 10th, DAY OF MARCH, 2003

’

SIGNATURE [P

OoR D ) A WHOLE NUMBER THAT IS THE SAME FOR ALL OF THE RESIDENTIAL STRATA LOTS AS
SET OUT IN SECTION 246 (3) (a) () OF THE STRATA PROPERTY ACT.

oR [](c) A NUMBER THAT IS APPROVED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF REAL ESTATE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 246 (3) (a) () OF THE STRATA PROPERTY ACT.

SIGNATURE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF REAL ESTA?E-

STRATA LOT No. |SHEET No. ABITALE ARCE | AREA(SQFT) ENTLEMENT X O e

1 6 ¢ 101.5 1093 102 | 0.852
2 6 51.8 558 52 0.433
3 6 62.6 674
4 6 52.1 561
5 6 0.325
6 6 0.325
7 6 40.7 438 41 0,342
8 6 63.2 680 63 0.52%
9 6 61.7 664 62 0.517
10 [ 6 | 61.4 | es61 61 0.508

| 11 6 | 65.1 | 7ot | 65 0.542

SOUKUP LAND SURVEYING INC.
F201 — 8484 - 162 STREET,
SURREY, B.C.. V4N 1B4

TEL 597 5161 FAX 597 0259
F?LE:NEXUS:LOT?D—PI DISK: 214

CONTINUED PAGE 2

Page 2 of 6



Status: Filed Doc #: BV243844 RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-8414.36.38

N PAGE 2
"STRATA LOT N HABITABLE AREA uNIT % OF UNm
0. | SHEET NoJiN SQUARE METRES AREA(SGFT) ENTITLEMENT | ENTITLEMENT
12 7 101.5 1093 102 0.852
13 7 60.9 656 61 0.508
14 7 85.2 917 85 0.709
15 7 55.3 595 55 0.458
16 7 88.9 957 89 0.742
17 7 61.5 662 62 0.517
18 7 52.1 561 52 0.433
19 7 39.4 424 39 0.325
20 7 39.4 424 39 0.325
21 7 40.8 439 41 0.342
22 | 7 63.2 680 63 0.525
235 | 7 6.7 | 664 62 0.517
24 7 61.4 661 61 0.508
25 7 85.3 1 703 65 0.542
26 8 55.4 596 55 0.458
27 8 100.8 1085 101
28 8 50.9 656 61
29 8 85.2 917 85
30 8 55.3 595 55
31 8 88.9 957 89
32 8 61.5 662 62 0.517
33 8 52.1 561 52 0.433
34 8 39.4 424 39 0.325 \
F 35 8 39.4 424 39 0.325
36 8 40.9 440 41 ‘ 0.342
37 8 63.2 680 83 0.525
38 8 61.7 664 62 0.517
39 8 61.4 661 61 0.508
1 40 8 64.6 695 65 0.542
41 9 55.4 596 55 0.458
42 9 100.8 1085 101 0.842
43 9 60.9 656 61 0.508
44 9 85.2 917 85 0.709
45 9 55.3 595 55 0.458
46 9 88.9 957 89 0.742
47 9 1.5 662 62 0.517
48 9 52.1 561 52 0.433
49 9 39.4 424 39 0.325
50 9 39.4 424 39 0.325
51 9 40.9 440 41 0.342
52 9 63.2 680 63 0.525
53 9 61.7 664 62 0.517
54 9 61.4 661 61 0.508
55 g 54.6 695 65 0.542
SOUKUP LAND SURVEYING INC.
4201 — 8484 — 162 STREET,
LURREY, B.C., _ V4N 184
TEL 597 6161 FAX 597 0259
CONTINUED PAGE 3 HLENEXUS.’LOWD—PI DISK: 214

Page 3 of 6



Status: Filed Doc #: BV243844 RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-6514.36.38

PAGE 3
STRATA LOT No. | SHEET Nol i SaUARE METRES | AREA(SOFD LT . A

56 10 55.4 596 55 0.458

57 10 94.8 1020 95 0.792

58 10 60.9 656 61 0.508

59 10 78.6 546 79 0.658

60 10 55.3 595 55 0.458

61 10 52.2 585 82 0.684

62 10 61.5 662 62 0.517

53 10 52.1 561 52 0.433

64 10 39.4 424 39 0.325

65 10 39.4 424 39 0.325

56 10 40.9 440 41 0.342

67 10 56.7 610 57 0.475

68 10 55.4 596 55 0.458

69 10 55.1 593 55 0.458

70 10 58.2 626 58 0.483

71 11 55.4 596 55 0.458

72 i 94.8 1020 95 0.792

73 11 60.9 656 51 0.508

74 71 78.6 846 79 0.658

75 i1 55,3 595 55 0.458

76 i 82.2 885 a2 0.684

77 11 61.5 662 62 0.517

78 1 52.1 561 52 0.433

73 1 39.4 424 39 0.325

50 11 39.4 424 39 0.325

81 T 0.9 440 4 0.342

82 i 56.7 610 57 0.475

a3 1 55.4 596 55 0.458

84 1 55.1 593 55 0.458

85 1" 58.2 626 58 0.483

86 12 55.1 593 55 0.458

87 12 95.0 1023 95 6.793

88 12 60.9 656 &1 0.508

89 12 79.2 853 79 0.658

90 12 55.7 600 56 0.467

91 2 51.6 878 82 0.684

92 iz 61.1 658 61 0.508

93 2 82.1 584 82 0.684

94 3 55.1 593 55 0.458

95 13 95.0 1023 95 0.793

96 3 60.9 656 61 0.508

97 73 79.2 853 78 0.658

98 13 55.7 600 56 0.467

99 13 81.6 878 82 0.684
SOUKUP LAND SURVEYING INC.
4201 — 8484 - 162 STREET,
SURreY, B.C, V4N 184
TEL 597 6161 FAX 597 0259

CONTINUED PAGE 4 FILE: NEXUS: LOT7D—P1 DISK: 214
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Status: Filed : Doc #: BV243844 RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-81614.36.38

PAGE 4
— [ormara o7 No. |SHEET Nol fBTARE AREA | preucsarny | enmmiwent | evimement

100 13 61.1 658 61 0.508

1071 i3 82.1 884 82 0.684

102 13 55,1 583 55 0.458

103 13 85.0 1023 a5 0.783

104 i3 60.5 656 61 0.508

105 13 79.2 853 79 0.658

106 13 55.7 600 56 0.467

107 13 81.6 878 82 0,684

108 13 61.1 658 81 0.508

108 i3 82.1 884 82 0.6684

f10 14 55.1 593 55 0.458

111 14 85.0 1023 a5 0.793

112 14 60.9 656 61 0.508

113 14 79.2 853 79 0.658

114 14 55.7 600 56 0.467

115 14 81.6 878 82 0.684

116 14 61.1 658 67 0.508

17 14 82.1 884 82 0.684

118 14 55.1 593 55 0.458

119 14 895.0 1023 95 0.793

120 - 14 60.9 656 61 0.508

121 14 79.2 853 79 0.658

122 14 55.7 600 - 56 0.467

123 14 81.6 878 82 0.684

124 14 &1.1 658 61 0.508

125 14 82.1 884 82 0.684

126 15 55.1 533 55 0.458

127 15 85.0 1023 85 0.793

128 15 60.9 656 61 0.508

129 15 78.2 853 79 0.658

130 15 55.7 600 56 0.467

131 15 81.6 878 82 0.684

132 15 61.1 658 &1 0.508

133 15 82.1 884 82 0.684

134 15 55,1 593 55 0.458

135 15 85.0 1023 85 0.783

136 15 60.9 656 &1 0.508

137 15 79.2 853 79 0.658

138 15 55.7 600 56 0.467

138 15 81.6 878 82 0.684

140 15 61.1 658 61 0.508

141 15 82.1 884 82 0.684

142 16 55.1 593 55 0.458

143 16 85.0 1023 a5 0.793
SOUKUP LAND SURVEYING INC.
#201 -~ 8484 —~ 162 STREET,
SURREY, B.C., V4N 184
TEL 597 6161 FAX 587 0259

CONTINUED PAGE 5 FILE: NEXUS: LOT7D—P1 DISK: 214
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Status: Filed Doc #: BV243844 RCVD: 2003-06-27 RQST: 2025-08-8714.36.38

PAGE §
STRATA LOT No. | SHEET Nol fVEWABLE AREA | AREAGSOFT) | pylilihienr TLEAENT
144 18 60.9 856 61 0.508
145 16 78.2 853 79 0.658
146 16 55.7 600 56 0.467
147 16 81.6 878 82 0.684
148 16 61.1 558 61 0.508
149 16 82.1 884 82 0.684
150 16 55.1 593 55 0.458
151 16 95.0 1023 95 0.793
152 16 60.9 656 51 0.508
153 16 79.2 853 79 0.658
154 16 55.7 600 56 0.467
155 16 81.6 378 82 0.684
156 16 61.1 658 51 0,508
157 16 82.1 884 82 0.684
158 17 55.1 593 55 0,458
159 17 95.0 1023 95 0.793
160 17 60.9 556 61 0,508
161 17 79.2 853 79 0.658
162 17 55.7 600 56 0.467
163 17 81.6 878 82 0.684
164 17 1.1 658 81 0.508
165 17 82.1 884 82 0.684
166 17 55.1 593 55 0.458
167 17 95.0 1023 95 0.793
168 17 60.9 656 - 61 0.508
169 17 79.2 853 79 0.658
170 17 55.7 500 56 0.467
171 17 81.6 878 82 0.684
172 17 61,1 658 61 0,508
173 17 B2.1 884 82 0.684
174 18 55.1 593 55 0.458
175 18 95.0 1023 95 0.793
176 18 60.9 656 1 0.508
177 18 79.2 853 79 0.658
178 18 55.7 600 56 0.467
179 18 81.6 878 82 0.684
180 18 1.1 658 61 0.508
181 18 82.1 884 82 0.684
TOTAL NUMBER TOTAL UNIT
OF STRATA ENTITLEMENT OF
LOTS 181 STRATA LOTS: 11997
Date: June Zlo, 2003,
CROWLEY DRIVE HOLDINGS LTD.
by its authoyized signatory: SOUKUP LAND SURVEYING INC.
#201 — 8484 — 162 SIREET,
Z L, Cooy 58, e,
‘Signbture of 0yn€r Meloper fr%e:wﬁxus:wv?o—m DISK: 214
% - expression %f/percentage is for informational purpeses only and has no
legal effect
** not required for a phase of a phased strata glan

Page 6 of 6



planning@vancouver.ca

cD-1 (314)

City of Vancouver zon

ng and Development By-law

Community Services, 453 W. |2th Ave Vancouver, BCV5Y IV4 = 604.873.7344 fax 604.873.7060

3400-3600 Vanness, Foster and Euc

By-law No. 7204

(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3

Effective November 2, 1993
(Amended up

Guidelines:
Joyce/Vanness
cD-1 Guidelines

Cons

olidated for Convenience Only

68

This is Exhibit "G" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
pefore me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

,— e ‘:',
A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.

olrecto

575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

to and including By-law No. 9674, dated June 24, 2008)




69
1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1, and repeals By-law No. 7203.]

2 In this By-law:

«City Engineer” means the person who from time to time is appointed by the Council to be the
City Engineer, and his Deputy-

«Council” means the Council of the City of Vancouver.

«Director of Legal Services” means the person who from time to time is appointed by the
Council to be the Director of Legal Services, and his Deputy.

“Director of Planning” means the person who from time to time is appointed by-the Council to
be the Director of Planning, and his Deputy.

«General Manager of the Board of Parks and Recreation” is the person who from time to time is
appointed by the Board of Parks and Recreation to be the General Manager of the Board of
parks and Recreation, and any person authorized by that Board to carry out the duties of the

General Manager. _

3 The area shOwn included within the heavy black outline on Schedule «A” is ezoned pursuant
to Section 565(D(H) of the Vancouver Charter and shall be more particularly described as
CD-1(314).

4 This by-law is enacted on the fundamental basis that the Development Plan hereunto annexed

as Schedule “B”, and each of its provisions, will be complied with, the'soils within the lands

will be remediated to all applicable statutory standards, and the amenities, facilities, utilities,
services and land described in Schedule “C” will be provided at no cost to the City.

5 The Development Plan is an integral part of this By-law. Bach and every provision contained
in this By-law is necessary and interdependent, SO that, if any provision is quashed or declared
to be unlawful, or of no force or effect, such provision will not be severable and in such case
Council desires the entire by-law including section 1(b) be quashed with the result that

CD-1(314) shall be zoned pursuant to By-law No. 7203.

6 Nothing in this by-law or the Development Plan fetters the discretion Of authority bestowed
upon the Approving Officer, and any applicant for subdivision is bound by a decision of the
Approving Officer and is required to fulfill any condition he may impose as & condition of

approval. -

7 The amenities, facilities, utilities, services and land therefor described in Schedule “C” or
security therefor as prescribed by the Director of Legal Services, shall be provided to the City
at no cost to the City on of before the time set for completion set forth beside each individually

described work.

8 The only uses permitted within CD-1 314) and the only uses for which development permits
may be issued, are those set forth in section 3 of the Development Plan, subject t0 the form,
location and any special characteristics being in conformity with the Development Plan and

applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council, and subject to such other conditions not
inconsistent therewith which the Development Permit Board in its discretion may prescribe.

9 Any person wishing to carry out any development in CD-1 (314) shall submit such plans and
specifications as may be required by the Director of Planning and obtain the approval of the
Development Permit Board or the Director of Planning, as the case may be.

Note:  Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments 10 By-law No. 7204 or provides an explanatory note.

City of Vancouver
cb-1 (314) Amended fo By-law No. 29674
3400-3600 Vanness, Egster and Euclid Streets 1 June 24, 2008
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' 70
Subject to section 6 of this By-law, the Development Permit Board may exercise the discretion
to approve or reject any form of development for which application is made and to exercise the
discretion to issue or withhold any Development Permit. ~
The Development Permit Board shall not approve any form of development or issue any
Development Permit:

(a) unless the form of development complies with the Development Plan and any applicable
policies or guidelines adopted by Council;

(b) until the City has been provided with those amenities, facilities, utilities, services and
land which, by Schedule “C”, are scheduled to be provided prior to the development of
the land in respect of which the application for a Development Permit has been made, or
until an agreement, or agreements, satisfactory to the City Engineer and the Director of
Legal Services are entered into ensuring the provision of those amenities, facilities,
utilities, services and land therefor. The amenities, facilities, services and utilities shall
be constructed to the specifications established by the City Engineer and shall not be
considered to have been provided until Accepted by the City Engineer. Land provided to
the City shall be remediated to a standard established by the City Engineer, or in the case
of land for parks, by the General Manager of the Board of Parks and Recreation, and shall
not be considered to have been provided until so remediated. Prior to commencing
construction of any amenity, facility, service or utility, the applicant for the Development
Permit shall provide such warranties, security and indemnities in respect of the
construction of the works as the City Engineer and the Director of Legal Services may
require. At the time of providing any land to the City, the applicant for the development
permit shall provide such indemnity with respect to liability for damage caused by
contamination on or flowing from such land, both before and after its provision, as may
be required by the Director of Legal Services; and

(c) until the soils within the applicable Phase as defined in the Development Plan, together
with surrounding soils which contaminate or could contaminate the soils within the site,
have been remediated to all applicable statutory standards, or an agreement to remediate,
with provisions for security and indemnity satisfactory to the City Engineer and the
Director of Legal Services, has been entered into providing for soils remediation.

Any develbpment permit issued shall contain such conditions as the Development Permit Board
shall lawfully require pursuant to subsections (b) and (d) of Section 565A of the Vancouver
Charter. ,

That hereunto annexed as Schedule “B” is the Development Plan which regulates the use and
development of the property within CD-1(314). Any person using or developing property
within the District shall comply with that Plan.

Except for matters otherwise specifically provided for in this By-law all provisions of By-law
No. 3575 apply to the area governed by this By-law.

[Section 15 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk's signature to pass the by-law and certify the by-law number and date of enactment. ]

City of Vancouver
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Schedule “B”

This is Schedule “B” to
By-law No. 7204

Development Plan
of CD-1 (314)

The Development Plan contains the regulations for the development of the Comprehensive Development
District known as CD-1 (314).

Any application for development or use must comply with the Development Plan, generally as illustrated
in Figures 1 and 2.

1 Intent
The intent of this Development Plan is to permit the development of the Collingwood Village

site with residential use and some local retail, office and service uses in a form which
complements and is compatible with the character of adjacent areas.

Development on the site shall be consistent with the following objectives:

(a) achieve a built form which is complementary to the form of adjacent areas and yet creates
its own special character and sense of place;

(b) provide retail, service and office uses primarily along Joyce Street and integrate new
development with existing development;

(c) minimize loss of important views;

(d) achieve the maximum number of housing units, consistent with the principles of livability
and other social and environmental objectives;

(e) achieve a diversity of population in terms of age, household types and income groups;

(f)  develop adequate community and recreation facilities to primarily serve the residents of
Collingwood Village and the adjacent community, but which also serves to integrate
Collingwood Village with the adjacent community;

(g) provide adequate on-site parking and loading spaces for all developments within
Collingwood Village;

(h) provide an open space system and local parks which meet local recreational needs and
provide visual enjoyment for residents and visitors;

(i) provide pedestrian links to adjacent areas; and

()  allow for the gradual phasing out of the existing industrial uses.

2 Definitions
Words used in this Development Plan shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Zoning
and Development By-law, except as provided below.

Community Gymnasium means a gymnasium with facilities for community use.

Interim Use means any use not specifically listed in this By-law and intended to be of only
temporary duration.

3 Uses
The only uses for which development permits will be issued are:

(@ A maximum of 2,800 dwelling units, not exceeding 192 000 m? in total gross floor area,
provided in multiple dwellings or in conjunction with any of the uses listed below,
provided that:

() a minimum of 20 percent of the units (including the family rental units provided
under clause (i) below) shall be for family housing, of which each two-bedroom
dwelling unit shall have a minimum gross floor area of 74 m? and each
three-bedroom dwelling unit shall have a minimum gross floor area of 90 m?; and

City of Vancouver
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(ii) a minimum of 20 percent of the units shall be for rental use only, secured by an
agreement acceptable to the City, and of these rental units a minimum of 20 percent

shall be for family housing. [8340; 01 06 05]

(b) Retail Uses, but not including Furniture or Appliance Store, Gasoline Station - Full Serve,
Gasoline Station - Split Island, Liquor Store, Vehicle Dealer and Service Bay;

(¢) Service Uses, but not including Auction Hall, Bed and Breakfast Accommodation, Body
Rub Parlour, Cabaret, Catering Establishment, Drive-Through Service, Funeral Home,
Hotel, Laboratory, Laundry or Cleaning Plant, Motor Vehicle Repair Shop, Motor Vehicle
Wash, Photofinishing or Photography Laboratory, Production Studio, Repair Shop - Class
A, Restaurant - Class 2, Restaurant Drive-In, and Sign Painting Shop;

(d) Office Uses;

(¢) Cultural and Recreational Uses, but not including Arcade, Golf Course or Driving Range,
Marina, Riding Ring, Rink, Stadium or Arena, Swimming Pool, Theatre, and Zoo or
Botanical Garden;

® Institutional Uses, but not including Ambulance Station, Church, Detoxification Centre,
Hospital, and School - University or College;

(g) Public Utility;

(h) Parking Uses;

(i)  Seniors Supportive or Assisted Housing;

(j)  Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses; and

(k) Interim Uses not listed above and Accessory Uses customarily ancillary thereto, provided
that:

(i) the Development Permit Board considers that the use will be compatible with and
not adversely affect adjacent development that either exists or is permitted by this
By-law;

(ii) the Development Permit Board is satisfied that the use can be easily removed, and
is of low intensity or low in capital investment;

(iii) the Development Permit Board is satisfied that there is no risk to the public from
contaminated soils either on or adjacent to the subject site; and

(iv) development permits are limited in time to periods not exceeding 3 years.

[8824; 04 04 06]

Phases
The development shall take place in four phases, approximately as illustrated in Figure 3.

The phases shall be developed sequentially in numerical order commencing with Phase 1 and
ending with Phase 4. As long as the prescribed order is maintained, one or more phases may be
developed at the same time, provided that this Development Plan and Schedule “C” to the
By-law are complied with.

Sub-areas :
The district shall comprise 10 sub-areas, approximately as illustrated in Figure 4.

Subdivision
Approximate parcel boundaries and areas are indicated on Figure 5. The parcel boundaries and
areas are approximate and subject to being finalized by survey at the time of subdivision.

Floor Area and Density
The total floor area for uses listed in Table 1 shall not exceed the totals set opposite such uses,

and any use permitted in section 3, but not listed in Table 1, is not limited by this sub-section
7.1.

City of Vancouver
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7.3

7.4
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Table 1

Use Maximum Floor Area
Residential Uses 192 000 m?
Retail, Service and Office Uses 1200 m?
Office, Cultural, Recreational and 1395 m?
Institutional Uses™

Neighbourhood House 930 m*
Community Gymnasium 740 m?

Child Day Care Facility 650 m?

School - Elementary 2320 m?

[8340; 01 06 05] [8824; 04 04 06]
* Note: This additional 1395 m? of community service space is to be made available to social
and community service organizations only.

The following shall be included in the computation of floor area:

(@) all floors; having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above
and below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building; and

(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning
considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.

The following shall be excluded in the computation of floor area:

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion
of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, provided that the total area of all
exclusions does not exceed 8 percent of the residential floor area being provided;

(b) patios and roof gardens for residential purposes only, provided that the Director of
Planning first approves the design of sunroofs and walls;

(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are
similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used which are at or below the
base surface;

(d) amenity areas, accessory to a residential use, recreation facilities, and meeting rooms, to a
maximum total of 10 percent of the total building floor area;

(e) areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or half-storey, or adjacent to
a storey or half-storey, with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m , and to which there is no
permanent means of access other than a hatch; and

(f) all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential
storage space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m’ per dwelling unit, there will be no
exclusion for any of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760;
03 12 09]

(g) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a
Building Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls
exceeding 152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this
clause shall not apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

The Director of Planning may permit the following to be excluded in the computation of floor
area:

(a) enclosed residential balconies, provided that the Director of Planning first considers all
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council and approves the design of any
balcony enclosure subject to the following:

City of Vancouver
cD-1 (314) Amended to By-law No. 9674
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7.6

7.7

7.8
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(i) the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or sundeck exclusions does not
exceed eight percent of the residential floor area being provided; and

(i) no more than fifty percent of the excluded balcony floor area may be enclosed.

[7512; 96 01 11]

(b) interior public space, including atria and other similar spaces, provided that:

(i) the excluded area shall not exceed the lesser of 10 percent of the permitted floor
area or 604 m?;

(ii) the excluded area shall be secured by covenant and right of way in favour of the
City of Vancouver which set out public access and use; and

(iii) the Director of Planning first considers all applicable policies and guidelines
adopted by Council.

The total floor area in each sub-area for the uses listed in Table 2 shall not exceed the
applicable totals set opposite such uses, and any use permitted by section 3 but not listed in
Table 2 is not limited by this sub-section 7.5.

Table 2 - Maximum Floor Area (in square metres)

12\ 6‘7

3 4

Rosidential Uses | 34000 | 14600 | N/A 20100 | N/A | 18300 | 39 100 | 22 600
Rotall Serviceand | N/A | 1200 | NA | N/A -} N/A NA | NA

Office uses

Office, Cultural, WA | 1395 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA - NIA N/A
Recreational, and

Institutional Uses*

Neighbourhood NA | 930 | NA NA | NA | NA
House

House

Community N/A 740 | N/A | N/A | NJ/A | N/A N/A N/A | N/A
Gymnasium

Child Day Care
Facility

School - Elementary

2320 | N/A

[8340; 01 06 05] [8824; 04 04 06]
* Note: This additional 1395 m of community service space is to be made available to social
and community and service organizations only.

Despite sub-section 7.5, the Development Permit Board may permit an increase in the
maximum floor area for residential uses of 5% in each of sub-areas 7, 8 and 10 but the
aggregate maximum floor area for all sub-areas must not exceed 192 000 m*. [8340; 01 06 05]
[8824; 04 04 06]

The maximum number of units in each sub-area shall be as set out in Table 3.

Table 3 - Maximum Number of Dwelling Units

Use

Maximum Number of
Units

[8340; 01 06 05]

Notwithstanding section 7.7, the Development Permit Board may permit an increase in the
maximum number of residential units by 5 percent in each sub-area, provided that the
development total does not exceed 2,800 units.

City of Vancouver
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9.2

10

11
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Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface, but excluding the mechanical
penthouse and roof, shall be as set out in Table 4.

Table 4 - Maximum Height (in metres)

Use

Maximum Height

[8340; 01 06 05]
Residential Component

Any development which combines residential with any other use shall have separate and
distinct means of pedestrian access to the residential component from streets and on-site
parking.

Private, semi-private, and public outdoor spaces shall be clearly separated and distinguished
from each other. :

Parking
Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the
applicable provisions of the Parking By-law, except as follows:

(@) multiple dwelling uses shall provide a minimum of one space for each 250 m* of gross
residential floor area plus 0.75 space for each dwelling unit;
(b) seniors supportive or assisted housing use shall provide

(i) aminimum of 1 space for each 100 m* of gross floor area for each residential unit
consisting of less than 50 m? of gross floor area,

(i) a minimum of 1 space for each 70 m’ of gross floor area for each residential unit
consisting of 50 m2 or more and less than 70 m” of gross floor area,

(iii) a minimum of 1 space for each 70 m? of gross floor area for each residential unit
consisting of 70 m” or more of gross floor area, except that no more than 2.2 spaces
for each dwelling unit need be provided,

(iv) passenger space requirements for Community Care Facility - Class B, and [9674;
08 06 24] :

(v) a minimum of two disability spaces, and, after the first 30 spaces, a minimum of
one disability space for every 15 off-street parking spaces. [8340; 01 06 05]

(c) cultural, recreational and institutional uses shall provide parking as determined by the

Director of Planning, in consultation with the City Engineer.

[7717; 97 03 25] [8824; 04 04 06]

Loading

Off-street loading shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the
applicable provisions of the Parking By-law, except that one loading bay shall be provided for
every 200 dwelling units.

City of Vancouver
cD-1 (314) Amended to By-law No. 9674
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12 Acoustics

All development permit applications shall require evidence in the form of a report and
recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise
measurement demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed
below shall not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this
section the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be
defined simply as noise level in decibels.

Portions of dwelling units Noise levels (Decibels)
bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

[7515; 96 01 11]

City of Vancouver
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Schedule “C”

This is Schedule “C” to
By-law No. 7204

Development Plan
of CD-1 (314)

1 Intent.
The following schedule sefs forth the amenities, facilities, utilities, services and land
(hereinafter referred to as infrastructure), to be provided to the City, together with the time at
which each item is to be provided.

ltem of Infrastructure Time for Provision

Phase 2

In accordance with an agreement to provide such
infrastructure, entered into prior to any application
to develop pursuant to the Development Plan or
prior to subdivision of Phase 2.

A street system, satisfactory to the City Engineer,
. |generally in accordance with Figure 6 to the
Development Plan.

A pedestrian pathway system satisfactory to the
City Engineer, generally in accordance with Figure
8 to the Development Plan.

A system of watermains, pipers, valves, hydrants,
meters and other appliances necessary for the
distribution of water to service Phase 2, satisfactory
to the City Engineer.

A system of sewerage and drainage including all
necessary appliances and equipment therefor.

Utilities, such as B.C. Tel, B.C. Hydro, Cable, B.C.
Gas, to service the site, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

The land for a park, generally as shown in Figure 7
to the Development Plan, and improvements,
satisfactory to the General Manager of Parks and
Recreation.

City of Vancouver
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ltem of Infrastructure

Time for Provision

Phase 3

Development Plan.

8 to the Development Plan.

to the City Engineer.

Engineer.

A street system, satisfactory to the City Engineer,
generally in accordance with Figure 6 to the

A pedestrian pathway system satisfactory to the
City Engineer, generally in accordance with Figure

A system of watermains, pipers, valves, hydrants,
meters and other appliances necessary for the
distribution of water to service Phase 3, satisfactory

A system of sewerage and drainage including all
necessary appliances and equipment therefor.

Utilities, such as B.C. Tel, B.C. Hydro, Cable, B.C.
Gas, to service the site, satisfactory to the City

In accordance with an agreement to provide such
infrastructure, entered into prior to any application
to develop pursuant to the Development Plan or
prior to subdivision of Phase 3.

Phase 4

Development Plan.

A street system, satisfactory to the City Engineer,
generally in accordance with Figure 6 to the

In accordance with an agreement to provide such
infrastructure, entered into prior to any application
to develop pursuant to the Development Plan or
prior to subdivision of Phase 3.

A pedestrian pathway system satisfactory to the
City Engineer, generally in accordance with Figure
8 to the Development Plan.

A system of watermains, pipers, valves, hydrants,
meters and other appliances necessary for the
distribution of water to service Phase 4, satisfactory
to the City Engineer.

A system of sewerage and drainage including all
necessary appliances and equipment therefor.

Utilities, such as B.C. Tel, B.C. Hydro, Cable, B.C.
Gas, to service the site, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

The land for a park, generally as shown in Figure 7
to the Development Plan, and improvements,
satisfactory to the General Manager of Parks and
Recreation.

City of Vancouver
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o Your electronic signature is a representation by you that:
e you are a subscriber; and
& you have incorporated your electronic signature into
» this electronic application, and
= the imaged copy of each supporting document attached to this electronic application,
and have done so in accordance with Sections 168.3 and 168.41(4) of the Land Title Act,
RSBC 1996, C.250.
» Your electronic signature is a declaration by you under Section 168.41 o
required in conjunction with this electronic application that:

igitally signed by Robert Dennis James|

rown W3VIQ7

N: c=CA, cn=Robert Dennis James

rown W3VIQ7, o=Lawyer, ou=Verify ID
»,_y:,-juricer\,mm/LKUP.c(m?

d=W3VIQ7

Date: 2016.11.29 11:30:57 -08'00"

Robert Dennis
James Brown
WaVvIQ7

f the Land Title Act in Tespect of each supporting document

o the supporting document is identified in the imaged copy of it attached to this electronic application;

o the original of the supporting document is in your possession; and
o the material facts of the supporting document are set out in the imaged copy of it attached
Each term used in the representation and declaration set out above is to be given the meaning ascril

to this elecronic application.
bed to it in Part 10.1 of the Land Title Act.

1. CONTACT: (Name, address, phone number)
Robert D.J. Brown
McLachlan Brown Anderson
10th Floor, 938 Howe Street
Vancouver
Document Fees: $28.63

BC V6Z 1N9

LTO Client No. 011713
Telephone: (604) 331-6000
Our File No. 60.1055.039

Deduct LTSA Fees? Yes

9. IDENTIFICATION OF ATTACHED STRATA PROPERTY ACT FORM OR OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENT:

Form-V Schedule of Unit Entitlement

1LTO Document Reference:

3, PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND:
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION]

029-519-985 LOT 2 BLOCK 6 DISTRICT LOT 36

GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

PLAN EPP41502 EXCEPT AIR SPACE PLAN EPP60815

This is Exhibit "1" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British

Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

¢

A ommissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.
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Strata Propeity Act
FORM V
fam. B.C. Reg. 203/2003, s. 5.]

SCHEDULE OF UNIT ENTITLEMENT
(Sections 245 (a), 246, 264)

Re: Strata Plan EPS3434, being a strata plan of

Lot 2, Block 6, District Lot 36, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan EPP41502 Except Air
Space Plan EPP60815

P.1.D. 029-519-985

010048577 WCCP T1/T2
STRATA PLAN CONSISTING ENTIRELY OF RESIDENTIAL STRATA LOTS

The unit entitlement for each residential strata lot is one of the following fcheck
appropriate box], as set out in the following table:

- (a) the habitable area of the strata lot, in square metres, rounded to the
nearest whole number as determined by a British Columbia land surveyor
as set out in section 246 (3) (a) (i) of the Strata Property Act.

Certificate of British Columbia Land Surveyor
I, Jeffrey D. Thompson, a British Columbia land surveyor, certify that the
following table reflects the habitable area of each residential strata lot.

Date: November 24, 2016

Ceassraranasnsesaiuns

Signature

" OR

D (b) a whole number that is the same for all of the residential strata lots as set
out in section 246 (3) (a) (ii) of the Strata Property Act.
OR ' ,

D {c) a number that is approved by the Superintendent of Real Estate in
accordance with section 246 (3) (a) (iii) of the Strata Property Act.

......................................................................

Signature of Superintendent of Real Estate
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Strata Lot No. Sheet No. Habitable Area in Unit entitlement %* of Total
m? Unit
Entitlement**

1- 10 53.8 54 0.2%
2 10 46.9 47 0.1%
3 10 53.9 54 0.2%
4 10 57.4 57 0.2%
5 10 65.7 66 0.2%
6 10 70.1 70 0.2%
7 10 70.9 71 0.2%
8 11 53.8 54 0.2%
9 11 46.9 47 0.1%
10 11 53.9 54 0.2%
11 11 57.4 57 0.2%
12 11 65.7 66 0.2%
13 11 70.1 70 0.2%
14 11 70.9 71 0.2%
15 12 53.1 . 53 0.2%
16 12 46.8 47 0.1%
17 12 54.0 54 0.2%
18 12 41.8 42 0.1%
19 12 48.6 49 0.1%
20 12 77.3 77 ‘ 0.2%
21 12 47.6 48 0.1%
22 12 59.6 60 0.2%
23 12 44.4 a4 0.1%
24 12 43.8 44 0.1%
25 13 53.4 53 0.2%
26 13 46.7 A7 0.1%
27 13 54.0 54 0.2%
28 13 41,7 42 0.1%
29 13 48.7 49 0.1%
30 13 69.6 70 0.2%
31 13 47.7 48 0.1%
32 13 59.6 60 0.2%
33 13 445 45 0.1%
34 13 436 44 0.1%
35 14 53.4 53 0.2%
36 14 46,7 47 0.1%
37 14 54.0 54 0.2%
38 14 41.7 ) 42 0.1%
39 14 48.6 49 0.1%
40 14 58.9 59 0.2%
41 i3 47.8 48 0.1%
42 14 59.6 60 0.2%
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43 14 44.5 45 0.1%
44 14 43.6 a4 0.1%
45 ' 15 53.4 53 0.2%
46 15 46.7 47 . 0.1%
47 15 54.0 54 0.2%
a8 15 42.0 42 0.1%
49 15 48.5 49 0.1%
50 15 58,2 58 0.2%
51 15 47.8 48 0.1%
52 15 59.6 60 0.2%
53 15 44.5 45 0.1%
54 15 43.6 a4 0.1%
55 16 53.4 53 0.2%
56 16 46.7 47 , 0.1%
57 16 54.0 54 0.2%
58 16 220 42 0.1%
59 16 48.5 49 0.1%
60 16 58.3 58 0.2%
61 16 47.8 48 0.1%
62 16 , 59.6 60 0.2%
63 16 44,5 45 0.1%
64 16 43.6 44 0.1%
65 17 534 53 0.2%
66 17 46.7 47 : 0.1%
67 17 54.0 54 0.2%
68 17 42.0 42 0.1%
69 17 48.5 49 0.1%
70 17 58,2 58 0.2%
71 17 478 48 0.1%
72 17 59.6 60 0.2%
73 17 44,5 45 0.1%
74 17 43.6 a4 0.1%
75 18 53.4 53 0.2%
76 18 46.7 47 0.1%
77 18 54.0 54 0.2%
78 18 42.0 42 0.1%
79 18 48.5 49 0.1%
80 18 58.2 58 0.2%
81 18 47.8 48 0.1%
82 18 59.6 60 0.2%
83 18 445 a5 0.1%
84 18 43.6 a4 0.1%
85 19 53.4 53 0.2%
86 19 46.7 a7 0.1%
87 19 54.0 . 54 0.2%
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88 19 42.0 42 0.1%
89 19 48.5 49 0.1%
90 19 58.2 58 0.2%
91 19 47.8 48 0.1%
92 19 59.6 60 0.2%
93 19 44.5 45 0.1%
94 19 43.6 44 0.1%
g5 20 53,4 53 0.2%
96 20 46.7 47 0.1%
97 20 54.0 54 0.2%
98 20 42.0 42 0.1%
99 20 47.8 48 0.1%
100 20 59.6 60 0.2%
101 20 44.5 45 0.1%
102 20 43.6 44 0.1%
103 21 53.4 53 0.2%
104 1 46.7 47 0.1%
105 21 53.8 . 54 0.2%
106 21 41.8 a2 0.1%
107 21 48.9 49 0.1%
108 21 80.5 81 0.2%
109 21 47.8 48 0.1%
110 21 59.6 60 0.2%
111 21 44.5 45 0.1%
112 21 43.6 44 0.1%
113 22 53.4 53 0.2%
114 22 46.7 47 0.1%
115 22 53.8 54 ' 0.2%
116 22 41.8 42 0.1%
117 22 48.9 49 0.1%
118 22 . 80.5 81 0.2%
119 22 47.8 48 0.1%
120 22 59.6 60 0.2%
121 22 44.5 45 ©0.1%
122 22 43.6 44 0.1%
123 23 53.4 53 0.2%
124 23 46.7 47 0.1%
125 23 53.8 . 54 0.2%
126 23 418 42 0.1%
127 23 48.9 49 0.1%
128 23 80.5 ° 81 0.2%
129 23 47.8 48 0.1%
130 23 : 59.6 60 0.2%
131 23 44.5 45 0.1%
132 23 43,6 44 0.1%
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133 24 53,5 54 0.2%
134 24 46.7 47 0.1%
135 24 53.8 54 0.2%
136 24 41,8 42 0.1%
137 24 48.8 49 0.1%
138 24 80.5 81 0.2%
139 24 48.0 48 0.1%
140 24 59.3 59 0.2%
141 24 44.5 45 0.1%
142 24 43.6 a4 0.1%
143 25 53.4 53 0.2%
144 25 46.7 a7 0.1%
145 25 53.8 54 0.2%
146 25 41.8 42 0.1%
147 25 48.9 49 0.1%
148 25 80.5 81 0.2%
149 25 47.9 48 0.1%
150 25 59.5 60 0.2%
151 25 445 45 0.1%
152 25 43.6 44 0.1%
153 v 26 53.4 53 0.2%
154 26 46.7 47 0.1%
155. 26 53.8 54 0.2%
156 26 41.8 42 0.1%
157 26 48.9 49 0.1%
158 26 80.5 81 0.2%
159 26 47.9 48 0.1%
160 26 59.5 60 0.2% -
161 26 ’ 44.5 45 0.1%
162 26 43.6 44 0.1%
163 27 53.5 ~ 54 0.2%
164 27 . 467 47 0.1%
165 27 . 53.8 54 0.2%
166 27 41.8 42 0.1%
167 27 48.8 a9 0.1%
168 27 80.5 81 0.2%
169 27 v 47.7 48 0.1%
170 27 59,7 60 0.2%
171 27 44.5 45 0.1%
172 27 436 . A4 0.1%
173 28 53.5 54 0.2%
174 28 46.7 47 0.1%
175 .28 53.8
176 28 41.8
177 28 48.8
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178 28 80.5 81 0.2%
179 28 47.8 48 0.1%
180 28 59,5 60 0.2%
181 28 44.5 45 0.1%
182 28 43.6 a4 0.1%
183 29 53,5 54 0.2%
184 29 46.7 47 0.1%
185 29 53.8 54 0.2%
186 29 41.8 a2 0.1%
187 29 48.8 49 0.1%
188 29 80.5 81 0.2%
189 29 47.8 48 0.1%
190 29 59.5 60 0.2%
191 29 44,5 45 0.1%
192 29 43.6 44 0.1%
193 30 53.5 54 0.2%
194 30 46.7 47 0.1%
195 30 53.8 54 0.2%
196 30 41.8 42 0.1%
197 30 48.8 49 0.1%
198 30 80.5 81 0.2%
199 30 47.8 48 0.1%
200 30 59.5 60 0.2%
201 30 44.5 45 0.1%
202 30 436 44 0.1%
203 31 53.5 54 0.2%
204 31 46.7 47 0.1%
205 31 53.8 54 0.2%
206 31 41.8 42 0.1%
207 31 48.8 49 0.1%
208 31 80.5 81 0.2%
209 31 47.8 48 0.1%
210 31 59.5 60 0.2%
211 31 44,5 45 0.1%
212 31 43.6 44 0.1%
213 32 . 535 54 0.2%
214 32 467 a7 0.1%
215 32 53.8 " 54 0.2%
216 32 41.8 42 0.1%
217 32 48.8 49 0.1%
218 32 80.5 81 0.2%
219 32 47.8 48 0.1%
220 32 59.5 60 0.2%
221 32 44,5 - 45 0.1%
222 32 43.6 a4 0.1%
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223 33’ 53.5 54 0.2%
224 33 46.7 47 0.1%
225 33 53.8 54 0.2%
225 33 41.8 42 0.1%
227 33 48.8 49 0.1%
228 33 80.5 81 0.2%
229 33 47.8 48 0.1%
230 33 59.5 60 0.2%
231 33 44.5 45 0.1%
232 33 43.6 44 0.1%
233 34 53,5 54 0.2%
234 34 46.7 47 ' 0.1%
235 34 53.8 54 0.2%
236 34 41.8 42 0.1%
237 34 48.8 49 0.1%
238 34 80.5 81 0.2%
239 34 47.8 48 0.1%
240 34 59.5 60 0.2%
241 34 445 45 0.1%
242 34 436 a4 0.1%
243 35 53,5 54 0.2%
244 35 46.7 47 0.1%
245 35 53.8 54 0.2%
246 35 41.8 42 0.1%
247 35 v 48.8 49 0.1%
248 35 80.5 81 0.2%
249 35 47.8 48 0.1%
250 35 59.5 60 0.2%
251 35 44.5 45 0.1%
252 35 43.6 44 0.1%
253 36 80.6 81 0.2%
254 36 72.9 73 0.2%
255 36 60.2 60 0.2%
256 36 58.8 59 0.2%
257 36 71.8 72 0.2%
258 36 71.3 71 0.2%
259 37 80.6 81 0.2%
260 37 72.9 73 0.2%
261 37 60.2 60 0.2%
262 37 58.8 59 0.2%
263 37 71.8 72 0.2%
264 37 71.3 71 0.2%
265 38 80.6 81 0.2%
266 38 72.9 73 0.2%
267 38 60.2 60 0.2%
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268 38 58.7 59 0.2% _j
269 38 71.8 72 0.2%
270 38 713 71 0.2%
271 21 60.8 61 0.2%
272 a1 416 42 0.1%
273 21 50.7 51 0.2%
274 41 50.7 51 0.2%
s 41 50.9 51 0.2%
276 41 50.6 51 0.2%
277 41 63.6 64 0.2%
278 41 54.7 55 0.2%
r’i 279 41 0.7 40 0.1%
280 21 53.0 53 0.2%
281 41 458 46 0.1%
282 41 65.3 65 0.2%
283 41 43.9 44 0.1%
284 41 43.7 44 0.1%
285 a1 62.8 63 0.2% 4
286 21 52.9 53 0.2%
L 287 41 47.6 48 0.1%
288 41 473 47 0.1%
289 41 47.2 47 0.1%
290 El 47.2 47 0.1%
201 42 58.4 58 0.2%
292 42 401 40 0.1%
r 293 42 50.7 51 0.2%
294 42 50.7 51 0.2%
295 a2 50.9 51 0.2% |
296 42 50.6 51 0.2%
297 42 63.6 64 0.2%
298 42 54.7 55 0.2%
299 22 39.7 40 0.1%
300 42 53.0 53 0.2%
301 42 258 46 0.1%
302 42 65.3 65 0.2%
303 42 44.5 a5 0.1%
304 42 437 " a4 0.1%
305 42 62.8 63 0.2%
306 42 52.9 53 0.2%
307 42 47.6 48 0.1%
308 42 47.3 47 0.1%
309 22 47.2 47 0.1%
310 42 1472 47 0.1%
311 43 47.1 47 0.1%
312 43 47.5 48 0.1%
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313 43 51.3 51 0.2%
314 43 50.7 51 0.2%
315 43 50.7 51 0.2%
316 43 50.9 51 0.2%
317 43 50.6 51 0.2%
318 a3 63.4 63 0.2%
319 43 54.3 54 0.2%
320 43 48.9 49 0.1%
321 43 70.9 71 0.2%
322 43 45.8 46 0.1%
323 43 65.3 65 0.2%
324 43 44.5 45 0.1%
325 43 43.7 44 0.1%
326 43 62.8 63 0.2%
327 43 52.9 53 0.2%
328 43 47.6 48 0.1%
329 43 47.3 a7 0.1%
330 43 47.2 47 0.1%
331 43 47.2 47 0.1%
332 43 48.1 48 0.1%
333 a4 47.1 a7 0.1%
334 a4 47.8 48 . 0.1%
335 a4 51,1 51 0.2%
336 a4 50.7 51 0.2%
337 44 . 507 51 0.2%
338 44 50.9 51 0.2%
339 44 50.6 51 0.2%
340 44 63.4 63 0.2%
341 a4 54.2 54 0.2%
342 44 49.0 49 0.1%
343 44 70.9 71 0.2%
344 YIS 45,8 46 0.1%
345 44 ; 654 65 0.2%
346 a4 44,5 45 0.1%
347 a4 43.7 a4 0.1%
348 44 62.8 63 0.2%
349 44 ' 52.9 53 0.2%
350 44 47.6 48 0.1%
351 44 47.3 47 0.1%
352 44 47.2 47 0.1%
353 44 ' 47.2 47 0.1%
354 a4 48.1 48 0.1%
355 45 47.1 47 0.1%
256 45 47.5 48 0.1%
257 45 51.3 51 0.2%
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403 47 51.0 51 0.2%
404 a7 59.7 60 , 0.2%
405 47 49.1 49 0.1%
a6 a7 48.6 49 0.1%
407 47 70.8 71 0.2%
408 47 45.8 46 0.1%
409 47 65.4 65 0.2%
410 47 44.5 45 0.1%
411 47 43.7 a4 0.1%
412 47 62.8 63 0.2%
413 47 52.9 53 0.2%
414 47 47.7 48 ' 0.1%
415 47 49.1 49 0.1%
416 a7 67.0 67 0.2%
417 48 471 47 0.1%
418 48 47.8 48 0.1%
419 48 69.3 69 0.2%
420 48 49.9 50 0.1%
421 48 51.0 51 0.2%
422 48 59.7 60 0.2%
423 48 49.1 49 ) 0.1%
424 48 48.6 49 0.1%
435 43 70.8 ~ 71 0.2%
426 48 45.8 46 0.1%
427 48 65.4 65 0.2%
428 48 44,5 45 0.1%
429 48 43.7 44 0.1%
430 48 62.8 63 0.2%
431 48 52.9 © 53 0.2%
432 48 47.7 48 0.1%
433 48 49.1 49 0.1%
434 43 67.1 67 , 0.2%
435 49 62.4 62 0.2%
436 49 55.9 56 0.2%
437 49 49.2 49 0.1%
438 49 48.6 49 0.1%
439 a9 70.8 71 0.2%
440 49 45.8 46 0.1%
441 49 65.4 65 0.2%
442 49 445 45 0.1%
443 49 43,7 44 0.1%
444 50 62:4 62 0.2%
445 50 431 43 0.1%

446 50 78.9 79 0.2%

| 447 50 48.9 49 0.1%
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448 50 48.5 49 0.1%
449. 50 70.8 71 0.2%
450 50 45.7 46 0.1%
451 50 65.4 65 0.2%
452 50 44.5 a5 0.1%
453 50 43.7 44 0.1%
454 51 62.4 62 0.2%
455 51 43.1 43 0.1%
456 51 78.9 79 0.2%
457 51 48.9 49 0.1%
458 51 48.5 49 0.1%
459 51 70.8 71 0.2%
460 51 45.7 46 0.1%
461 51 65.4 65 0.2%
462 51 44,5 45 0.1%
463 51 437 a4 0.1%
464 52 62.4 62 0.2%
465 52 43.0 43 0.1%
466 52 78.9 . 79 0.2%
467 52 48.9 49 0.1%
468 52 48.5 49 0.1%
469 52 70.8 71 0.2%
470 52 45.7 46 T 0.1%
471 52 65.4 65 0.2%
472 52 445 ’ 45 0.1%
473 52 437 a4 0.1%
474 53 62.4 ' 62 0.2%
475 53 ' 43,0 43 0.1%
476 53 78.9 79 0.2%
477 53 48.9 49 0.1%
478 53 48.5 49 0.1%
479 53 70.8 71 0.2%
480 53 45.7 46 0.1%
481 53 65.4 65 0.2%
482 53 44.5 45 0.1%
483 53 43,7 44 0.1%
484 54 62.4 62 0.2%
485 54 43.0 43 0.1%
436 54 78.9 79 0.2%
487 54 48.9 49 0.1%
488 54 48.5 49 0.1%
489 54 70.8 A 71 0.2%
490 54 45.7 46 0.1%
491 54 65.4 65 0.2%
492 54 44.5 45 0.1%
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538 59 \ 285 | 49
539 59 | 70.8 71
540 59 457 46
541 59 65.4 65
542 59 44.5 45
543 59 437 44
544 60 624 62
545 60 43.0 43 _
546 60 789 79 0.2%
547 60 48.9
548 60 485
549 60 70.8
550 60 45.7
551 60 65.4
‘ 552 60 44.5
553 ﬂ 60 437
554 61 62.4 62 0.2%
61 431 43 0.1%
61 78.9 79 0.2%
61 489 | 49 0.1%
61 485 49 0.1%
61 70.8 71 0.2%
61 45.7 46 0.1%
61 65.4 65 0.2%
61 44.5 45 0.1%
61 23.7 44 0.1%
62 624 62 0.2%
62 | 43.0 _\ 43 0.1%
62 78.9 79 0.2%
567 62 48.9 49 0.1%
568 62 485 49 0.1%
569 62 70.8 71 0.2%
570 62 45.7 46 0.1%
571 62 65.4 65 0.2%
572 62 44.5 45 0.1%
573 62 43.7 44 0.1%
574 63 4_{’ 62.4 62 0.2%
575 63 43.1 43 0.1%
576 63 ! 78.9 79 0.2%
577 63 48.9 49 0.1%
578 63 48.5 49 0.1%
579 63 70.8 71 0.2%
580 63 35.7 46 0.1%
581 63 65.4 65 0.2%
t: 582 63 44.5 45 0.1%
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583 63 43.7 | 44 0.1%
584 64 | 62.4 62 0.2%
585 64 43.1 43 0.1%
586 79 0.2%
587 49 0.1%
588 49 0.1%
589 64 70.8 71 0.2%
590 64 45.7 46 0.1%
591 64 65.4 65 0.2%
592 64 44.5 45 0.1%
593 64 43.7 44 0.1%
594 65 89.2 89 0.3%
595 65 86.3 86 0.3%
596 65 74.7 75 0.2%
597 65 45.8 46 0.1%
598 65 65.2 65 0.2%
599 65 44.5 45 0.1%
600 66 89.2 89 0.3%
601 66 86.3 86 0.3%
602 66 746 75 0.2%
603 66 46,0 46 0.1%
604 66 65.2 65 - 0.2%
605 66 44.5 a5 0.1%
606 67 29.2 89 0.3%
607 67 86.3 86 0.3%
508 67 74.6 75 0.2%
609 67 46.0 46 0.1%
510 67 65.2 65 0.2%
611 67 44.5 45 \ 0.1%
612 68 89.2 89 0.3%
613 68 \ 86.3 86 0.3%
614 68 74.6 75 0.2%
615 68 45.6 46 0.1%
616 68 ] 6
617 68 4
618 69
619 69
620 69 |
621 69 )

622 69 \ 65.2
623 s
of lots: 623 33726

RCVD: 2016-11-29 RQST: 2025-087514.56.19
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* expression of percentage is for informational purposes only and has no legal effect
** not required for a phase of a phased strata plan

Date: /VﬂV% ..... Z‘Q/M/J ................ [month day, year].
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City Of Vancouvel‘ Zoning and Development By-law

Planning and Development Services, 453 W. [2th Ave Vancouver, BCV5Y V4 & 604.873.7000 fax 604.873.7060

planning@vancouver.ca

This is Exhibit "J" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
pefore me at Vancouver, British

c E,i ( 545) Columbia, this 1;02? of September,
5515 - 5665 Boundary Road AL S
A Commissioner for taking Affidavits

5448 - 5666 Ormidale Street and within British Columbia.
3690 Vanness Avenue |
By-law No. 1 0676

(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective April 9, 2013

Gonsolidated for Convenience Only



3.2

42

5.1

178
Zoning District Plan Amendment

This By-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law No. 3575, and
amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according t0 the amendments,
substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plan marginally
numbered Z-640 (2) attached as Schedule A to this By-law, and incorporates Schedule A into
Schedule D to By-law No. 3575.

Definitions
In this By-law:

“REntry Alcoves” mean covered exterior spaces enclosed with vertical walls on three sides and
adjacent to an entryway.

Uses
The description of the area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule Ais CD 1(545).

Subject to Council approval of the form of development, O all conditions, guidelines and
policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this By-law or in a development
permit, the only uses permitted within CD-1 (545) and the only uses for which the Director of

Planning or Development Permit Board will issue development permits are:

(a) Cultural and Recreational Uses, limited to Community Centre of Neighbourhood House;
(b) Dwelling Uses, limited to Multiple Dwelling}

(c) Tnstitutional Uses, limited to Social Service Centre,

(d) Retail Uses, limited to Retail Store;

(e) Service Uses, limited to Restaurant - Class 1 and School - Arts or Self-Improvement; and
(f)  Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses listed in this section 3.2.

Conditions of use

The design and lay-out of at least 25% of the dwelling units must:

(a) be suitable for family housing;

(b) include two or more bedrooms; and

(c) comply with Council’s “High-Density Housing for Families with Children Guidelines”.

All commercial uses must be carried on wholly within an enclosed building except for:
(a) Restaurant— Class 1; and
(b) display of flowers, plants, fruits and vegetables.

Sub-areas

The site is to consist of two sub-areas as illustrated in Figure 1.
Figure 1

ORMIDALE ST

S
<

=]
=
Iy = R B R N

BOUNDARY ROAD
Boundary Road & Vanness
Avenue Sub-Areas

City of Vancouver

cb-1 (545) By-law No. 10676
5515-5665 Boundary Road, 1 April 9, 2013
5448-5666 Ormidale Street and 3690 Vanness Avenue
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6.3

6.4

6.5

179
Density

Computation of floor area must assume that the site consists of 12 408 m?, being the site size at
the time of the application for the rezoning evidenced by this By-law, and before any
dedications.

The floor area for all uses combined must not exceed 5.50, except that retail and
restaurant - class 1 uses combined must not exceed a total floor area of 372 m*.

Computation of floor space ratio must include:

(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above
and below ground, measured to the extreme outer limits of the building;

(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts, and other features, which the Director of Planning
considers similar, measured by their gross cross-sectional areas, and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located; and

(c) in the case of dwelling uses, if the distance from a floor to the floor above or, in the
absence of a floor above, to the top of the roof rafters or deck exceeds 43 m, an
additional amount equal to the area of the floor area below the excess height, except for
additional amounts that represent undeveloped floor areas beneath roof elements, which
the Director of Planning considers to be for decorative purposes, and to which there is no
means of access other than a hatch, residential lobbies, and mechanical penthouses.

Computation of floor space ratio must exclude:

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, entry alcoves and any other appurtenances, which
in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, except that the
total area of all exclusions must not exceed 8% of the residential floor area being
provided;

(b) patios and roof gardens, if the Director of Planning first approves the design of sunroofs
and walls;

(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or discharging of
passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses which, in the
opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions
thereof so used, which are at or below base surface, except that the maximum exclusion
for a parking space must not exceed 7.3 m in length;

(d) undeveloped floor area located above the highest storey or half-storey, with a ceiling
height of less than 1.2 m, and to which there is no permanent means of access other than
a hatch;

(e) all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential
storage space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m? for a dwelling unit, there is to be no
exclusion for any of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit;

(f)  amenity areas including recreation facilities, and meeting rooms, except that the total area
excluded must not exceed 985 m? in sub-area 1, and 500 m? in sub-area 2; and

(g) floor area used for a social service centre, neighbourhood house, or school - arts or
self-improvement, except that the total area so excluded must not exceed 2140 m? in
sub-area 1, and 953 m? in sub-area 2.

Computation of floor space ratio in each sub-area may exclude, at the discretion of the Director

of Planning or Development Permit Board:

(a) enclosed residential balconies, if the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board
first considers all applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council, and approves
the design of any balcony enclosure, except that:

(i)  the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or sundeck exclusions, must not
exceed 8% of the residential floor area being provided, and
(ii) enclosure of the excluded balcony floor area must not exceed 50%;

City of Vancouver

cb-1 (545) By-law No. 10676
5515-5665 Boundary Road, : 2 April 9, 2013
5448-5666 Ormidale Street and 3690 Vanness Avenue ’
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(b) unenclosed outdoor areas at grade level, underneath building overhangs, if:

@ the Director of Planning oOf Development Permit Board, first considers all
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council, and approves the design of
any overhangs, and

(ii) the area of all overhang exclusions does not exceed 1% of the residential floor area
being provided;

(c) despite section 6.3(c), open 10 below spaces Of double height volumes on the second
storey units, if the location of the first floor is within 2 m of grade to a maximum of 15%
of the floor area of the first floor of that unit;
(e) passive design features, such as horizontal and vertical extensions, that contribute t0 solar
control and improve energy performance; and

(f) tool sheds, trellises and other garden structures, which support the use of intensive green

roofs and urban agriculture, and, despite section 6.3(b), those portions of stairways and
elevator enclosures, which are at the coof level providing access to garden areas.

The use of floor space excluded under section 6.4 or 6.5 must not include any purpose other
than that which justified the exclusion.

Building height

The building height, measured above base surface and to the top of the roof slab above the
uppermost habitable floor, excluding parapet wall, must not exceed the geodetic elevations
illustrated in Figure 2 below.

Figure 2

COMMERCIAL
BUILDING

i

oy

s

i

e .
I

Horizontal angle of daylight
Each habitable room must have at least one window on an exterior wall of & building.
The location of each such exterior window must allow a plane or planes extending from the

window, and formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or two angles with a sum of 70 degrees, 10
encounter no obstruction over a distance of 24.0 m.

City of Vancouver
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Measurement of the plane or planes referred to in section 8.2 must be horizontally from the
centre of the bottom of each window.

If:

(a) the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board first considers all the applicable
policies and guidelines adopted by Council; and

(b) the minimum distance of unobstructed view is not less than 3.7 m,

the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may relax the horizontal angle of
daylight requirement.

An obstruction referred to in section 8.2 means:
(a) any part of the same building including permitted projections; or
(b) the largest building permitted under the zoning on any site adjoining CD-1 (545).

A habitable room referred to in section 8.1 does not include:

(a) abathroom; or

(b) akitchen whose floor area is the lesser of:
(i)  less than 10% of the total floor area of the dwelling unit, or
(i) less than 9.3 m* -

Parking, loading, and bicycle spaces

Any development or use of the site requires the provision and maintenance of off-street parking
spaces, loading spaces, and bicycle spaces, in accordance with the Parking By-law, except that
the minimum required parking must be 10% lower than the minimum parking requirements in
the Parking By-law on November 1, 2011.

Acoustics

All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and
recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise
measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of dwelling units listed
below, do not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this
section, the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and is defined
simply as noise level in decibels.

Portions of dwelling units Noise levels (Decibels)
Bedrooms 35
Living, dining, recreation rooms 40
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45
Severability

A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs that
part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By-law.

Force and effect

This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this 9th day of April, 2013.

City of Vancouver

cD-1 (545)

By-law No. 10676

5515-5665 Boundary Road, 4 April 9, 2013
5448-5666 Ormidale Street and 3690 Vanness Avenue
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Schedule A

FOSTER AV

BOUNDARY RD

LINCOLN ST
ORMIDALE ST

4
1 Az'o‘ AND.

The properties outlined in black ( s ) are rezoned:

From cD-1 o CD-1 2-640 (a)
RZ - 5515-5665 Boundary Rd., 5448-5666 Ormidale St. |map:1of1 ,1\
& 3690 Vanness Ave. scale: NTS
City of Vancouver [ date: 2011-10-12
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SURVEY PLAN CERTIFICATION
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PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
By incorporating your electronic signature into this form you are also incorporating

your electronic signature into the attached plan and you
(8) represent that you are a subscriber and that you have mcorporat.ed your Muliawan ‘;g‘;“g;fgg%ﬁyswhawa"
electronic signature to the attached electronic plan in accordance with section DN: c=CA, cn=Muliawan Koesoema
168.73 (3) of the Land Title Act, RSBC 1996 ¢.250; and Koesoema o ot som
(b) certify the matters set out in section 168.73 (4) of the Land Title Act, 2DN H 5W | KUPgfm?id-2DNHEW

Dale: 2014.11.06 14:26:18 -0800"

Each term used in this representation and certification is to be given the meaning
ascribed to it in part 10.1 of the Land Title Act.

1. BCLAND SURVEYOR: (Name, address, phone number)
Muliawan Koesoema, BCLS

Louis Ngan Land Surveying Inc. ‘ File: VKI-2667TR-PH1
4932 Victoria Drive Tel: 604-327-1535
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] Surveyor General Certification [For Surveyor General Use Only] Fee Collected for Document: $0.00
2.  PLAN IDENTIFICATION: Control Number: 141-531 2779

Plan Number: EPS2285

This original plan number assignment was done under Commission #: 837

3. CERTIFICATION: ©Form9  &)Explanatory Plan € Form 9A
1 am a British Columbia land surveyor and certify that I was present at and personally superintended this survey and that the survey and plan

are correct.

The field survey was completed on: 2014 October 10 (YYYY/Month/DD)  The checklist was filed under ECR#:
The plan was completed and checked on: 2014 October 11 (YYYY/Month/DD) 166624

I am a British Columbia land surveyor and certify that the buildings included in this strata plan have not been previonsly © None @ Strata Form S

occupied as of 2014 October 10 (YYYY/Month/DD)
Noze @ strata Form Ul Strata Form U1/U2

I am a British Columbia land surveyor and certify that the buildings shown on this strata plan are within the external bonndaries of the land
that is the subject of the strata plan

. This is Exhibit "K" referred to in the
Certification Date: 2014 October 10 (YYYY/Mont/DD) affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,

2025
A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.
Arterial Highway [_]
4. ALTERATION: LTO Document Reference:  CA4037225

This is an alteration to a previous version of this plan identified by control number: 141-305-8863
DESCRIPTION OF ALTERATION: SEE SCHEDULE
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4. DESCRIPTION OF ALTERATION (continued)

1. Show charges that are only over a portion of the land (sheet 1, 7-18).

2. Re-designate the amenity room from "LCP for SL 6 to SL 111" 10 "CP" (sheet 7).
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Status: Filed
FORM_STRATA_V9

NEW WESTMINSTE

Doc #: CA4037336
R LAND TITLE OFFICE

Oct-23-2014 16:12:01.004

STRATA PROPERTY ACT FILING
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

RCVD: 2014-10-23 RQST: 2025-0247714.37.59

CA4037336

PAGE 1 OF 6 PAGES

» Your electronic signature is 2 representation by you that:

s you are & subscriber; and

s you have incorporated your electronic signature into

a this electronic application, and
» the imaged copy of each supporting
and have done so in accordance with Sections
RSBC 1996, C.250.
s Your electronic signature is
required in conjunction with

a declaration by

o the original of the supporting

document attached to this electronic application,
168.3 and 168.41(4) of the Land Title Act,

. Digitally signed by Anteny Stefan
Dusevic EZ829K

Antony Stefan

DN: 6=CA, cn=Antony Stefan Dusevic
EZB20K, o=Lawyer, ou=Verify iD at

figert.com/LKUP.cim?id=EZ6829K
Date: 2014.10.23 15:19:37 -07'00°

Dusevic EZB?QK-

of it attached to

you under Section 168.41 of the Land Title Act in respect of each supporting document
this electronic application that:

o the supporting document is identified in the imaged copy of it attac
document is in your possession; and
o the material facts of the supporting document are set out in the imaged copy

hed to this electronic application;

{his electronic application.

Each term used in the representation and declaration set out above is to be given the meaning ascribed to it in Part 10.1 of the Land Title Act.

1. CONTACT: (Name, address, phone number)

CHEE DUSEVIC, Barristers and Solicitors

Barristers and Solicitors

#500 - 5945 Kathleen Avenue,
Burnaby

Document Fees: $0.00

File No.: 13773/ad/jy
Phone : 604-431-8368

BC V5H 4J7

Client No.: 011393

Deduct LTSA Fees? Yes

2.
Form-‘V Schedule of Unit Entitlement

IDENTIFICATION OF ATTACHED STRATA PROPERTY ACT FORM OR OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENT:

1LTO Document Reference:

3. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND:
[LEGAL DES CRIPTION]

[PID]} \
NO PID NMBR gps2285

Related Plan Number: EPS2285

This is Exhibit "L" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
pefore me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.

Page 10f8



Status: Filed

Doc #: CA4037336 RCVD: 2014-10-23 RQST: 2025-024814.37.59

Strata Property Act
FORM V

SCHEDULE OF UNIT ENTITLEMENT
(Sections 243(a), 246, 264)
Re: Strata Plan EPS2285/the registration number of the strata plan]. being a strata plan of
part of Lot A of Lot A, Blocks 1104, DL 37, Group |, NWD, Plan BCP49183.

P.1.D. 028-681-002

STRATA PLAN CONSISTING ENTIRELY OF BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND
NONRESIDENTIAL STRATA LOTS

The unit entitiement for cach residential strata lot is one of the following [check appropriate
box], as set out in the following table:

(a) the habitable area of the lot, in square metres, rounded to the nearest whole
number as determined by a British Columbia land surveyor as set out in section
246(3)(a)(i) of the Strafa Property Act.

Cértiﬁcate of British Columbia Land Surveyor

1. Muliawan Koesoema, a British Columbia land surveyor,
certify that the following table reflects the habitable area of
each residential strata lot.

Date: October 10", 2014 _[month, day, year].

Signature

OR

[ (b) awhole number that is the same for all of the residential strata lots as set out in
section 246(3)(a)(ii) of the Strata Property Act.

OR

O ©a number that is approved by the Superintendem of Real Estate in accordance
with section 246(3)(a)iii) of the Strata Property Act.

Signature of Superintendent of Real Estate

Page 2 of 6



Status: Filed

Doc #: CA4037336

RCVD: 2014-10-23 RQST: 2025-024914.37.59

Sirata Lot No. | Sheet No. Habitable Area | Unit Entitlement %* of Total Unit | %* of Total Unit
in m Entitlentent of Entitlement of All
Residential Strata Lots**
Strata Lots**

6 8 43.1 43

7 8 49.5 50

8 8 75.4 75

9 8 68.1 68

10 8 49.7 50

! 8 71.6 72

12 8 69.3 69

13 8 47.8 48

14 3 45.5 46

15 8 58.6 59

16 8 59.9 60

17 8 59.9 60

18 3 41.0 41

19 9 43.1 43

20 9 49.5 50 ]
21 9 75.4 75

22 9 68.1 68

23 9 49.8 50

24 9 71.6 T2

25 9 69.3 69

26 9 47.8 48

27 9 45.5 46

28 9 58.6 59

29 9 59.9 60

30 9 59.9 60

31 9 41.0 41

32 10 43.1 43

33 10 49.6 50

34 10 76.0 76

35 10 67.4 67

36 10 49.8 50

37 10 71.6 72

38 10 69.3 69

39 10 47.8 48

40 10 45.5 46

41 10 47.3 47

42 10 47.6 48

43 10 48.8 49

44 10 37.0 37

45 11 77.8 78

46 11 68.1 68

47 11 49.8 50

48 11 71.5 72

49 11 69.3 69

Page 3 of 6



Status: Filed Doc #: CA4037336 RCVD: 2014-10-23 RQST: 2025-02201 4,37.59

50 TE 43 \ —
51 1 45.5 26 |
52 1 47.3 47
53 1 49.9 50
‘ 54 12 733 73
55 12 68.1 68
56 12 498 50 |
57 12 71.5 72 |
58 12 69.3 69 ”\
59 12 4738 48
60 12 455 46
61 12 441 44
I 62 12 65.8 66
63 13 7.3 7
64 13 68.1 68 |
65 13 49.8 50
66 13 71.5 7
67 13 69.3 69
68 13 47.8 48
69 13 45.5 46
70 13 44.1 44
7 13 65.8 66
72 14 733 73
7 14 68.1 68
74 14 49.8 50
75 14 1.5 72
76 14 69.3 69
77 14 478 48
78 14 455 46
19 14 44.1 44 ]
30 14 65.8 66 4__&
81 15 733 7
82 15 68.1 63 \
83 15 49.8 50
84 15 715 72 ﬂ
\ 85 15 69.3 69
86 15 478 48
87 15 45.5 46
88 15 44.1 44 |
89 15 65.8 66
90 16 733 73
91 16 68.1 68
92 16 49.8 50
93 16 715 T2
94 16 69.3 69
95 16 478 48 |
96 16 45.5 46 ,

Page 4 of 6



Status: Filed

Doc #: CA4037336 RCVD: 2014-10-23 RQST: 2025-02:2114.37.59

97 16 44.] 44

98 16 65.8 66

99 17 733 73

100 17 68.1 68

101 17 49.8 50

102 17 71.5 72

103 17 69.3 69

104 17 47.8 48

105 17 45.5 46

106 17 44.1 44

107 17 65.8 66

108 18 144.0 144

109 18 57.0 57

110 18 74.5 75

111 18 71.5 72
Total number Total unit entitlement
of residential of residentind strata
strata lots:106 1ot5:6276

*  expression of percentage is for informational purposes only and has no legal effect
*#+ ot required for a phase of a phased strata plan

The unit entitlement for each monresidential strata lot is one of the following [check
appropriate box], as set out in the following table:

X (a) the total area of the strata lot, in square metres, rounded to the nearest whole
number as determined by a British Columbia land surveyor as sef out in section
246(3)(b)(i) of the Strata Property Act.

Certificate of British Columbia Land Surveyor

1, Muliawan Koesoema, a British Columbia land surveyor,
certify that the following table reflects the total area of each
nonresidential strata lot.

Date: October IO'_“. 2014 _[month, day, year].
Wt«m« K
Signature
OR
[O (b) a whole number that is the same for all of the residential strata lots as set out in
section 246(3)(b)(ii) of the Strata Property Act.
OR

[] (c) a number that is approved by the Superintendent of Real Estate in accordance
with section 246(3)(b)(iii) of the Strata Property Act.

Page 5 of 6



Status: Filed Doc #: CA4037336 RCVD: 2014-10-23 RQST: 2025-022214.37.59

Strata Lot No, | Sheet No. Total Area in m? | Unit Entitlement 9% of Total Unit | %* of Total Unit
Entitlement of Entitlement of Al
Nonresidential Strata Lots**
Strata Lots**
1 7 106.5 107
2 7 55.2 55
3 7 68.0 68
4 7 145.1 145
5 7 119.6 ' 120
Total number Total unit entitlement
of non- of nonresidential strata
residential loig:495
strata lofs:S

£ expression of percentage is for informational purposes only and has no legal effect
«* not required for a phase of a phased strata plan

Schedule of Umit Entitlement approved by the Superintendent of Real Estate in
accordance with section 246(5) of the Strata Property Act.

Signature of Superintendent of Real Estate

Date: October 20, 2014 [month, day, year].

WALLY KING HOLDINGS LTD.
hy its authorized signatory:

Signature of Owner Developer — Daljit Thind

s -

Slgnature of Superintendent of Real Estate (if submitted under section 264 of the Act)

Page 6 of 6



Status: Filed Doc #: CA4701897 RCVD: 2015-09-25 RQST: 2025-0#25314.37.59
FORM_STRATA.VS NEW WESTMINSTER LAND TITLE OFFICE

Sep-25-2015 15:29:34.003 CA4701897

STRATA PROPERTY ACT FILING
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES

» Your electronic signature is a representation by you that: % Digitally signed by Antony
o you are a subscriber; and Anto ny Stefan Stefan Dusevic LIPFJB
o you have incorporated your electronic signature into s ate:.2015.09.25
® this electronic application, and Dusevic LJP FJB ?516 17 -07'00'

u the imaged copy of each supporting document attached to this electronic application, :
and have done so in accordance with Sections 168.3 and 168.41(4) of the Land Title Act,
RSBC 1996, C.250.

+ Your electronic signature is 2 declaration by you under Section 168.41 of the Land Title Act in Tespect of each supporting document
required in conjunction with this electronic application that:
o the supporting document is identified in the imaged copy of it attached to this electronic application;
o the original of the supporting document is in your possession; and
o the material facts of the supporting document are set out in the imaged copy of it attached to this electronic application.
Each term used in the representation and declaration set out above is to be given the meaning ascribed to it in Part 10.1 of the Land Title Act.

1. CONTACT: (Name, address, phone number)
CHEE DUSEVIC, Barristers and Solicitors

Barristers and Solicitors File No.: 14155/ad/y
#500 - 5945 Kathleen Avenue, Phone : 604-431-8368
Burnaby BC V5H 4J7 Client No.: 011393

Document Fees: $0.00 Dednct LTSA Fees? Yes

2. IDENTIFICATION OF ATTACHED STRATA PROPERTY ACT FORM OR OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENT:
Form-V Schedule of Unit Entitlement : 1.TO Document Reference:

3. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND:
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION]

NO PID NMBR gps2285

Related Plan Number: EPS2285

Page 1 of4



Status: Filed ' Doc #: CA4701897 RCVD: 2015-09-25 RQST: 2025-022#414.37.59

Strata Property Act
FORM V

SCHEDULE OF UNIT ENTITLEMENT

(Sections 245(a), 246, 264)

Re: Strata Plan EPS2285, being phase 2 of a 2-phase strata plan of
Lot A, Blocks 1 to 3, District Lot 37, Group 1, New Westminster District,
Plan BCP49183, Except Phase One Strata Plan EPS2285.

P.1.D. 028-681-002

STRATA PLAN CONSISTING ENTIRELY OF BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND
NONRESIDENTIAL STRATA LOTS

The unit entitlement for each residential strata lot is one of the following [check appropriate
box], as set out in the following table:

B (a) the habitable area of the lot, in square metres, rounded to the nearest whole
number as determined by a British Columbia land surveyor as set out in section
246(3)(a)(i) of the Strata Property Act.

Certificate of British Columbia Land Surveyor

1, Muliawan Koesoema, a British Columbia land surveyor,
certify that the following table reflects the habitable area of
each residential strata lot.

Date: September 3", 2015 ~ [month, day, year].
Signature
OR
O () awhole number that is the same for all of the residential strata lots as set out in
section 246(3)(a)(ii) of the Strata Property Act.
OR

O (c) a number that is approved by the Superintendent of Real Estate in accordance
with section 246(3)(a)(iii) of the Strata Property Act.

Signature of Superintendent of Real Estate

Page 2 of 4



Status: Filed

Doc #: CA4701897

RCVD: 2015-08-25 RQST: 2025-02:2514.37.59

Strata Lot No, | Sheet No. Habitable Area | Unit Entitlement 4% of Total Unit | %* of Total Unit
inm Entitlement of Entitlement of All
Residential Strata Lots**
Strata Lots**
116 6 79.9 80
117 6 56.2 56
118 6 56.5 57
119 6 60.1 60
120 6 55.2 55
121 6 55.9 56
122 6 54.7 55
123 6 84.6 85
124 7 79.9 80
125 7 56.0 56
126 7 56.5 57
127 7 60.1 60
128 7 55.2 55
129 7 55.9 56
130 7 54.7 55
131 7 84.6 85
i32 8 79.5 30
133 3 55.9 56
134 8 56.5 57
135 8 60.1 60
136 3 55.2 55
137 8 55.9 56
138 8 54.7 55
139 8 84.6 85
Total numbser Total unit entitlement
of residential of residential strata
strata lofs:24 lots: 1512

*+  expression of percentage is for informational purposes only and has no legal effect
** ot required for a phase of a phased strata plan

The unit entitlement for each nonresidential strata lot is one of the following [check
appropriate box], as set out in the following table:

(a) the total area of the strata lot, in square metres, rounded to the nearest whole

number as determined by a British Columbia land surveyor as set out in section
246(3)(b)(i) of the Strata Property Act.

Page 3 of 4



Status: Filed Doc #: CA4701897 RCVD: 2015-09-25 RQST: 2025-0221614.37.59

Page 4 of 4
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Clty of Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law

Planning, Urban Design and Sustainability Department
BC V5Y 1V4 | tel:3-1-1, outside Vancouver 604.873.7000 | fax: 604.873.7100

| app:Va nConnect

453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver,
website: vancouver.ca | email: planning@vancouver.ca

This is Exhibit "M" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,

cD-1 (529) e
| N
266 7 = 2 703 Klngsway ‘ %mmissiner for taking Affidavits

B y._[ aw No. 1 04 72 within British Columbia.

(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective April 17, 2012
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 12084, dated May 1, 2018)

Consolidated for Convenience Only



2.1

2.2

3.2

Note:

228
Zoning District Plan amendment

This By-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law No. 3575, and
amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according to the amendments,
substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plan marginally
numbered Z-635 (b) attached as dchedule A to this By-law, and incorporates Schedule Ainto
Schedule D to By-law No. 3575.

Uses
The description of the area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule Ais CD 1 (529).

Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines and
policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this By-law or in a development
permit, the only uses permitted within CD-1(529) and the only uses for which the Director of
Planning or Development Permit Board will issue development permits are:

(a) Cultural and Recreational Uses, limited to Fitness Centre, Library, Museum or Archives,
Arcade, Artist Studio, Billiard Hall, Club, or Community Centre or Neighbourhood
House;

(b) Dwelling Uses, limited to Dwelling Uses and Principal Dwelling Unit combined with a
Secondary Dwelling Unit, in conjunction with any use listed in this section 2.2, except
that no portion of the first storey of a building to a depth of 10.7m from the front wall of
the building and extending across its full width, may be used for residential purposes,
except for entrances 10 the residential portion;

(c) Institutional Uses, limited to Child Day Care Facility, Church, Hospital, Public Authority
Use, School - Elementary or Secondary, School - University or College, or Social Service
Centre;

(d) Manufacturing Uses, limited to Jew ellery Manufacturing and Printing or Publishing;

(e) Office Uses;

(f) Retail Uses, limited to Adult Retail Store, Furniture or Appliance Store, Liquor Store,
Secondhand Store, Grocery or Drug Store, Grocery Store with Liquor Store, Retail Store,
Small-scale Pharmacy; [12084; 18 05 01}

(g) Service Uses, limited to Animal Clinic, Auction Hall, Barbershop or Beauty Salon,
Beauty and Wellness Centre, Cabaret, Catering Establishment, Laundromat or Dry
Cleaning Establishment, Neighbourhood Public House, Photofinishing or Photography
Laboratory, Print Shop, Repair Shop - Class A, Repair Shop - Class B, Restaurant — Class
1, Restaurant — Class 2, Restaurant-Drive-in, School—Arts or Self Improvement, School
— Business, School — Vocational or Trade, Wedding Chapel;

(h) = Utility and Communication Uses, limited to Public Utility or Radiocommunication
Station; and

(i)  Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses listed in this section 2.2.

Density

Computation of floor area must assume that the site consists of 2 521.3 m?, being the site size at

the time of the application for the rezoning evidenced by this By-law, and before any
dedications.

The floor space ratio for all uses combined must not exceed 3.8, except that:

(a) floor space ratio must be a maximum of 3.45 for dwelling uses in conjunction with other
uses, in storeys located above the front street level storey; and
(b) floor space ratio must be a minimum of 0.35 for non-residential uses, in the front street
level storey or below.

[10536; 12 07 10]

Information included in square brackets | | identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 10472 or provides an explanatory note.

City of Vancouver
cD-1 (529) Amended to By-law No. 12084
2667 - 2703 Kingsway 1 ‘ May 1, 2018



3.3

3.4

3.5

229

Computation of floor space ratio must include all floors of all buildings, having a minimum
ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floors and accessory buildings, both above and below
ground level, measured to the extreme outer limits of the building.

Computation of floor space ratio must exclude:

(a) open residential balconies, sundecks, porches and any other appurtenances, which in the
opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, except that the total area
of all exclusions must not exceed 8% of the residential floor area being provided;

(b) pagios aﬁlsd roof gardens, if the Director of Planning first approves the design of sunroofs

and walls;

(c) enclosed residential balconies, provided that the Director of Planning first considers all
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council, and approves the design of any
balcony enclosure, except that:

(i) thetotal area of all open and enclosed balconies must not exceed 8% of residential
floor area, and
(i) no more than 50% of excluded balcony floor area may be enclosed;
(d) the floors or portions of floors used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on oOr
discharging of passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment, Or USES
which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, which are:
(i)  ator below the base surface exceptthat the exclusion for a parking space must not
exceed 7.3 m in length, or

(i) inthecase of off-street parking, above the base surface in an accessory building in
the rear yard, except that the exclusion for a parking space must not exceed 7.3 m
in length;

(e) amenity areas, including child day care facilities, recreational facilities and meeting
rooms accessory toa residential use, to a maximum total of 10% of total permitted floor
area, provided that for child day care facilities, the Director of Planning, on the advice of
the Director of Social Planning, is satisfied that there is a need for a day care facility in
the immediate neighbourhood;

(H all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential
storage space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m? for a dwelling unit, there is to be no
exclusion for any of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit;

(g) where a Building Envelope Professional, as defined n the Building By-law, has
recommended exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness, the area of the walls
exceeding 152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this
clause is not to apply to walls in existence before March 14, 2000; and

(h) with respect to exterior:

(i) wood frame construction walls greater than 152 mm thick that accommodate RSI
3.85 (R-22) insulation, or

(iiy ~walls other than wood frame construction greater than 152 mm thick that meet the
standard RSI 2.67 (R-15),

the area of such walls that exceeds 152 mm to a maximum exclusion of 51 mm of thickness for
wood frame construction walls, and 127 mm of thickness for other walls, except that this clause
is not to apply to walls in existence before January 20, 2009. Aregistered professional must
verify that any wall referred to in subsection (ii) of this section meets the standards set out
therein.

The use of floor space excluded under section 3.4, must not include any purpose other than that
which justified the exclusion.

Building height

The building height, measured above base surface, must not exceed 36 m.

City of Vancouver
cD-1 (529) Amended to By-law No. 12084
2667 - 2703 Kingsway 2 May 1, 2018



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

230

Horizontal angle of daylight

Each habitable room must have at least one window on an exterior wall of a building.

The location of each such exterior window must allow a plane or planes extending from the

window and formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or two angles with a sum of 70 degrees, to
encounter no obstruction over a distance of 24.0 m.

Measurement of the plane or planes referred to in section 5.2, must be horizontally from the
centre of the bottom of each window.

If:

(a) the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board, first considers all the applicable
policies and guidelines adopted by Council; and
(b) the minimum distance of unobstructed view is not less than 3.7 m;

the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may relax the horizontal angle of
daylight requirement.

An obstruction referred to in section 5.2 means:

(a) any part of the same building including permitted projections; or
(b) the largest building permitted under the zoning on any site adjoining CD-1 (529).

A habitable room referred to in section 5.1 does not include:

(a) abathroom; or

(b) akitchen whose floor area is the lesser of:
(i) 10% or less of the total floor area of the dwelling unit, or
(i) 9.3 m>

Parking, loading, and bicycle spaces

Any development or use of the site requires the provision and maintenance of off-street parking
spaces, loading spaces, and.bicycle spaces, in accordance with the Parking By-law, except that

the minimum required parking must be 10% less than the minimum parking requirements in the
Parking By-law on November 2, 2010.

Acoustics

All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and
recommendations, prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise
measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of dwelling units listed
below, do not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this
section, the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and is defined
simply as noise level in decibels.

Portions of dwelling units Noise levels (Decibels)
Bedrooms 35
Living, dining, recreation rooms 40
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

City of Vancouver
cD-1 (529) Amended to By-law No. 12084
2667 - 2703 Kingsway 3 May 1, 2018
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8 Severability

A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs that
part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By-law.

9 Force and effect

This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this 17™ day of April, 2012.

City of Vancouver
Ccb-1 (529) Amended to By-law No. 12084
2667 - 2703 Kingsway 4 May 1, 2018
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scheduie A

WALES ST

NORQUAY
PARK

RHODES ST

The properties outlined in black ( s ) are rezoned:

= = ° o Z-635 (b)
RZ - 2667-2703 Ki map: 1 of 1 /l\
i ) nesway scale: NTS
date: June, 2011

City of Vancouver

City of Vancouver
cb-1 (529) Amended to By-law No. 12084
2667 - 2703 Kingsway May 1, 2018
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Amended to By-law No. 12084

City of Vancouver
May 1, 2018

cb-1 (529)
2667 - 2703 Kingsway . 6



This is Exhibit "N" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.

234
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SPRATA FLAN OF LOT 1 BLOCK 158

DISTRICT LOT 37 GROUP 1 NEW LIt L
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN LMPZAUL
B.CGS 926025 ﬁﬁfﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁf“w"m

THIS 4/ DAY OF SEF 7~ 1998

CITY OF VANCOUVER

7. Despretl .

INTEGRATED SURVEY AREA No. 31 VANCOUVER 8501107 )d;d“ﬁ REGISTRAR
&,

s PLAN SHOWS GROUND LEVEL MEASURED DISTANCES. o SHLE Lo

e o, COMPUTATION OF U.TM. COORDINATES MULTIPLY e Y.

BY COMBINED FACTOR OF 0.9995699737 & ’% Lm 256367

GRID BEARINGS ARE DERIVED FROW CONTROL ) a7

MONUMENTS V—1523 AND v-2656

SCALE 1 500 225,
5 o 10 /- 20 30 o
. »)Jq

ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES

N

, LEGEND
DENOTES CONTROL MONUMENT FOUND

& N W

B  DENDIES LEAD PLUG FOUND 5 RO

®  DENOTES STANDARD IRON POST FOUND SO ok

O DENOTES LEAD PLUG SET e

©  DENGTES STANDARD IRON POST SET ~

WT  DENOTES WITNESS K 2656
C.P. DENOTES LIMITED COMMON PROPERTY i

@  DENOTES LOMMON PROPERTY

% DENOTES STRATA LOT

&
NOW DESTROYED

DENOTES AREA -
m2  DENOTES SQUARE METRES
sqft DENOTES SQUARE FEET

@  DENOTES PaTIO . LCP APPURTENANT TO ADJACENT STRATA Lot
@  DENOTES BALCONY, LCP APPURTENANT TO ADJACENT STRATA LOT
&  DENOTES ENCLOSED BALCONY
@  DENOTES ENCLOSED PATIO
()  DENOTES TERRACE . LCP APPURTENANT TO ADJACENT STRATA LOT
¢ DENOTES CENTRELINE OF WALLS
(D DENOIES STRATA LOT SIDE OF WALL
&)  DENOTES BULDING LINE
@  DENOTES GLASS LINE THE Azz_nkfssrmk 77;5 ssfgwcs OF DOCUMENTS
; ON THE STRATA CORPORATION IS5
@  DENOTES NO WALL O T NERS, STRATA PLAN M, 3403 | DIETER SOUKUP, OF SURREY, A BRITISH
0/a  DENOTES OVER ALL oin FLOOR 1130 HORNBY STREET, . COLUMBIA LAND SURVEYOR, HEREBY CERTIFY
LCPJO) DENOTES LMITED COMMON PROPERTY VANCOUVER, B.C. V6Z=2K5 IT—"H??TETHE BU’,%D'Ng ERZCv;ED ON gtli_‘

(TTPICAL) FOR EXCLUSIVE USE OF STRATA LOT 30 - ) ARCEL DESCRIBED ABOVE IS WHOLLY WITHIN
STRATA LOT AREAS iNCLUDE AREAS OF ENCLOSED g’:fs Aiﬁf«?sss ZZEZTJ%PERV' THE EXTERNAL BOUNDARIES OF THAT PARCEL.
BALCONIES AND ENCLOSED PATIOS. 3438 v ] DATED THIS 21st DAY OF AUGUST, 1998

VANCOUVER, B.C.
| DIETER SOUKUP, OF SURREY, A BRITISH
LOLUMBIA LAND SURVEYOR, HEREBY CERTFY
THAT THE BUILDING SHOWN IN THIS STRATA B.CLS
PLAN HAS NOT AS OF THE 21st DAY OF < STRATA LOT BOUNDARY DEFINITION:
AUGUST ,1998 BEEN PREVIOUSLY OCCUPIED. CENTRELINE OF WALLS FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL STRATA LOTS; SOUKUP LAND SURVEYING INC.
DATED THIS Z1st DAY OF AUGUST ,1998 FOR COMMERCIAL STRATA LOTS SEE LEGEND FOR 201 — 8484 162nd STREET
INDIVIDUAL BOUNDARY DESIGNATION suRR5£r. B.% V4N 1B4
TEL 597 6161 FAX 597 0259
B.CLS  THIS PLAN LIES WITHIN THE GREATER VANCOUVER REGIONAL DISTRICT L & FAX 597 025

FILE: \2608\LOT1-51
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SECOND SHEET

SHEET 2 OF 25 SHEETS

STRATA PLAN LMS

CONDOMINIUM__ACT

Jv¢ 3

§ FORM 1 FORM 2 FORM 3
SCHEDULE OF SCHEDULE OF INTEREST SCHEDULE OF YOTING
L07 No. SHEET No. UNIT ENTTLEMENT UPON DESTRUCTION. TS
LT ENTITLEWENT R e WUIBER OF VOTES
T 562 590 1
2 16 571 590 1
3 16 913 1045 1
4 16 538 531 1
5 16 728 852 7
& 16 8953 1176 1
7 16 562 581 1
8 16 571 581 1
9 16 6500 607 1
10 16 594 594 1
i1 16 510 559 1
12 16 511 559 I
13 16 557 £38 1
14 16 412 432 1
15 16 866 98 1
562 577 7
573 577 1
546 577 1
365 349 7
574 559 7
533 550 i
507 530 I S—
731 773 1
399 428 1
866 509 T
362 568 7
573 568 1
546 566 7
365 345 1
574 550 | 1
533 1 542 1
507 548 1
731 765 7
399 424 1
856 891 1
562 564 1
573 564 1
546 564 1
365 341 1
574 548 1
533 537 1
507 537 7
731 743 | ]
399 419 1
566 883 7
562 555 1
573 555 7
546 555 1
365 336 1
574 537 1
533 529 7
507 533 ]
731 734 7
399 415 7
B66 874 !
562 550 1
573 550 7
546 550 1
365 332 7
574 533 7
533 524 !
507 524 1
731 725 7
399 411 7
866 865 7
562 542 7
573 542 [
546 542 1
365 327 7
574 524 ]
533 515 7
507 520 7
731 717 7
et
865 857 7
I 76 12 S62 | 537 1
i 77 12 573 537 1
| 78 12 546 337 7
79 12 365 323 ]
80 12 574 520 1
81 12 533 5717 1
82 2 | 507 511 1

DATED THIS 10th DAY OF
AUGUST, 1998

BCLS
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SECOND SHEET SHEET 3 OF 25 SHEETS

STRATA PLAN LMS _J Y3 _

CONDOMINIUM _ACT.

L

FORM 1 FORM 2 FORM 3
T mngy | whebcmend | TS
LOT No. SHEET No. T ENTILEGENT MIJ)EESR'%EVE"L\;GI NUMBER OF VWOTES
731 708 !
399 402 7
366 rE ’
" 582 529 !
573 529 7
346 529 !
365 319 !
574 511 !
533 502 !
507 507 i
731 699 I
399 397 !
866 839 !
562 524 !
573 524 !
546 520 1 !
365 314 I A——
574 507 !
533 458 !
731 590 I
399 393 !
866 830 1
576 515 T
570 520 7
550 511 Lﬁi
365 314 !
500 507 !
576 511 !
570 !
550 !
365 !
600
576
570
550
365
500
576
570
550
365
600
812
386
574
1258
728
819
597
1098
1269
946
2026
1809
2408
1833
139 19 1668 R & L A———
1760 1668 33
2231 1998 4.1
7245 2076 4.1
1477 1544 27
351 845 1.5
1211 1202 2.2
1210 1202 22
1488 1650 27
2055 2029 38
103279 100000 184

DATED THIS 10th DAY OF

BCLS.
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SECOND SHEET SHEET 4 OF 25 SHEETS

STRATA PLAN LMS 3v65

STATUTORY DE CLARATION

| / WE THE UNDERSIGNED DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT

[1]1 / WE THE UNDERSIGNED AM / ARE THE OWNER — DEVELOPER OR ( IN THE ALTERNATE )
THE DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE OWNER — DEVELOPER.

[2] THE STRATA PLAN IS FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE.

| / WE MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION CONSCIENTIOUSLY BELIEVING IT 70 BE TRUE AND
KNOWING THAT IT IS OF THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS If MADE UNDER OATH.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT _)[m}_to_t;sl_q:_

—

-
N THE ﬁg""”‘”x g BRIy COLUMBIA { ) . fééé
s 53 Bar oF Az,;&__,zgga
waME: ___DAVIDR PCOMORE BENTS R. PoDMDRE
L

& CHEF EXECUTIVE O

GAVIN MARSHALL ™6 vzl IARSHA

’ N Ll

Bamister M . 1;” ¢
ée:&lw Q 1300+ ooy DUNSMUR STREEF 7 Barrister § Soliitor
JISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS VANCOUVER, B.C. V7Y 112 1300-"111 nsmui’ S'{'i'ffﬁ

N THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA (60 8435058 Vantouves, aC V1Y 1K2

ACCEPTED AS TO FORMS 1, 2 & 3 (6ol) G5 5155
patep s Sth pav oF Cef = 1998

{ @~ SUPERINTENLENT OF REAL ESTATE

OWNER: WITNESS: .
haddbinthit ———
377417 BRITISH COLUMBIA LTD .

TR 0o B557417) B9 S AANORIZLO
St AfRkIES ! UL D'l
J,MM i i - JANETT éim
. e ome DAYID & PoDHORE Nome: =
vome: —_guns zesunse s DAYD fil- 10 HoRL BY £T. VAnl. BC
ADDRESS OF WITNESS
pevapPUeN T 1 And Aol
o __ o ___‘[_JONEL T: NANY OCCUPATION OF WITNESS

.

MORTGAGEE: WM TNESS:

BANK OF AMERICA CANADA 3!{ o
€0 STENATORY .
Nome: Bﬂgﬁ_%v on

7 el AR STEWART .
Nome: "%F\%%EEHH‘.‘STEWAHT #574-1055 Jupsmolr §,Ver, BEVTX LI
VOE PRESIDENT ADDRESS OF WITNESS -

BANK OF AMERICA CAADA Co L .
AERGAET Losn Pdamiskedion officer

OCCUPATION OF WTNESS

W’ FoRET WITNESS:

RO FOFAREAEE
3528 Bhkooh TaInbk m.gpu. No. $352%1) o o

o4 o> AWHORIZED bra{oRIE
Y JhleT1e_0'egite

Name: ”—Wﬁuﬂ TEIERNES G fAl.- 1Mo Hotsd B T, vasl. Bc

ADDRESS OF WITNESS

7L A — PomofuenT LANkaaL
Fer Lo T AN | (o NEL T WAZNY ocouparion of mINESS
Z ? DATED THIS 10th DAY OF

AUGUS 7. 1998

] 245 BCLS.
FiLE \2698\LOTI=51
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Plan #: A_,-Z_wm»mw. App #: N/A Ctrl # RCVD: 1998-09-11 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33
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Status: Filed

Plan #: LMS3463 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

RCVD: 1998-09-11 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

SHEET 6 OF 25 SHEETS

FLOOR PLANS

STRATA PLAN LMS3463

200

1

SCALE

ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES
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Status: Filed Plan #: LMS3463 App #: N/A Ctrl #: RCVD: 1998-09-11 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33

W ul
NS
> .
by 3 ; 3 °
¥ <= 5
%, M ] me N
Q 1%} T L T = fbw.w W
o 2 R o B oalg
s | | | I | o S
N @ | Pl 1 | | Th_w
v P4 i Il | | \ ‘ 22 3
2 < g 1% 11’1 8 | _
@ w~d | S W FRSEpRS S [ I | | \
Q R WU N N ISR IpS N
< e
~ g8 2
< ONINEY THIOHIWNOD ONY HOLISIA A R ]
2% Q ES_\ &
~ gal 9 &
0N Q RN $
e e — | Q
| ol 1 ] ._m
| | I 2
(s © 8 I At S T T T B A B N i
©WF llllll A -1 1S d01
||||| 2 s
< ammumntns NS =1 T A S N S S SRR RO -~
Q ~
||||| g s INT HOLYW 1B _,_V:_
o - -5 etk bt b SRR
lllll = ~ Ww Ly
¢ g 3
S
lllll 3 HOTIHOD v Ny
o 8 ¥ L = Q.
3 9w a5 d97
P Y N PR — 2 N
@ | fTZEEF < - Fon434
Q.
g S
=
||||| 3 -
> g
2 1 £
Q 3
Q" ¢
M |Il_lI\1|_lllﬂll...%ll\%l\lﬂlllj 2 w
el T 8 108 ” [ " 3 __. R IR “ N _“ §¢ <
x - 712115 92T | | i | -3 @
o T g "ET s g T T Tt §
> - Lo Mg I [ 1o ! | | - 3
S § C3 [T Lo I i _ | 1 mv
3 2 L u | [ 1 I | | 1" "
a Ly ~f g ¥g 1 ©
-~ g
W M S 2 A.AI_
S n .
_'M ™~

Page 7 of 25



242

Status: Filed Plan #: LMS3463 App #: N/A Ctrl #: RCVD: 1998-09-11 RQST: 2025-08-27 14.10.33
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SHEET 9 OF 25 SHEETS

FLOOR PLANS

STRATA PLAN [MS3463

SCALE 1: 200 B=—
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ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES
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STRATA LOT BOUNDARY DEFINITION:
CENTRELNE OF WALLS FOR ALL 2nd LEVEL
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1
242 §

1

y - 2.66 i
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DATED TriS 10th DAY OF
AUGUST, 1998

ZS Z B.C.L.S.
FiLE: \2608\2-5TH
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SHEET 10 OF 25 SHEETS

FLOOR PLANS
STRATA PLAN LMS S7eS

SCALE 1. 200
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ALL DISTANCES ARE N METRES
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4th LEVEL

RESIDENTIAL

DATED THIS 10th DAY OF
STRATA LOT BOUNDARY DEFINITION: AUGUST, 1998

CENTRELINE OF WALLS FOR ALL

RESIDENTIAL STRATA LOTS Z? B.CLS.
Figs\2608\2-5TH
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SHEET 11 OF 25 SHEETS

245

FLOOR PLANS

SCALE 1 : 200
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SIRATA LOT BOUNDARY DEFINITION: ,%—l BeLS
CENTRELINE OF WALLS FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL STRATA LOTS FILE\2608\6—14TH
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SHEET 12 OF 25 SHEETS

246

FLOOR PLANS

SCALE

2 1 0 2 4 5 8 10

ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES
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City of Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law

Community Services, 453 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1v4 B 604.873.7344. fax 873.7060
planning@city.vancouver.bc.ca This is Exhibit "O" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
pefore me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

Commissio‘n‘éyrfor taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.

CcD-1 (352)
3438 Vanness Avenue & 5104-56 Joyce Street

By-law No. 7639

(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective October 22, 1996
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 8760, dated December 9, 2003)

Consolidated for Convenience Only
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Note:

261
[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning 1o CD-1.]

Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more
particularly described as CD-1 (352), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject
to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which

development permits will be issued are

(a) Dwelling Units, '

(b) Cultural and Recreational Uses, except for Arcades, Billiard Halls, Spas and Steam Baths,

(c) Institutional Uses, except for Detoxification Centre and Hospital,

(d) Office Uses,

(e) Retail Uses, except for Adult Retail Store, Gasoline Station - Full Serve or Gasoline Station -
Split Island and Vehicle Dealer,

(f) Service Uses, except for Cabaret, Drive-through Service, Funeral Home, Motor Vehicle
Repair Shop and Motor Vehicle Wash, and

(g) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

[8032; 99 06 15]

For the purpose of section 2.1 the term “Cultural and Recreational Uses™ shall not include atheatre
which projects or displays adult motion pictures as defined in the Motion Picture Act.
[8032; 99 06 15]

Floor Space Ratio
The floor space ratio must not exceed 5.60.
The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) allfloors of all buildings including accessory buildings, both above and below ground level,
to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building.

The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of
the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, provided that the total area of all
exclusions does not exceed eight percent of the residential floor area being provided;

(b) patios and roof gardens, for residential purposes only, provided that the Director of Planning

first approves the design of sunroofs and walls;

(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, Or uses which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar
to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used, which:

(i) are at or below the base surface, provided that the ‘maximum exclusion for a parking
space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length; or

(i) areabovethe base surface and where developed as off-street parking, are located in an
accessory building situated in the rear yard, provided that the maximum exclusion for.
a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length;

(d) amenity areas, including child day care facilities, recreation facilities and meeting rooms
accessory to a residential use, to a maximum total area of 10 percent of the total building
floor area;

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-low No. 7639 or provides an explanatory note.

City of Vancouver
cb-1 (352) _ Amended to By-law No. 8760
3438 Vanness Ave. & 51 04-5160 Joyce St. 1 December 9, 2003
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(e) allresidential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential storage
space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m* per dwelling unit, there will be no exclusion for any
of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760; 03 12 09]

(f) floorareaused by anon-profit society, such as a community crime-prevention office or other
use considered to be similar to the foregoing;

(g) whereexterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have beenrecommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this clause shall not
apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

The Director of Planning may permit the following to be excluded in the computation of floor
space ratio:

(a) enclosed residential balconies, provided that the Director of Planning first considers all
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council and approves the design of any
balcony enclosure, subject to the following:
(i)  the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or sundeck exclusions does not exceed
eight percent of the residential floor area being provided; and
(ii) - no more than fifty percent of the excluded balcony floor area may be enclosed.

Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface is 48.0 m.

Off-Street Parking and Loading
Off-street parking and loading must be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with
the applicable provisions of the Parking Bylaw, except that

(a) aminimum of 0.75 off-street parking space for every dwelling unit plus one space for each
250 m? of gross residential floor area must be provided, and

(b) one additional off-street loading space for each 200 dwelling units must be provided.

[7722; 97 04 08]

Acoustics

All development permit applications require evidence in the form of areportand recommendations
prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement
demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not
exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this section, the noise level
is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be defined simply as noise level
in decibels. '

Portions of Dwelling Units Noise Level (Decibels)
bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

[Section 7 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]

City of Vancouver
cDh-1 (352) Amended to By-law No. 8760
3438 Vanness Ave. & 5104-51 60 Joyce St. 2 December 9, 2003
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SCHEDULE A

BY-LAW No. 1639 BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW No. 3375
BEING THE ZONING & DEVELOPMENT BY-LAW

The property outlined in black (wmmmmnm ) 15 rezoned: : :
| From C-2¢ To €D-1 7-453(a)s|
T - map: 10f1
e RZ 5104-5156 Joyce Street | ¢
City of Vancouver Planning Department scale: 1:2000 i

City of Vancouver
cD-1 (352)
3438 Vanness Ave. & 5104-5160 Joyce St. 3

Amended to By-law No. 8760
December 9, 2003
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Amended to By-law No. 8760

City of Vancouver
December 9, 2003

CcDh-1 (352)

3438 Vanness Ave. & 51 04-5160 Joyce St.



This is Exhibit "P" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
pefore me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

P ~y

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.
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Status: Filed
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STRATA PLAN OF LOT € BLOCK 5
DISTRICT LOT 36 GROUP 1
N.W.D. PLAN BCP10205

B.C.G.5. 926.025
CITY OF VANCOUVER

Integrated Survey Area No. 31 City of Vancouver
This plan shows ground level measured distances.

Prior to computation of U.T.M. coordinates multiply

by o combined factor of 0.9995875

Grid bearings are (NADB3 CSRS) derived from Plon BCP10205

LEGEND

1Cp33 Denotes Limited Common Property
(Typical) for Exclusive use of Strata Lot 33
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on the 3ist day of July. 2006.
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MPT LAND SURVEYING CO. (SURREY) LTD.
#201-—3484—762 STREET,
SURREY, B.C. vaN 184

PLAN LIES WITHIN REATER_VANCOU! TRICT FILE: 2608—CIRCA—ST
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STRATA PROPERTY ACT

Ovner:

Collingwood Village Holdings Ltd.
(Incorporation No. 666928)

By its Authorized Signatory

By its

Name:

lame:

STRATA PLAN BCS £0/Z

Mortgoge:
Conadian Imperlal Bonk of Commerce

Authorized Signatory

Temtaiho YNTes  Asst- GENERAL MANAGES

oo earde st Gonered Voo

Witness: Witness:
As to Both Signotures As to Both Signaotures

. wpee< oy

Name: - .."éc\.\/\
2L a0 Tk VW, NOROWRY

Address of Witness

Occupation of ;‘ztne¥ E i

Name:

I, Shannon Onderwater, a British Columbia
Land Surveyor, of surrey, Certify that the
Building Shown on this Strata Plan is Within
the External Boundaries cof the tond that

is the Subject of the Strata Plan.

Dated This 31st Doy of July, 2006

S. oS

B.C.L.S.

City of Vancouver, as holder of

Ads 7 Jnand)ng, Sh{\/nar\aén

s«acb,smigiéw’

BB Sod Mg a

Address of Witness

Ezm\ar‘ Novan, QOTM?QV]GCﬂ %O“\“"’-“’

Occupation of Wilness

I, Shannon Onderwoter, a British Columbia
Land Surveyor, of Surrey, Certify that the
Buiiding included in this Strota Plan has
not, as the 3ist Day of July, 20086

been Previously Occupied.

Dated This 31st Day of July, 2006

.l

B.C.L.S.

Covenant BV306994, BV306992 and BV 30LALL , RV 30L96T, BV 20LABE and BY30LAa%Y,
BUIEEREE, hereby approve the filing .
of this strato plan.

MPT LAND SURVEYING CO. (SURREY) LD,
#201—8484—162 STREET,
SURREY, B.C., V4N 184

Dated This 31st Day of
July, 2006

ﬁ B.C.L.5.

FILE: 2608—CIRCA—51

ORIGINAL-
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MPT LAND SURVEYING CO.
(SURREY) LTD.

#201 — 8484 — 162 STREET,
SURREY, B.C, VAN 184

Daled This 31st Day of
July, 2006

.._—_____%E B.C.L.S.

FILE: 2608—CIRCA—S3
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Plan #: BCS2012 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed
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SHEET 17 OF 23 SHEETS

FLOOR PLANS 12th & 14th
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SCALE 1:200  DISTANCES ARE METRIC
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MPT LAND SURVEYING Cco.
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SURREY, B.C., V4N 184

NOTE: THE 13th FLOOR HAS BEEN OMITTED.

STRATA PLAN BCS_22/%

LCP126

Doted This 3ist Day of
July, 2008

?6@/ B.C.L.S.

FILE: 2608—CIRCA—S3

ORI GINAL-
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Status: Filed
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RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025

Plan #: BCS2012 App #: N/A Ctrl #:

Status: Filed
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MPT LAND SURVEYING CO.
(SURREY) LTD.

4201 — 8484 — 162 STREET,
SURREY, B.C, V4N 184

Doted This 3ist Day of
July, 2006

79/ B.C.LS.

FILE: 2608—CIRCA-S3

ORIGINAL
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Status: Filed
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SHEET 20 OF 23 SHEETS

RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025
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Dated This 3ist Day of
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FILE: 2608—CIRCA—S3

ORIGINAL-
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SHEET 21 OF 23 SHEETS

FLOOR PLANS 21st & 22nd STRATA PLAN BCS_22/2
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SCALE 1:200  DISTANCES ARE METRIC
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MPT LAND SURVEYING CO.
(SURREY) LTD.
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SURREY, B.C., V4N 184 FILE: 2608—CIRCA—S3

Status: Filed

ORIGINAL
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Status: Filed
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Status: Filed

Doc #: BA544555 RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025-02:8814.38.36

-6 SEPZ006 14 W3 BASLLSSD
This is Exhibit "Q" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September
REGISTRAR 2025
LAND TITLE OFFICE ] -
88 - 6TH STREET BANI SN
NEW WESTMINSTER, B.C. A Commissioner for taking Affidavits | 06/09/06 14:41:52 01 LK 730133
V3L 5B3 within British Columbia. FILE FREE $0.00
£
£y PLEASE RECEIVE HEREWITH THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT(S) FOR FILING:
8 - FormV - Strata Plan®CS 2 (}12 , N
e
s |
173
#
ure
APPLICANT:
McCARTHY TETRAULT

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

1300 — 777 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver, B.C.

V7Y 1K2
PHONE: 604 643-7100
FILE: 133930/348981

PACIFIC COAST TOTAL SOLUTIONS INC.

0/¢

Page 1 0of 8



Status: Filed Doc #: BA544555 RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025-0291014.38.36

1)

Strata Property Act

FormV
SCHEDULE OF UNIT ENTITLEMENT

[Section 245 [a), 246, 264)
Re: Strata Plcﬁ BCS M&eing a sirata plan of Lot C District Lot 36 Block 5 Group 1
N.W.D. Plan BCP10205

P.1.D. 025 894 897

STRATA PLAN CONSISTING ENTIRELY OF RESIDENTIAL STRATA LOTS
The unit entitlement for each residential strata lot is one of the following (check appropriate

box], as set out in the following table:

(a) the habitable area of the strata lot, in square metres, rounded to the nearest
whole number as determined by a British Columbia land surveyor as set out in
section 246 (3) (a) {i) of the Sfrata Property Act.

Certificate of British Columbia Land Surveyor

1, Shannon Onderwater, a British Columbia land surveyor, certify that the
following table reflects the habitable area of each residential strata lot.

{month, day, year).

Shannon Onderwater

OR
[J(b) a whole number that is the same for all of the residential strata lots as set out in
section 246 (3) (a) (i) of the Sfrata Property Act.

OR
D (c) anumber that is approved by the Superintendent of Real Estate in accordance
with section 246 (3) (a) (iii} of the Strata Properfy Act.

Signature of Superintendent of Real Estate

Page 2 of



Status: Filed Doc #: BAb44555 RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025-029714.38.36

Sirata Lot No. | Sheet | Habitable Areain m? Unit Enfitlement %* of Total Unit
No. Entitlement**
1 9 51.2 51 0.383
2 9 85.2 85 0.637
3 9 54.6 55 0.413
4 9 60.8 61 0.458
5 9 60.3 60 0.450
6 9 71.1 71 0.532
7 9 71.6 72 0.539
8 9 45.9 46 0.345
9 9 40.3 40 0.300
10 9 46.0 46 0.345
11 9 56.0 56 0.420
12 10 56.0 56 0.420
13 10 85.6 86 0.644
14 10 54.6 55 0.413
15 10 88.9 89 0.668
16 - 10 54.2 54 0.405
17 10 54.5 55 0.413
18 10 71.4 71 0.532
19 10 71.6 72 : 0.539%
20 10 45.9 : 46 0.345
21 10 40.2 40 0.300
22 10 39.8 40 0.300
23 10 91.2 21 0.683
24 10 68.7 69 0.518
25 10 56.4 56 0.420
26 11 56.0 56 0.420
27 11 85.6 86 0.644
28 11 -54.6 55 0.413
29 11 88.8 8% - 0.668
30 11 54.2 54 0.405
31 11 54.5 55 0.413 .
32 11 70.0 70 0.525
33 11 61.2 61 0.458
34 11 70.1 70 0.524
35 11 45.9 46 0.345
36 11 40.2 40 0.300
37 11 39.8 40 0.300
38 11 91.2 21 0.683
39 11 68.7 69 0.518
40 1B 56.4 56 0.420
41 12 52.3 52 0.390
42 12 85.6 86 0.644
43 12 54.6 55 0.413
44 12 88.8 89 0.668
45 12 54.2 54 0.405
46 12 54.5 55 0.413
47 12 70.0 70 0.525
48 12 61.2 61 0.458

Page 3 of 8



Status: Filed v Doc #: BA544555 RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025-0289214.38.36

Strata Lot No. | Sheei | Habitable Area in m? Unit Entitlement %* of Total Unit
No. Enfitlemeni**
49 12 70.1 70 0.524
50 12 459 46 ' 0.345
51 12 40.2 < 40 0.300
52 12 39.8 40 0.300
53 12 91.2 21 0.683
54 12 68.7 69 0.518
55 12 52.6 53 0.398
56 13 52.4 52 0.390
57 13 85.9 86 0.645
58 13 67.1 67 0.503
59 13 65.8 ) 66 0.495
60 13 61.3 61 0.458
61 13 65.8 66 : 0.495
62 13 66.5 67 0.503
63 13 85.9 86 0.645
64 13 52.4 52 0.3%0
65 14 52.4 52 0.390
66 14 85.9 86 0.645
67 14 67.1 67 0.503
68 14 65.8 66 0.495
69 14 61.3 61 0.458
70 14 465.8 66 0.495
71 14 66.5 67 0.503
72 14 85.9 86 0.645
73 14 52.4 52 0.390
74 14 52.4 52 0.390
75 14 85.9 86 0.645
76 14 67.1 67 . 0.503
77 14 65.8 b6 0.495
78 14 61.3 61 0.458
79 14 65.8 66 - 0.495
80 14 66.5 67 0.503
81 14 85.9 86 0.645
82 14 52.4 52 0.390
83 15 52.4 : 52 0.390
84 15 859 - 86 0.645
85 15 67.1 67 0.503
86 15 65.8 66 0.495
87 15 61.3 61 0.458
88 15 65.8 66 0.495
89 15 66.5 67 0.503
90 15 85.9 86 0.645
91 15 52.4 52 0.390
92 15 52.4 52 0.3%0
93 15 85.9 86 0.645
94 15 67.1 67 0.503
95 15 65.8 66 0.495
96 15 61.3 61 0.458
97 15 65.8 66 0.495

Page 4 of ¢



Status: Filed Doc #: BA544555 RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025-029314.38.36

Strata Lot No. | Sheet | Habitable Areain m? | Unit Entitlement %* of Total Unit
: No. Enfitlemeni**
98 15 66.5 67 0.503
99 15 85.9 86 0.645
100 15 524 52 0.390
101 16 52.4 52 0.3%0
102 16 859 86 0.645
103 16 67.1 67 0.503
104 16 658 - 66 0.495
105 16 61.3 61 0.458
106 16 65.8 66 0.495
107 16 66.5 67 0.503
108 16 85.9 86 0.645
109 16 524 52 0.320
110 16 524 52 0.390
17 16 85.9 86 0.645
112 16 67.1 67 0.503
113 16 65.8 66 0.495
114 16 61.3 61 0.458
115 16 65.8 66 0.495
116 16 66.5 67 0.503
117 16 85.9 86 0.645
18 16 524 52 0.390
119 17 524 52 0.3%0
120 17 85.9 86 0.645
121 17 67.1 67 0.503
122 17 658 66 0.495
123 17 613 61 0.458
124 17 65.8 66 0.495
125 17 66.5 67 0.503
126 17 85.9 86 0.645
127 17 52.4 52 0.390
128 17 524 52 0.3%0
129 17 85.9 86 0.645
130 17 67.1 67 0.503
131 17 65.8 66 0.495
132 17 613 61 0.458
133 17 65.8 66 0.495
134 17 66.5 67 0.503
135 17 859 86 0.645
136 17 52.4 52 0.390
137 18 524 52 0.390
138 18 85.9 86 0.645
139 18 67.1 : 67 0.503
140 18 65.8 66 0.495
141 18 613 61 0.458
142 18 65.8 b6 0.495
143 18 66.5 67 0.503
144 18 85.9 86 0.645
145 18 52.4 52 0.390
146 18 52.4 52 0.390
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Status: Filed Doc #: BA544555 RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025-0829#14.38.36

Strata Lot No. | Sheet | Habitable Ared in m? Unit Entitlement %* of Total Unit
No. Entitlement**
147 18 85.9 86 0.645
148 18 67.1 67 0.503
149 18 65.8 66 0.495
150 18 61.3 61 0.458
151 18 65.8 66 0.495
152 18 66.5 ) 67 0.503
153 18 85.9 86 0.645
154 18 52.4 52 0.3%0
155 19 52.4 52 0.390
156 19 85.9 86 0.645
157 19 67.1 67 0.503
158 19 65.8 66 0.495
159 19 613 61 0.458
160 19 65.8 66 0.495
161 19 66.5 67 0.503
162 19 85.9 86 0.645
163 19 52.4 : 52 0.390
164 19 52.4 52 0.3%0
165 19 85.9 86 0.645
166 19 67.1 67 0.503
167 19 65.8 66 0.495
168 19 61.3 61 0.458
169 19 65.8 66 0.495
170 19 66.5 67 0.503
171 19 859 86 0.645
172 19 52.4 52 0.390
173 20 52.4 52 0.390
174 20 85.9 86 0.645
175 20 67.1 67 0.503
176 20 65.8 66 0.495
177 20 61.3 61 0.458
178 20 65.8 66 0.495
179 20 66.5 67 0.503
180 20 859 86 0.645
181 20 52.4 52 0.390
182 20 52.6 53 0.398
183 20 77.0 77 0.577
184 20 58.3 58 0.435
185 20 63.3 63 0.473
186 20 63.3 63 0.473
187 20 : 57.8 58 0.435
188 20 77.0 77 0.577
189 20 52.6 53 0.398
190 21 52.6 53 0.398
191 21 770 77 0.577
192 21 58.3 58 0.435
193 21 63.3 63 0.473
194 21 63.3 63 0.473
195 21 57.8 58 0.435
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Status: Filed Doc #: BA544555 RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025-029514.38.36

N

Strata Lot No. | Sheet | Habitable Area in m? Unit Enfitlement %* of Total Unit
No. : Enfitlemeni**
196 21 77.0 77 0.577
197 21 52.6 53 0.398
198 21 48.2 48 0.360
199 21 77.0 77 0.577
200 21 58.3 58 0.435
201 21 63.3 63 0.473
202 21 63.3 63 0.473
203 21 57.8 58 0.435
204 21 77.0 77 0.577
205 2] 48.2 48 : 0.360
Total number Total unit entitlement: 13330 100.000
of lofs: 205
* expression of percentage is for informational purposes only and has no legal effect
b not required for a phase of a phased strata plan

é {month, day. year) /

......................................................................

Signature of Owner Developer
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Status: Filed Doc #: BA544555 RCVD: 2006-09-06 RQST: 2025-02891614.38.36

Vancouver, B.C.

Date: September 6, 2006

Registrar
Lower Mainland Land Title Office
New Westminster, B.C.

Please receive herewith the following document(s) for filing:

Form V — Strata Plan BCS

Jacqueline fLeung

Real Property Paralegal
McCarthy Tétrault LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
1300 — 777 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver, B.C. V7Y 1K2
(604) 643-7100

(LTO Client No. 010452)

133930-348981
VDO_DOCS #1548471 v. 1
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Qity Qf VanC@uver Zoning and Development By-law

Community Services, 453 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y |V4 = 604.873.7344 fax 604.873.7060

planning@vancouver.ca This is Exhibit "R" referred to in the
affidavit of Tetsu Takagaki affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 17 day of September,
2025

-

CD-1 (314) Aui

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia.

3400-3600 Vanness, Foster and Euclid Streets
By-law No. 7204

(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective November 2, 1993
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 9674, dated June 24, 2008)

Guidelines:
Joyce/Vanness
CD-1 Guidelines

Consolidated for Convenience Only



Note:

298
[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1, and repeals By-law No. 7203.]

In this By-law:

“City Engineer” means the person who from time to time is appointed by the Council to be the
City Engineer, and his Deputy.

“Council” means the Council of the City of Vancouver.

“Director of Legal Services” means the person who from time to time is appointed by the
Council to be the Director of Legal Services, and his Deputy.

“Director of Planning” means the person who from time to time is appointed by-the Council to
be the Director of Planning, and his Deputy.

“General Manager of the Board of Parks and Recreation” is the person who from time to time is
appointed by the Board of Parks and Recreation to be the General Manager of the Board of
Parks and Recreation, and any person authorized by that Board to carry out the duties of the
General Manager.

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” is rezoned pursuant
to Section 565(1)(f) of the Vancouver Charter and shall be more particularly described as
C 314). ‘

This by-law is enacted on the fundamental basis that the Development Plan hereunto annexed
as Schedule “B”, and each of its provisions, will be complied with, the soils within the lands
will be remediated to all applicable statutory standards, and the amenities, facilities, utilities,
services and land described in Schedule “C” will be provided at no cost to the City.

The Development Plan is an integral part of this By-law. Each and every provision contained
in this By-law is necessary and interdependent, so that, if any provision is quashed or declared
to be unlawful, or of no force or effect, such provision will not be severable and in such case
Council desires the entire by-law including section 1(b) be quashed with the result that
CD-1 (314) shall be zoned pursuant to By-law No. 7203.

Nothing in this by-law or the Development Plan fetters the discretion or authority bestowed
upon the Approving Officer, and any applicant for subdivision is bound by a decision of the
Approving Officer and is required to fulfill any condition he may impose as a condition of
approval.

The amenities, facilities, utilities, services and land therefor described in Schedule “C” or
security therefor as prescribed by the Director of Legal Services, shall be provided to the City
at no cost to the City on or before the time set for completion set forth beside each individually
described work.

The only uses permitted within CD-1 (314) and the only uses for which development permits
may be issued, are those set forth in section 3 of the Development Plan, subject to the form,
location and any special characteristics being in conformity with the Development Plan and
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council, and subject to such other conditions not
inconsistent therewith which the Development Permit Board in its discretion may prescribe.

Any person wishing to carry out any development in CD-1 (314) shall submit such plans and
specifications as may be required by the Director of Planning and obtain the approval of the
Development Permit Board or the Director of Planning, as the case may be.

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7204 or provides an explanatory note.

City of Vancouver
CD-1 (314) Amended to By-law No. 9674
3400-2600 Vanness, Foster and Euclid Streets 1 June 24, 2008
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10 Subject to section 6 of this By-law, the Development Permit Board may exercise the discretion

to approve or reject any form of development for which application is made and to exercise the
discretion to issue or withhold any Development Permit.

i1 The Development Permit Board shall not approve any form of development or issue any
Development Permit:

(a) unless the form of development complies with the Development Plan and any applicable
policies or guidelines adopted by Council;

(b) until the City has been provided with those amenities, facilities, utilities, services and
land which, by Schedule “C”, are scheduled to be provided prior to the development of
the land in respect of which the application for a Development Permit has been made, or
until an agreement, or agreements, satisfactory to the City Engineer and the Director of
Legal Services are entered into ensuring the provision of those amenities, facilities,
utilities, services and land therefor. The amenities, facilities, services and utilities shall
be constructed to the specifications established by the City Engineer and shall not be
considered to have been provided until Accepted by the City Engineer. Land provided to
the City shall be remediated to a standard established by the City Engineer, or in the case
of land for parks, by the General Manager of the Board of Parks and Recreation, and shall
not be considered to have been provided until so remediated. Prior to commencing
construction of any amenity, facility, service or utility, the applicant for the Development
Permit shall provide such warranties, security and indemnities in respect of the
construction of the works as the City Engineer and the Director of Legal Services may
require. At the time of providing any land to the City, the applicant for the development
permit shall provide such indemnity with respect to liability for damage caused by
contamination on or flowing from such land, both before and after its provision, as may
be required by the Director of Legal Services; and

(¢) until the soils within the applicable Phase as defined in the Development Plan, together
with surrounding soils which contaminate or could contaminate the soils within the site,
have been remediated to all applicable statutory standards, or an agreement to remediate,
with provisions for security and indemnity satisfactory to the City Engineer and the
Director of Legal Services, has been entered into providing for soils remediation.

i2 Any development permit issued shall contain such conditions as the Development Permit Board
shall lawfully require pursuant to subsections (b) and (d) of Section 565A of the Vancouver
Charter.

13 That hereunto annexed as Schedule “B” is the Development Plan which regulates the use and

development of the property within CD-1(314). Any person using or developing property
within the District shall comply with that Plan.

14 Except for matters otherwise specifically provided for in this By-law all provisions of By -law
No. 3575 apply to the area governed by this By-law.

15 [Section 15 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk's signature to pass the by-law and certify the by-law number and date of enactment. ]
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Schedule “B”

This is Schedule “B” to
By-law No. 7204

Development Plan
of CD-1 (314)

The Development Plan contains the regulations for the development of the Comprehensive Development
District known as CD-1 (314).

Any application for development or use must comply with the Development Plan, generally as illustrated
in Figures 1 and 2.

1

intent

The intent of this Development Plan is to permit the development of the Collingwood Village
site with residential use and some local retail, office and service uses in a form which
complements and is compatible with the character of adjacent areas.

Development on the site shall be consistent with the following objectives:

(a) achieve a built form which is complementary to the form of adjacent areas and yet creates
its own special character and sense of place;

(b) provide retail, service and office uses primarily along Joyce Street and integrate new
development with existing development;

(¢) minimize loss of important views;

(d) achieve the maximum number of housing units, consistent with the principles of livability
and other social and environmental objectives;

(e) achieve a diversity of population in terms of age, household types and income groups;

(f) develop adequate community and recreation facilities to primarily serve the residents of
Collingwood Village and the adjacent community, but which also serves to integrate
Collingwood Village with the adjacent community;

(g) provide adequate on-site parking and loading- spaces for all developments within
Collingwood Village;

(h) provide an open space system and local parks which meet local recreational needs and
provide visual enjoyment for residents and visitors;

(i) provide pedestrian links to adjacent areas; and

(5)  allow for the gradual phasing out of the existing industrial uses.-

Definitions
Words used in this Development Plan shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Zoning
and Development By-law, except as provided below.

Community Gymnasium means a gymnasium with facilities for community use.

Interim Use means any use not specifically listed in this By-law and intended to be of only
temporary duration. 4

Uses
The only uses for which development permits will be issued are:

(a) A maximum of 2,800 dwelling units, not exceeding 192 000 m? in total gross floor area,
provided in multiple dwellings or in conjunction with any of the uses listed below,
provided that:

(1) a minimum of 20 percent of the units (including the family rental units provided
under clause (ii) below) shall be for family housing, of which each two-bedroom
dwelling unit shall have-a minimum gross floor area of 74 m? and each
three-bedroom dwelling unit shall have a minimum gross floor area of 90 m?, and

City of Vancouver

€D-1 (314)

Amended to By-law No. 8674

3400-3600 Vanness, Foster and Euclid Streets 4 June 24, 2008



7.1

302
(i) a minimum of 20 percent of the units shall be for rental use only, secured by an
agreement acceptable to the City, and of these rental units a minimum of 20 percent

shall be for family housing. [8340; 01 06 05]

(b) Retail Uses, but not including Furniture or Appliance Store, Gasoline Station - Full Serve,
Gasoline Station - Split Island, Liquor Store, Vehicle Dealer and Service Bay;

(¢) Service Uses, but not including Auction Hall, Bed and Breakfast Accommodation, Body
Rub Parlour, Cabaret, Catering Establishment, Drive-Through Service, Funeral Home,
Hotel, Laboratory, Laundry or Cleaning Plant, Motor Vehicle Repair Shop, Motor Vehicle
Wash, Photofinishing or Photography Laboratory, Production Studio, Repair Shop - Class
A, Restaurant - Class 2, Restaurant Drive-In, and Sign Painting Shop;

(d) Office Uses;

(e) Cultural and Recreational Uses, but not including Arcade, Golf Course or Driving Range,
Marina, Riding Ring, Rink, Stadium or Arena, Swimming Pool, Theatre, and Zoo or
Botanical Garden;

(f) Institutional Uses, but not including Ambulance Station, Church, Detoxification Centre,
Hospital, and School - University or College;

(g) Public Utility;

(h) Parking Uses;

(i)  Seniors Supportive or Assisted Housing;

(G)  Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses; and

(k) Interim Uses not listed above and Accessory Uses customarily ancillary thereto, provided
that:

(i) the Development Permit Board considers that the use will be compatible with and
not adversely affect adjacent development that either exists or is permitted by this
By-law;

(i) the Development Permit Board is satisfied that the use can be easily removed, and
is of low intensity or low in capital investment;

(ili) the Development Permit Board is satisfied that there is no risk to the public from
contaminated soils either on or adjacent to the subject site; and

(iv) development permits are limited in time to periods not exceeding 3 years.

[8824; 04 04 06]

Phases
The development shall take place in four phasés, approximately as illustrated in Figure 3.

The phases shall be developed sequentially in numerical order commencing with Phase 1 and
ending with Phase 4. As long as the prescribed order is maintained, one or more phases may be
developed at the same time, provided that this Development Plan and Schedule “C” to the
By-law are complied with.

Sub-areas
The district shall comprise 10 sub-areas, approximately as illustrated in Figure 4.

Subdivision
Approximate parcel boundaries and areas are indicated on Figure 5. The parcel boundaries and
areas are approximate and subject to being finalized by survey at the time of subdivision.

Floor Area and Density
The total floor area for uses listed in Table 1 shall not exceed the totals set opposite such uses,

and any use permitted in section. 3, but not listed in Table 1, is not limited by this sub-section
7.1.

City of Vancouver
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Table 1

Use Maximum Floor Area
Residential Uses 192 000 m?
Retail, Service and Office Uses 1200 m?
Office, Cultural, Recreational and 1395 m?
Institutional Uses*

Neighbourhood House 930 m?
Community Gyn;nésium 740 m?

Child Day Care Facility 650 m?
School - Elementary 2320 m?

[8340; 01 06 05] [8824; 04 04 06]
* Note:  This additional 1 395 m? of community service space is to be made available to social

and community service organizations only.

7.2 The following shall be included in the computation of floor area:

(2)
®)

all floors; having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above
and below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building; and
stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning
considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.

7.3 The following shall be excluded in the computation of floor area:

(a)

(®)

(©

(d)

(e)

®

(@

open residential balconies or sundecks and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion
of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, provided that the total area of all
exclusions does not exceed 8 percent of the residential floor area being provided;

patios and roof gardens for residential purposes only, provided that the Director of
Planning first approves the design of sunroofs and walls;

where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are
similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used which are at or below the
base surface;

amenity areas, accessory to a residential use, recreation facilities, and meeting rooms, to a
maximum total of 10 percent of the total building floor area;

areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or half-storey, or adjacent to
a storey or half-storey, with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m , and to which there is no
permanent means of access other than a hatch; and

all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential
storage space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m® per dwelling unit, there will be no
exclusion for any of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760;
03 12 09]

where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a
Building Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls
exceeding 152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this
clause shall not apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

74 The Director of Planning may permit the following to be excluded in the computation of floor

area.

(@)

enclosed residential balconies, provided that the Director of Planning first considers all
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council and approves the design of any
balcony enclosure subject to the following:

City of Vancouver
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(i) the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or sundeck exclusions does not
exceed eight percent of the residential floor area being provided; and

(i) no more than fifty percent of the excluded balcony floor area may be enclosed.

[7512;96 01 11]

(b) interior public space, including atria and other similar spaces, provided that:

(i)  the excluded area shall not exceed the lesser of 10 percent of the permitted floor
area or 604 m?;

(ii) the excluded area shall be secured by covenant and right of way in favour of the
City of Vancouver which set out public access and use; and

(iii) the Director of Planning first considers all applicable policies and guidelines
adopted by Council.

7.5 The total floor area in each sub-area for the uses listed in Table 2 shall not exceed the
applicable totals set opposite such uses, and any use permitted by section 3 but not listed in
Table 2 is not limited by this sub-section 7.5.

Table 2 - Maximum Floor Area (in square metres)

Use 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Residential Uses 34000 | 14600 | N/A | 20100 | N/A | 18 300 | 39100 | 22 600 | N/A | 43 300

Retail, Service and N/A 1200 | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Office uses

Office, Cultural, N/A 1395 | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Recreational, and
Institutional Uses*

Neighbourhood N/A 930 | NJA | NA | NA | NA N/A N/A | NJA | N/A
House

Community N/A 740 N/A | N/A | NA| NA N/A N/A VN/A N/A
Gymnasium

Child Day Care N/A 650 N/A | NA | NA| NA N/A N/A | N/A | NA
Facility

School - Elementary | N/A | 2320 | NJA | NA | NJA| N/A N/A NA | NA | N/A

|

[8340; 01 06 05] [8824; 04 04 06]

* Note: This additional 1 395 m? of community service space is to be made available to social
and community and service organizations only.

7.6 Despite sub-section 7.5, the Development Permit Board may permit an increase in the
maximum floor area for residential uses of 5% in each of sub-areas 7, 8 and 10 but the
aggregate maximum floor area for all sub-areas must not exceed 192 000 m?. [8340; 01 06 05]
[8824; 04 04 06]

7.7 The maximum number of units in each sub-area shall be as set out in Table 3.

Table 3 - Maximum Number of Dwelling Units

Use 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Maximum Number of 475 258 N/A 282 N/A 255 515 338 N/A | 647
Units

[8340; 01 06 05]

7.8 Notwithstanding section 7.7, the Development Permit Board may permit an increase in the
maximum number of residential units by 5 percent in each sub-area, provided that the
development total does not exceed 2,800 units.

City of Vancouver
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8 Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface, but excluding the mechanical
penthouse and roof, shall be as set out in Table 4.
Table 4 - Maximum Height (in metres)
Use 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Maximum Height 56 48 N/A 56 N/A 53 51 67 N/A 72
[8340; 01 06 05]
g Residential Component
9.1 Any development which combines residential with any other use shall have separate and
distinct means of pedestrian access to the residential component from streets and on-site
parking,
8.2 Private, semi-private, and public outdoor spaces shall be clearly separated and distinguished
from each other. '
10 Parking
Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the
applicable provisions of the Parking By-law, except as follows:
(a) multiple dwelling uses shall provide a minimum of one space for each 250 m? of gross
residential floor area plus 0.75 space for each dwelling unit;
(b) seniors supportive or assisted housing use shall provide

(i) aminimum of 1 space for each 100 m” of gross floor area for each residential unit
consisting of less than 50 m? of gross floor area,

(i) a minimum of 1 space for each 70 m* of gross floor area for each residential unit
consisting of 50 m2 or more and less than 70 m? of gross floor area,

(iii) a minimum of 1 space for each 70 m? of gross floor area for each residential unit
consisting of 70 m” or more of gross floor area, except that no more than 2.2 spaces
for each dwelling unit need be provided,

(iv) passenger space requirements for Community Care Facility - Class B, and [9674;
08 06 24]

(v) a minimum of two disability spaces, and, after the first 30 spaces, a minimum of
one disability space for every 15 off-street parking spaces. [8340; 01 06 05]

(c) cultural, recreational and institutional uses shall provide parking as determined by the

Director of Planning, in consultation with the City Engineer.

[7717;97 03 25] [8824; 04 04 06]
11 Loading

Off-street loading shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the
applicable provisions of the Parking By-law, except that one loading bay shall be provided for
every 200 dwelling units.

City of Vancouver
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12 Acoustics :

All development permit applications shall require evidence in the form of a report and
recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise
measurement demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed
below shall not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this
section the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be
defined simply as noise level in decibels.

Portions of dwelling units Noise levels (Decibels)
bedrooms

living, dining, recreation rooms 40

kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

[7515; 96 01 11]
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Schedule “C”

This is Schedule “C” to
By-law No. 7204

Development Plan
of CD-1 (314)

Intent

The following schedule sets forth the amenities, facilities, utilities, services and land
(hereinafter referred to as infrastructure), to be provided to the City, together with the time at

which each item is to be provided.

ltem of Infrastructure

Time for Provision

Phase 2

A street system, satisfactory to the City Engineer,
generally in accordance with Figure 6 to the
Development Plan.

A pedestrian pathway system satisfactory to the
City Engineer, generally in accordance with Figure
8 to the Development Plan.

A system of watermains, pipers, valves, hydrants,
meters and other appliances necessary for the
distribution of water to service Phase 2, satisfactory
to the City Engineer.

A system of sewerage and drainage including all
necessary appliances and equipment therefor.

Utilities, such as B.C. Tel, B.C. Hydro, Cable, B.C.
Gas, to service the site, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

The land for a park, generally as shown in Figure 7
to the Development Plan, and improvements,
satisfactory to the General Manager of Parks and

Recreation.

In accordance with an agreement to provide such
infrastructure, entered into prior to any application
to develop pursuant to the Development Plan or
prior to subdivision of Phase 2.

City of Vancouver
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Item of Infrastructure

Time for Provision

Phase 3

A street system, satisfactory to the City Engineer,
generally in accordance with Figure 6 to the
Development Plan.

A pedestrian pathway system satisfactory to the
City Engineer, generally in accordance with Figure
8 to the Development Plan.

A system of watermains, pipers, valves, hydrants,
meters and other appliances necessary for the
distribution of water to service Phase 3, satisfactory
to the City Engineer.

A system of sewerage and drainage including all
necessary appliances and equipment therefor.

Utilities, such as B.C. Tel, B.C. Hydro, Cable, B.C.
Gas, to service the site, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

In accordance with an agreement to provide such
infrastructure, entered into prior to any application
to develop pursuant to the Development Plan or
prior to subdivision of Phase 3.

Phase 4

A street system, satisfactory to the City Engineer,
generally in accordance with Figure 6 to the
Development Pian.

A pedestrian pathway system satisfactory to the
City Engineer, generally in accordance with Figure
8 to the Development Plan.

A system of watermains, pipers, valves, hydrants,
meters and other appliances necessary for the
distribution of water to service Phase 4, satisfactory
to the City Engineer.

A system of sewerage and drainage including all
necessary appliances and equipment therefor.

Utilities, such as B.C. Tel, B.C. Hydro, Cable, B.C.
Gas, to service the site, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

The land for a park, generally as shown in Figure 7
to the Development Plan, and improvements,
satisfactory to the General Manager of Parks and
Recreation.

In accordance with an agreement to provide stich
infrastructure, entered into prior to any application
to develop pursuant to the Development Plan or
prior to subdivision of Phase 3.
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